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AUCTION CATALOGUE

COLLECTIONS  ETC
COLLECTIONS

15.00   1 Australia - 1966-95 Mint (most unmounted) range of 260+ stamps slight duplication values to 
$4 many in sets plus 2 different miniature sheets. Face value Australian $68.

 

30.00   2 British Commonwealth - 1953 Stanley Gibbons gold on blue hard back loose leaf album 
containing all 106 issued mint stamps for the Coronation of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II 
mounted on special album pages.

 

25.00   3 British Commonwealth - 1981 Royal Wedding of Prince Charles and Diana Spencer very 
comprehensive collection of stamps (including gutter pairs), miniature sheets, sheetlets 
(including souvenir sheets) and booklets (including self-adhesive booklets) with some imperf 
varieties. All nice and clean displayed on Hagner stockpages.

 

30.00   4 British Virgin Islands - 1990-97 Sixteen different commemorative sets between 1990 50th 
Anniv of Discovery of America and 1997 Crabs all unmounted mint between SG741/969.

 

60.00   5 Canada - 1973-2010 Unmounted mint range of 435 different stamps (including booklet panes 
and self-adhesives) and 72 different miniature sheets displayed on Hagner stock pages face 
value $335.  Many sets in se-tenant blocks including plate blocks. 

 

45.00   6 Denmark - 1851-1974 Used collection of 490 different stamps on colour printed album pages 
with good coverage of all periods.

 

25.00   7 Denmark - 1875-1987 Duplicated range of 1300+ used stamps displayed in chronological 
order on pages from stock book total catalogue value £440+.

 

55.00   8 East Germany - 1949-78 Mint and mostly used collection of 1,563 stamps and 1 miniature 
sheet only duplication being two blocks of 4 and a pair between SG1/2081 displayed on 
Chartwell graph paper in chronological order identified by SG number having a good degree 
of completeness. Few better earlier issues and many complete sets. 

 

45.00   9 Faroe Islands - 1975-2005 Fine mint collection of twenty one different complete booklets 
betweeen SB1/SB34 all in fine condition.

 

20.00  10 France - 1850s-1950s Duplicated mostly used range of 1,050+ stamps including many 
blocks (especially definitives Merson's to 5f) plus 3 covers and 40 pieces collected for 
cancellation interest displayed on large home made album pages.

 

12.00  11 France - 1935-44 Mint and used range of 29 different commemoratives SG cat £115+.  
10.00  12 Gambia - 2010 World Cup Match Day Cover Collection comprising 10 different miniature 

sheets of 6 stamps featuring different countries plus nineteen different Match Day souvenir 
covers for games 1 to 16 and 41 to 44 each having appropriate countries stamps applied tied 
by handstamp for date of game on special album pages, includes two England supporters 
medal souvenir covers for 2006 & 2010.

 

10.00  13 Germany - 1880s-1991 Mint and mostly used range of 890 stamps with some duplication 
including some 2nd World War Occupation issues in 16 page red Lighthouse stockbook.    

 

7.50  14 Germany - 1920s-90s Mint and used range of 450+ stamps including some on first day of 
issue sheets along with 72 cancelled to order Christmas 1976 miniature sheets SGMS1804.

 

75.00  15 Greece - 1880s-2000s Accumulation of 11,000+ mint and mostly all used stamps on pages 
from stock book and bulging red double sided 33 page stock book with much duplication. 
Good lot for sorting with many different stamps seen and probably some cancellation interest 
on the earlier issues unchecked for better perfs printings or shades.

 

50.00  16 Greenland - 1938-2010 Fine used collection of 278 different stamps laid out and identified by 
Stanley Gibbons catalogue number in eight page stockbook cat £800.

 

5.00  17 Hungary - 1919-2001 Duplicated range of 800+ used stamps on pages from stock book 
including some on piece. Mostly 1960s to 1990s.

 

55.00  18 Memel - 1920-23 Six printed album pages (a little tatty but stamps fine) containing 139 
mostly mint different stamps including some sets SG cat £700+.

 

30.00  19 Portugal and Colonies - 1880s-2000s Small sixteen page stock book containing 1,650 
mostly used stamps with some duplication from Portugal, Azores, Cape Verde Islands, 
Madeira (inc Funchal) Mozambique and a few others including some complete sets.  

 

160.00  20 Sweden - 1983-99 Fine mint collection of seventy six different complete booklets between 
SB366/SB529 all in fine condition.

 

20.00  21 Switzerland - 1880s-2000 Eight page brown stock book containing 1,150+ mint and mostly 
used stamps including many Pro Juventute issues unchecked for perfs, postmarks, printings 
or shades. Lot includes eighty cards and covers between 1903-2007 including Pro Juventure 
FDC's with blocks of 4 some taxed covers and a rocket mail cover

 

7.50  22 United Arab Republic - 1958 Mostly mint (much unmounted) range of 223 stamps only 
duplication being mint and used of same stamp on ten Hagners between SG558/875.658
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COLLECTIONS  ETC
COLLECTIONS (contd.)

15.00  23 World - 1870s-1980s Mint and mostly used accumulation of 1,300+ stamps and 47 miniature 
sheets (most unmounted mint) in blue well filled 8 page A4 stockbook from many different 
countries (no GB or Commonwealth seen) with many blocks and some duplication.

 

15.00  24 World - 1950s-90s Sport mint and used duplicated range of 940 stamps including 15 
miniature sheets all on theme of sport including football, Olympic Games etc from many 
different countries plus 14 Great Britain different FDC's 1980-2010.

 

15.00  25 World - 1950s-2000s Range of 1,000+ mint and used stamps on theme of space having a 
little duplication from many different countries on pages from a stockbook.

 

7.50  26 World - 1960s-2000s Range of 195+ used stamps having a little duplication on theme of 
Dinosaurs, Fossils or Minerals, lot includes Great Britain illustrated typed address FDC's 
bearing complete sets for 1991 Dinosaurs 1995 Springtime x 2 and 2006 Ice Age Animals.

 

7.50  27 World - 1960s-90s Range of 120+ used stamps having a little duplication on theme of Cats & 
Dogs, lot includes Great Britain illustrated typed address FDC's bearing complete sets for 
1995 Cats 2001 Cats & Dogs 2008 Working Dogs and 2010 Battersea Dogs & Cats Home.

 

8.00  28 World - 1983-94 Wild Animals and Marine Life 141 used stamps from many different 
countries in sets displayed on pages from a stock book identified by SG number plus 
Kampuchea first day cover and South West Africa presentation folder.

 

7.00  29 Brazil - 1979 Blue on red hardback presentation folder for Brasiliana 79 First Inter-American 
Exhibition of Classic Philately containing 38 different unmounted mint stamps and a miniature 
sheet all issued in year between 10th Anniv of Post to UPU Day between SG1755/95.

 

POSTAGE STAMPS
POSTAL CONGRESS PRESENTATION FOLDERS

4.00  30 Colombia - 1979 Gold on red small hardback presentation folder for Brasiliana 79 First 
Inter-American Exhibition of Classic Philately containing 20 different unmounted mint stamps 
between 1977 Female Suffrage to 1979 Rio to Prado Hydro-electric Barrage between 
SG1428/84 complete with business card for Director General of National Postal Service.

 

13.00  31 Guinea - 1979 Small yellow-brown eight page stock book presented to delegates at the Rio 
da Janeiro XVIII 1979 UPU Congress having Republic De Guinee printed on front page 
containing 57 unmounted mint stamps and 1 unmounted mint miniature sheet comprising 
1968 Animals 5f to 200f set of 9 SG658/66 1968 Martyrs of Liberty 30c 75c 100c and 200f 
ten horizontal gutter pairs SG668/670 & 672/73 1969 First Man on the Moon 25f 30f 75f 100f 
& 200f in horizontal pairs SG700/01 & 704/06 1971 UNICEF 25f 60f & 100f x 2 SG750 & 
753/54 1972 International Book Year set of 6 SG792/97 1977 30th Anniversary of Guinean 
Democratic Party miniature sheet SGMS936bplus 1979 Visit of President Giscard d'Estaing 
set of 8 SG990/97. Includes compliments card from Minister of Posts & Telecommunications.

 

32.00  32 Oman - 1979 Small Sultanate of Oman gold on red bilingual four page stock book presented 
to delegates at the Rio da Janeiro XVIII 1979 UPU Congress containing 27 unmounted mint 
stamps comprising 5b to 1r pictorial definitives set mixed watermarks and some blue tinted 
PVA gum between SG146/200 1974 Illiteracy Education 25b & 100b SG177/178 1975 
Eradicate Illiteracy 25b SG180 1977 Save Monejo-Dao Campaign 125b SG205 1978 
Pilgrimage 40b SG215 Forts SG216/21 and 1979 Arab Achievements 40b & 100b SG222/23.

 

19.00  33 Pakistan - 1979 Red mauve on red plush fourteen page stock book titled Pakistan Postage 
Stamps presented with Compliments of the Pakistan delegation to delegates at the Rio da 
Janeiro XVIII 1979 UPU Congress containing one hundred and seven different unmounted 
mint stamps including se-tenant blocks and strips plus one unmounted mint miniature sheet 
between 1974 Islamic Summit and 1979 Handicrafts issues.

 

22.00  34 Qatar - 1979 Red on white plastic bilingual six page presentation folder inscribed Department 
of Posts Ministry of Communications and Transport State of Qatar presented to delegates at 
the Rio da Janeiro XVIII 1979 UPU Congress containing thirty five different unmounted mint 
stamps between 1978 Seventh Anniversary of Independence and 1979 50th Anniversary of 
International Bureau of Education issues including 5d to 10r set of 13 definitives SG644/78. 
Lot includes bilingual double sided presentation card from State of Qatar's Delegation.

 

9.00  35 Sri Lanka - 1979 Gold on red hardback three page presentation folder inscribed With the 
Compliments of The Postmaster General and Director of Telecommunications Sri Lanka 
presented to delegates at the Rio da Janeiro XVIII 1979 UPU Congress containing fifty six 
different unmounted mint stamps (some stuck to pages) for issues between 1958 and 1977.

 

10.00  36 Thailand - 1998 Colour illustrated presentation pack for ITU Plenipotentiary Conference 
Minneapolis 12 October to 6 November 1998 containing nine different unmounted mint sets 
of 4 between 1994 International Correspondence Week SG1740/43 and 1998 Visakhapuja 
Day SG2033/36 SG cat £48+.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
POSTAL CONGRESS PRESENTATION FOLDERS (contd.)

5.00  37 Thailand - 2002 Colour illustrated presentation pack for ITU Plenipotentiary Conference 
Marrakesh 23 September to 18 October 2002 containing 18 different unmounted mint stamps 
comprising 2001 Marine Life sheetlet of 9 SG2261/69 Demons and THAIPEX 01 sets of 4 
SG2284/87 & 2300/03 plus Royal Barge SG2325.

 

18.00  38 1964 5np green to 10r deep ultramarine set of 11 very lightly mounted mint SG1/11.  
ABU DHABI

10.00  39 1937-65 Mint and used duplicated range of 200+ stamps KGVI values to 14a and QEII values 
to 10/- on Hagner stock page with a few Protectorate States issues.

 
ADEN

18.00  40 1939-48 Mosque ½a yellowish-green to Capture of Aden 10r sepia & violet set of 13 plus ½a 
bluish green all mounted mint SG16/27 inc 16a.

 

4.00  41 1967 Loading sugar cane St Kitts 1c fine part cds used SG2.  
ANGUILLA

2.50  42 1967 Pall Mall Square Basseterre 2c very fine cds used SG3.  
3.00  43 1967 Gateway, Brimstone Hill Fort, St Kitts 3c very fine part cds used SG4.  
3.00  44 1967 Nelson's Spring, Nevis 4c fine part cds used SG5.  

15.00  45 1967 Grammar School, St Kitts 5c fine part cds used SG6.  

8.00  46 1908-17 6d purple & drab fine part indistinct cds used SG48.  
ANTIGUA

12.00  47 1921-29 1d carmine-red unmounted mint and 1d bright scarlet mounted mint SG63 & 65.  
8.00  48 1921-29 1d bright violet and 1d mauve lightly mounted mint SG64/64a.  
4.00  49 1921-29 2½d ultramarine mounted mint SG73.  
3.00  50 1921-29 3d purple/pale yellow couple lightly toned perfs at top lightly mounted mint SG73.  
4.00  51 1932 Tercentenary 6d violet fine part cds used SG87.  
4.00  52 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d blue & carmine to 1/- slate & purple set of 4 mounted mint SG91/94.  
9.00  53 1938-51 Fort James 2s 6d brown-purple lightly mounted mint SG106.  
8.00  54 1938-51 Fort James 2s 6d maroon lightly mounted mint SG106a.  
4.00  55 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 2½d ultramarine and 5/- grey-olive mounted mint SG112/13.  

4.00  56 1922 1½d rose-scarlet unmounted mint SG3.  
ASCENSION

1.50  57 1924-33 ½d grey-black & black lightly mounted mint SG10.  
3.00  58 1924-33 ½d grey-black & black two short perfs very fine full cds used SG10.  
1.50  59 1924-33 1d grey-black & deep blue-green lightly mounted mint SG11.  

20.00  60 1924-33 1d grey-black & deep blue-green showing "Torn Flag" variety top left corner perf 
missing mounted mint SG11b.

 

2.00  61 1924-33 1½d rose-red mounted mint tiny light black mark visible from front SG12.  
35.00  62 1924-33 1½d rose-red showing Torn Flag variety mounted mint light off white gum SG12b.  

5.00  63 1924-33 2d grey-black & grey mounted mint SG13.  
2.50  64 1924-33 3d blue mounted mint SG14.  
6.00  65 1924-33 5d purple & olive-green mounted mint SG15d.  
5.00  66 1924-33 5d purple & olive-green couple light tone spots on gum mounted mint SG15d.  
1.00  67 1934 Ascension Island Map 8d black & sepia couple lighty toned perfs fine used SG27.  
3.00  68 1934 Sooty Tern 1/- black & carmine mounted mint off white gum SG28.  
2.00  69 1934 Sooty Tern 1/- black & carmine few lightly toned perfs fine used SG28.  
6.00  70 1934 Green Mountain 5/- black & brown unused (no gum) SG30.  

40.00  71 1938-53 ½d black & violet to 10/- black & bright violet set of 16 mounted mint SG38b/47b.  
6.00  72 1938-53 Green Mountain 1d black & green dryish off white gum mounted mint SG39.   
2.50  73 1938-53 The Pier 1½d  black & vermilion lightly mounted mint SG40.  
2.50  74 1938-53 Green Mountain 2d black & red-orange light gum crease lightly mounted mint SG41.  

15.00  75 1938-53 Long Beach 3d black & ultramarine mounted mint off white gum SG42.  
3.50  76 1938-53 Long Beach 3d black & grey perf 13½ plus perf 13 both mounted mint SG42a/42b.  
3.50  77 1938-53 Three Sisters 6d black & blue lightly mounted mint SG43.  
3.00  78 1938-53 Three Sisters 6d black & blue mounted mint SG43.  
3.50  79 1938-53 Three Sisters 6d black & blue perf 13 lightly mounted mint SG43b.  
3.50  80 1938-53 Three Sisters 6d black & blue perf 13 lightly mounted mint SG43b.  
3.00  81 1938-53 Three Sisters 6d black & blue perf 13 mounted mint SG43b.  
4.50  82 1938-53 Georgetown 1/- black & sepia heavy mounted mint SG44.  
7.50  83 1938-53 The Pier 2s 6d black & deep carmine perf 13½ mounted mint off white gum SG45.  
6.00  84 1938-53 The Pier 2s 6d black & deep carmine perf 13 mounted mint off white gum SG45c.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
ASCENSION (contd.)

40.00  85 1938-53 The Pier 1½d black & vermilion showing "Davit flaw" centered low small crease top 
left corner fine used with part lightly applied cds cancel top right SG40a.

 

2.00  86 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 3d carmine to 1/- blue-black set of 4 mounted mint SG52/55.  
2.00  87 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 3d carmine to 1/- blue-black set of 4 fine part cds used SG52/55.  

30.00  88 1956 ½d black & brown to 10/- black & purple mint set of 13 most lightly mounted SG57/69.  
30.00  89 1956 Pictorial definitives ½d to 10/- set of 13 mounted mint SG57/69.  

6.00  90 1956 Pictorial definitives ½d to 1/- ten different values lightly mounted mint SG57/66.  
8.50  91 1956 Sooty Tern 2s 6d black & deep dull purple very lightly mounted mint SG67.  
7.50  92 1956 Perfect Crater 5/- black & blue-green mounted mint SG68.  

13.00  93 1963 Bird definitives 1d to £1 set of 14 unmounted mint SG70/83.  
1.50  94 1966 Inauguration of WHO HQ 3d & 1s 6d both unmounted mint SG97/98.  
2.00  95 1966-68 Commemoratives unmounted mint complete sets comprising 1966 Opening of 

Apollo Communication Earth Station and Opening of BBC Relay Station 1967 20th Anniv of 
UNESCO and 1968 Human Rights SG99/112.

 

3.00  96 1968-70 Fish complete sets for 1968 4d to 2s 3d 1969 4d to 2s 11d and 1970 4d to 2s 3d all 
unmounted mint SG113/120 and 126/29.

 

3.00  97 1970 Royal Navy Crests set of 4 and miniature sheet unmounted mint SG130/MS134.  
1.00  98 1972 Royal Navy Crests two miniature sheets both unmounted mint SGMS158.  
4.50  99 1973 Royal Navy Crests miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS170.  
2.00 100 1981 Ascension Landscape £1.20 complete booklet stapled at right in fine condition SB3a.  
1.00 101 1982 40th Anniv of Wideawake Airfield 60p complete booklet stapled left fine condition SB4.  

8.00 102 1912-2008 Collection of 166 stamps (many on piece) and 11 cards or covers displayed on 
album pages collected for postmark interest. 

 
AUSTRALIA

4.00 103 1914-32 KGV Head used duplicates in small packets 1914-20 1d pale carmine x 31 (6 perfin) 
SG21 1924-25 1½d scarlet x 5 SG77 1926-30 1½d scarlet x 1 SG87 1½d scarlet x 3 SG96 
1½d red-brown x 1 SG98 2d golden scarlet x 4 SG99a and 1931-32 2d golden scarlet 
watermark upright x 32 and watermark inverted x 9 SG127/127a.

 

5.00 104 1926-30 1s 4d turquoise centered left fine part cds used SG104.  
4.00 105 1931 Air 6d sepia fine part cds used SG139.  

10.00 106 1937-49 ½d orange to 1s 4d pale magenta 11 different values mounted mint SG164/75.  
2.00 107 1981-92 Presentation Packs for 1981 Veteran & Vintage Motor Cars 30c se-tenant strip of 5 

SG905a plus 1992 50th Anniv of Second World War Battles 45c to $1.20 set of 5 SG1338/42 
both in fine condition.

 

5.00 108 1984 Australian Paintings Specimen Issue presentation pack (small light stain on front) 
containing $2 $5 and $10 (SG567/67a & 778) all overprinted Specimen in red. 

 

1.50 109 1946-47 ½d orange lightly mounted mint SGJ1.  
AUSTRALIA - JAPAN OCCUPATION FORCE

1.50 110 1946-47 1d brown-purple & 3d pale-brown lightly mounted mint SGJ2/J3.  
3.00 111 1946-47 1/- grey-green lightly mounted mint SGJ5.  

50.00 112 1859-60 1d dull lake thin paper block of 4 clear even margins all sides top pair lightly 
mounted bottom pair unmounted mint SG2.

 
BAHAMAS

20.00 113 1863-77 1d carmine lake perf 12½ lightly mounted mint SG21.  
13.00 114 1863-77 1d vermilion perf 12½ lightly mounted mint SG25.  
13.00 115 1882 1d scarlet-vermilion perf 14 fine part barred oval cancel used SG42.  
12.00 116 1884-90 2½d dull blue mounted mint SG50.  

1.50 117 1931-46 2/- brownish black & indigo lightly mounted mint SG131b.  
10.00 118 1931-46 3/- slate-purple & myrtle-green perforated Specimen lightly mounted mint SG132s.  

4.50 119 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d to 1/- set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG141/44.  
3.00 120 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG141/44.  
2.50 121 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d and 2½d both fine part cds used SG141/42.  
2.00 122 1935 Greater Flamingos in Flight 8d ultramarine & scarlet mounted mint SG145.  
3.00 123 1938-52 1½d pale red-brown unmounted mint SG151a.  

12.00 124 1938-52 1/- black & carmine (ordinary paper) unmounted mint 1/- grey-black & bright carmine 
(ordinary paper) mounted mint 1/- brownish grey & crimson unmounted mint SG155b/d.

 

4.50 125 1954-63 Tuna Fishing 5/- bright emerald & orange lightly mounted mint SG214.  
4.00 126 1967-71 Sea Gardens 15c whiter paper wavy line used SG304a.  
2.00 127 1968 Gold Coins 3c red/gold to $1 black/gold set of 4 unmounted mint SG327/30.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
BAHRAIN

1.50 128 1938-41 1r grey & red-brown unmounted mint SG32.  
1.00 129 1942-45 ½a purple mounted mint SG39.  

13.00 130 1950-55 ½a on ½d pale orange to 10r on 10/- ultramarine set of 9 mounted mint SG71/79.  
3.50 131 1953 Coronation set of 4 fine part cds used SG90/93.  
1.00 132 1955-60 Castle 2r on 2s 6d black-brown Type I mounted mint SG94.  
1.00 133 1957 World Scout Jamboree set in bottom marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG113/15.  

3.00 134 1858 6d deep rose-red 3 clear even margins small pin hole plus heavy part boot heel cancel 
top left corner SG11a.

 
BARBADOS

15.00 135 1861-70 ½d deep green ½d green ½d blue-green & ½d grass-green all usual centering and 
perfs and unused (no gum) SG20/22.

 

4.50 136 1882-86 4d pale brown light diagonal crease mounted mint SG98.  
15.00 137 1897-98 Diamond Jubilee 2s 6d blue-black & orange centered left and high overprinted 

Specimen in black mounted mint SG124s.
 

18.00 138 1897-98 Diamond Jubilee 2s 6d blue-black & orange light crease mounted mint SG124.  
7.00 139 1912-16 2d greyish slate fine part cds used SG173.  
7.00 140 1912-16 4d black and red/yellow fine small unclear part cds used SG175.  

10.00 141 1925-35 3/- deep violet overprinted Specimen in black lightly mounted mint SG239s.  
4.00 142 1938-47 1d scarlet perf 14 lightly mounted mint SG249a.  
3.00 143 1950 St Michael's Cathedral 48c violet lightly mounted mint SG279.  
2.50 144 1950 Careenage 60c green & claret lightly mounted mint SG280.  

20.00 145 1938 ½d green to 10/- olive-green mint set of 11 most (inc 10/-) lightly mounted SG18/28.  
BASUTOLAND

1.50 146 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 1½d blue to 1/- red-brown set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG38/41.  
12.00 147 1954-58 ½d grey-black & sepia to 10/- black & maroon set of 11 fine used SG43/53.  

1.50 148 1888 1/- green & black light horizontal crease fine part duplex used SG15  
BRITISH BECHUANALAND

10.00 149 1891-1904 1d lilac to 1/- dull green set of 5 lightly mounted mint SG33/37.  
1.50 150 1891-1904 6d purple/rose-red mounted mint SG36.  
2.00 151 1891-1904 1/- dull green (good original colour) lightly mounted mint SG37.  
1.50 152 1891-1904 1/- dull green (good original colour) mounted mint SG37.  

10.00 153 1888 ½d vermilion showing 'raised 'P' in 'Protectorate'  variety mounted mint SG40 variety.  
BECHUANALAND PROTECTORATE

20.00 154 1888 ½d vermilion showing 'dropped 'e' in 'protectorate' overprint, hand-stamped Specimen 
diagonal left to right in black unmounted mint SG40s variety.

 

7.50 155 1889 4d surcharge on ½d vermilion light vertical crease at left unmounted mint SG53.  
25.00 156 1890 ½d vermilion overprint double lightly mounted mint SG54b.  
15.00 157 1897-1902 ½d vermilion to 6d purple/rose-red set of 7 mounted most SG59/65  
25.00 158 1904-13 ½d blue-green to 1/- green & carmine set of 6 mounted mint SG66/71.  

1.50 159 1912-14 1d scarlet mounted mint SG72.  
14.00 160 1913-24 ½d green to 1/- bistre set of 9 mounted mint SG73/82.  
10.00 161 1913-24 2d orange Die II top marginal lightly mounted mint SG77.  
20.00 162 1925-27 6d reddish purple and 6d purple (one lightly toned perf visible from front) both lightly 

mounted mint SG96/97.
 

10.00 163 1925-27 1/- bistre-brown left marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG98.  
1.00 164 1925-27 1/- bistre-brown lightly mounted mint SG98.  
7.00 165 1932 ½d green to 1/- black & olive seven values mounted mint SG99/105.  

13.00 166 1932 3/- black & purple mounted mint SG108.  
7.50 167 1961 2½c surcharge on 3d bright ultramarine horizontal pair fine cds used SG160.  

18.00 168 1961 2½c surcharge on 3d bright ultramarine x 6 and 5c surcharge on 6d purple type I all fine 
part cds used SG160 & 162.

 

15.00 169 1926 ½d emerald 1d carmine (one with light tone mark on gum) and 2d agate all in horizontal 
pairs lightly mounted mint SGD1/D3.

 
BECHUANALAND PROTECTORATE - POSTAGE DUES

4.00 170 1865-1903 6d dull mauve centered right mounted mint SG7.  
BERMUDA

10.00 171 1883-1904 2d blue centered left mounted mint lightly soiled gum SG25.  
3.00 172 1883-1904 2d analine purple centered left mounted mint lightly soiled gum SG26.  
4.50 173 1883-1904 3d grey lightly mounted mint SG28.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
BERMUDA (contd.)

2.50 174 1883-1904 1/- yellow-brown couple lightly toned perfs mounted mint SG29.  
20.00 175 1918-22 10/- green & carmine/pale bluish green mounted mint slight gum disturbance SG54.  
20.00 176 1924-32 2s 6d black & carmine/pale blue fine part cds used SG89.  
12.00 177 1924-32 10/- green & red/pale emerald one minor perf flaw part fiscal cancel SG92.  

4.50 178 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG94/97.  
3.00 179 1938-53 2/- dull purple & blue/pale blue ordinary paper perf 13 one short perf bottom right 

corner under postmark fine part cds used SG116e.
 

3.00 180 1938-53 5/- green & red/pale yellow fine part cds used SG118e  
25.00 181 1938-53 £1 deep reddish-purple & black/pale red perforated Specimen (no gum) SG121cs.  

7.50 182 1938-53 £1 bright violet & black/scarlet surface scuffs top right lightly mounted mint SG121e.  
6.00 183 1953-62 ½d olive-green to £1 Arms set of 18 fine part cds used SG135/50.  

2.50 184 1889 1c dull purple & slate-grey unmounted mint SG193.  
BRITISH GUIANA

6.00 185 1889 8c dull purple & rose lightly mounted mint SG199.  
3.00 186 1890 1 Cent on $1 black & green 1 Cent on $2 black & green and 1 Cent on $3 black & green 

all unmounted mint SG207/209.
 

9.00 187 1898 Queen Victoria's Jubilee 5c deep green & sepia centrered low watermark Crown to left 
of CC mounted mint SG219w.

 

5.00 188 1907-10 6c grey & black 12c orange & mauve mounted mint SG256/57.  
5.50 189 1913-21 60c green & rosine lightly mounted mint SG267.  
1.50 190 1931 County Union 1c emerald-green 2c brown and 6c blue mounted mint SG283/84 & 286.  
2.50 191 1931 County Union 4c carmine fine used with full strike of TPO Mazaruni single ring cds 

dated 25 April 1932 SG285.
 

35.00 192 1934-51 1c green to $1 bright violet set of 13 mounted mint SG288/300.  
1.50 193 1934-51 Shooting Logs over Falls 6c deep ultramarine fine part cds used SG292.  
3.50 194 1934-51 Sugar Canes in Punts 24c purple fine part cds used SG294.  
7.50 195 1934-51 Water Lilies 60c red-brown mounted mint SG297.  
5.50 196 1938-52 Shooting Logs over Falls 60c red-brown mounted mint SG315.  
4.00 197 1938-52 Sir Walter Raleigh 96c purple perf 12½ x 13½ heavy mounted mint SG316a.  
6.50 198 1938-52 Botanical Gardens $1 bright violet mounted mint SG317.  
4.50 199 1938-52 Mount Roraima $2 purple mounted mint SG318.  
9.50 200 1938-52 Water Lilies $3 red-brown perf 14 x 13 mounted mint SG319b.  
6.00 201 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 3c scarlet and $3 red-brown lightly mounted mint SG322/23.  

4.00 202 1922-33 1c green lightly mounted mint SG126.  
BRITISH HONDURAS & BELIZE

12.00 203 1938-47 Court House Belize $1 scarlet & olive mounted mint SG159.  
4.00 204 1938-47 Court House Belize $1 scarlet & olive very fine part cds used SG159.  
7.50 205 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 4c green and $5 brown mounted mint SG164/65.  
3.00 206 1949 150th Anniv of Battle of St George's Cay 5c brown & deep blue top left corner marginal 

block of 6 (2 x 3) unmounted mint SG169.   
 

3.50 207 1949 150th Anniv of Battle of St George's Cay 10c green & red-brown bottom right corner 
marginal plate 1 block of 6 (2 x 3) unmounted mint SG170.   

 

2.50 208 1949 150th Anniv of Battle of St George's Cay 15c emerald & ultramarine right marginal 
block of 4 unmounted mint SG171.   

 

6.00 209 1968 BIOT overprints on Seychelles definitives 5c 10c 15c 20c 40c 75c 1r 50 2r 25 3r 50 5r 
and 10r all unmounted mint SG1/4 6 9 & 11/15. 

 
BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY

3.00 210 1971 Aldabra Nature Reserve 45c to 1r 50 set of 4 unmounted mint SG36/39.  

9.00 211 1885-88 12pi on 2s 6d lilac on white paper fine used part oval registered cancel SG3a.  
BRITISH LEVENT - TURKISH CURRENCY

3.00 212 1885-88 12pi on 2s 6d lilac (BB) on white paper light stain at base fine duplex used SG3a.  
4.00 213 1885-88 12pi on 2s 6d lilac (ID) on white paper having full strike of R in oval cancel SG3a.  
1.50 214 1887-96 80pa on 5d purple flaws to shading in left value tablet fine used SG5 variety.  
9.00 215 1902-05 12pi on 2s 6d dull purple chalk surface paper mounted mint SG11b.  
6.00 216 1902-05 24pi on 5/- bright carmine lightly mounted mint light diagonal gum crease SG12.  
5.00 217 1905-08 2pi on 5d dull purple & ultramarine chalk surface paper mounted mint SG14a.  
1.50 218 1910 1¾pi on 4d orange-red lightly mounted mint SG23a.  
2.50 219 1913-14 1pi on 2½d cobalt-blue centered high lightly mounted mint SG36.  
7.50 220 1921 45pi on 2s 6d chocolate-brown mounted mint SG48.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
BRITISH LEVENT - TURKISH CURRENCY (contd.)

5.00 221 1921 18¾pi on 1/- bistre-brown and on 1/- olive-bistre lightly mounted mint SG47/47b.  
6.50 222 1921 45pi on 2s 6d chocolate-brown centered a little left showing joined figures variety one 

missing perf at top fine used having very faint indistinct cancel SG48a.
 

2.50 223 1921 90pi on 5/- rose-carmine well centered couple short perfs fine used SG49.  

7.50 224 1905-12 1/- dull green & carmine fine used mint SGL10.  
BRITISH LEVANT - BRITISH CURRENCY

3.00 225 1921 1/- bistre-brown mounted mint SGL23.  

35.00 226 1942 1d scarlet block of 12 (4 x 3) with one showing Sliced 'M' variety unmounted mint with 
two stamps having small light brown stain (not affecting variety stamp) SGM1/M1a. 

 
BRITISH MIDDLE EAST FORCES

2.50 227 1942 1d scarlet left marginal horizontal pair showing control L42 and cylinder 78 in selvedge 
unmounted mint one with tiny light mark on gum SGM1.

 

30.00 228 1942 2d orange mint block of 4 one showing Sliced 'M' variety top pair mounted bottom pair 
(including variety stamp) unmounted with a little light black offset on gum again not affecting 
variety stamp SGM2/M2a. 

 

35.00 229 1942 2½d ultramaine mint block of 4 one showing Sliced 'M' variety top pair mounted bottom 
pair (including variety stamp) unmounted SGM3/M3a. 

 

2.50 230 1942 3d violet block of 4 unmounted mint SGM4.  
35.00 231 1942 5d brown mint block of 4 one showing Sliced 'M' variety top pair mounted bottom pair 

(including variety stamp) unmounted SGM5/M5a. 
 

9.00 232 1943-47 2s 6d yellow-green top left corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SGM19.  
7.50 233 1943-47 5/- red lightly mounted mint SGM20.  

10.00 234 1943-47 10/- ultramarine lightly mounted mint SGM21.  
1.00 235 1943-47 2s 6d yellow-green lightly mounted mint SGM19.  

4.00 236 1950 Mounted Warrior 50m ultramarine & purple-brown couple of light tone marks on gum 
only not visible from front unmounted mint SG145.

 
BRITISH OCCUPATION  ITALIAN COLONIES - CYRENAICA

6.00 237 1950 Mounted Warrior 100m carmine & black couple of light tone marks on gum only not 
visible from front unmounted mint SG146.

 

5.00 238 1950 Mounted Warrior 100m carmine & black fine part cds used SG146.  
10.00 239 1950 Mounted Warrior 500m orange-yellow & green couple of light tone marks on gum only 

not visible from front unmounted mint SG148.
 

7.50 240 1948-49 10c on 1d pale scarlet showing misplaced 'BMA Eritrea 10 Cents' surcharge 
appearing in selvedge and between perfs right marginal unmounted mint SGE2 variety.

 
BRITISH OCC ITALIAN COLONIES - ERITREA

40.00 241 1948-49 2s 50 on 2s 6d yellow-green showing misplaced stop variety ex row 4/7 lightly 
mounted mint having slightly dryish off white gum SGE10a.

 

7.50 242 1948-49 BMA Eritrea on 5c on ½d pale green to 10s on 10/- ultramarine set of 13 lightly 
mounted mint SGE1/E12.

 

10.00 243 1950 BA Eritrea on 5c on ½d pale green to 10s on 10/- ultramarine set of 13 mix of lightly 
mounted and mounted mint SGE13/E25.

 

25.00 244 1951 Ten pieces of Telegram forms all bearing KGVI stamps overprinted BA Eritrea tied by 
both perfin and Asmara cds cancels values include 2s 6d x 2 5/- x 5 and 10/- x 7.

 

14.00 245 1943-45 EAF on 1d pale scarlet to 2s 6d yellow-green set of 9 lightly mounted mint SGS1/S9.  
BRITISH OCCUPATION OF ITALIAN COLONIES - SOMALIA

5.00 246 1943-46 2s 6d yellow-green mounted mint SGS9.  
13.00 247 1948 BMA Somalia 5c on ½d pale green to 5s on 5/- red set mounted mint SGS10/S20.  
10.00 248 1948 25c on 2½d light ultramarine showing misplaced 'BMA Somalia 25 Cents' surcharge 

with 'Cents' in top and bottom perfs and 'Somalia' shifted to the right showing part in left perfs 
lightly mounted mint small red collectors mark on gum SGS13 variety.

 

8.50 249 1948 BA Somalia 5c on ½d pale green to 5s on 5/- red set of 10 mounted mint SGS21/S31.  

7.50 250 1948 BMA Tripolitania surcharges 1L on ½d pale green to 240L on 10/- ultramarine set of 13 
mounted mint SGT1/T13. 

 
BRIT OCCUPATION OF ITALIAN COLONIES -TRIPOLITANIA

13.00 251 1948 BMA Tripolitania 1L on ½d pale green to 240L on 10/- ultramarine set of 11 few light 
tone spots on 60L on 2s 6d value mounted mint SGT1/T13.

 

13.00 252 1950 BA Tripolitania surcharges 1L on ½d pale green to 240L on 10/- ultramarine set of 13 
lightly mounted mint SGT14/T26. 

 

10.00 253 1951 BA Tripolitania surcharges 1L on ½d pale orange to 240L on 10/- ultramarine set of 8 
mounted mint SGT27/T34. 

 

6.00 254 1951 60L on 2s 6d yellow-green lightly mounted mint SGT32.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
BRITISH POSTAL AGENCIES IN EASTERN ARABIA

1.00 255 1955-60 Castle 5r on 5/- rose-red Type I corner perf missing lightly mounted mint SG57.  
4.50 256 1955-60 Castle 5r on 5/- rose-red Type II lightly mounted mint SG57b.  
5.00 257 1955-60 Castle 5r on 5/- rose-red Type II fine used couple slightly short perfs SG57b.  
5.50 258 1960-61 1r on 1s 6d grey-blue lightly mounted mint SG91.  
3.00 259 1960-61 5r on 5/- rose-red lightly mounted mint small blue ink M on gum SG93.  

1.50 260 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d deep blue and carmine bottom right corner marginal plate 2A lightly 
mounted mint block of 4 SG53.

 
BRITISH SOLOMON ISLANDS.

4.00 261 1939-51 Tinakula Volcano 2/- black & orange mounted mint SG69.  
7.00 262 1939-51 Bismark Scrub Fowl 2s 6d black & violet mounted mint SG70.  
8.00 263 1939-51 Bismark Scrub Fowl 2s 6d black & violet mounted mint SG70.  
5.50 264 1963-64 1d green & brown to 2s 6d emerald & purple set of 9 fine part cds used SG105/111.  

7.00 265 1866 St Ursula 1d green mounted mint SG1.  
BRITISH VIRGIN IS.

5.50 266 1860 1d deep green centered high & left unused (no gum) SG2.  
8.00 267 1866 St Ursula 6d rose-red mounted mint SG7.  
5.00 268 1866 St Ursula 1d yellow-green large thin unused (no gum) SG12.  
8.00 269 1867-70 St Ursula 4d lake-brown (buff paper) mounted mint SG17.  
4.50 270 1887-89 St Ursula 6d dull violet mounted mint SG38.  
8.00 271 1887-89 St Ursula 1/- brown lightly mounted mint SG41.  

25.00 272 1888 4d surcharge on St Ursula 1/- black & rose-carmine (toned paper) mounted mint SG42.  
2.50 273 1949 Royal Silver Wedding £1 black couple lightly toned perfs unmounted mint SG125.  

16.00 274 1964-68 Skipjack Tuna 1c blue & olive-green to Badge of Colony $2.80 black & bright purple 
set of 15 unmounted mint apart from $1 very lightly mounted SG178/92.

 

4.50 275 1964-68 Skipjack Tuna 1c blue & olive-green to Map of Tortola 70c black & yellow-brown 
twelve different values lightly mounted mint SG178/89.

 

4.00 276 1964-68 Map 70c black & yellow-brown bottom marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG189.  
2.50 277 1966 Stamp Centenary 5c to 60c set of 4 each value in bottom marginal plate 1 or plate 1a 

block of 4 unmounted mint SG203/06.
 

6.00 278 1991-95 Flower definitives 1c to $5 18 different values unmounted mint SG765/82.  

1.50 279 1949 Sultan's Silver Jubilee 50c black & blue block of 4 unmounted mint SG95.  
BRUNEI

3.00 280 1947 Interim Burmese Government 2r brown & orange lightly mounted mint SG80.  
BURMA

3.00 281 1947 Interim Burmese Government 5r green & brown mounted mint SG81.  
3.50 282 1947 Interim Burmese Government 10r claret & violet lightly mounted mint SG82.  

5.00 283 1860-63 Paddle Steamer 12½c indigo usual centering and ragged perfs cds used SG18.  
CANADA - NEW BRUNSWICK

9.00 284 1937 1c grey to 48c slate-purple set of 11 assumed cheapest lightly mounted mint SG257/67.  
CANADA - NEWFOUNDLAND

5.00 285 1859 1c pale rose centered low & right good duplex used SG29.  
CANADA

15.00 286 1859 Prince Albert 10c purple centered left fine part lightly applied duplex used SG34.  
5.00 287 1859 12½c deep yellow-green light soiling trimmed perfs good used SG39.  
6.00 288 1859 12½ deep yellow-green three rounded corners and few short perfs fine used SG39.  
5.00 289 1859 Jacques Cartier 17½c deep blue blue staining both sides good used SG42.  
8.00 290 1868-90 12½c bright blue centered high few light tone marks on reverse fine used SG60.  
4.00 291 1879-90 6c yellowish brown usual perfs fine used SG86.  
6.50 292 1870-90 10c lilac-pink centered high & right fine part barred oval used SG89.  
6.50 293 1873-79 6c yellowish brown centered high fine used SG98.  
4.50 294 1897 Jubilee 2c deep green centered a little low two gum thins lightly mounted mint SG125.  

10.00 295 1897 Jubilee 15c slate heavy oblong cancel with light soiling both sides SG132.  
8.50 296 1898-1902 6c brown well centered fine part cds used SG159.  
6.00 297 1898-1902 8c orange-yellow good used SG161.  
5.00 298 1898-1902 20c olive-green surface damage bottom left side part heavyish cds used SG165.  
5.00 299 1908 Quebec Tercentenary 5c indigo centered low couple small gum thins mounted mint with 

heavyish hinge remains SG191.
 

12.00 300 1911-22 10c brownish purple small gum thin lightly mounted mint SG210.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
CANADA (contd.)

8.00 301 1928 Air 5c olive-brown top marginal imprint block of 6 (3 x 2) minor gum damage on bottom 
right stamp otherwise fine unmounted mint SG274.

 

4.00 302 1928-29 Harvesting with Horses 20c lake good used with part parcel cancel SG283.  
9.00 303 1928-29 Bluenose (schooner) 50c blue fine used part lightly applied roller cancel SG284.  
7.00 304 1928-29 Bluenose 50c blue cenetred right small crease fine Edmonton blue cds used SG284.  
5.00 305 1930-31 Mount Edith Cavell $1 olive-green two damaged perfs at left fine used SG303.  
4.50 306 1932 Ottawa Conference Air 6c on 5c deep brown centered high & left fine used SG318.  
5.00 307 1932-33 4c yellow-brown small part light green and red offset on gum mounted mint SG322.  

25.00 308 1935 1c green to $1 bright blue set of 11 mounted mint with nice clean gum SG341/51.  
4.50 309 1935 1c green to 50c deep violet ten different values fine mostly part cds used SG341/50.  
4.00 310 1935 1c green coil stamp imperf x perf 8 unmounted mint SG352.  
4.50 311 1942-48 War Effort 50c Munitions Factory light gum crease lightly mounted mint SG387.  

20.00 312 1949-51 1c green imperf x perf 9½ coil strip of 42 which includes a coil join all unmounted 
mint. Unitrade catalogues such strips at x 15 of catalogue value SG419 strip of 42.

 

2.00 313 1942-43 16c and 17c ultramarine unmounted mint poor gum and fine used SGS13/S14.  
CANADA - SPECIAL DELIVERY STAMPS

4.00 314 1906-28 5c dull violet light soiling on a few perfs mounted mint SGD6  
CANADA - POSTAGE DUES

1.00 315 1935-65 1c violet mint block of 4 top pair lightly mounted bottom pair unmounted SGD18.  

4.00 316 1900 ½d deep green & 1d rose carmine both mounted mint with hinge remains SG1a/2.  
CAYMAN ISLANDS

8.50 317 1907 4d brown & blue one short perf at top mounted mint SG13.  
8.50 318 1907 1/- violet & green few lightly toned perfs visible from front lightly mounted mint SG15.  
9.00 319 1907-09 6d dull purple & violet-purple fine part cds used SG30.  
7.50 320 1921-26 1½d orange-brown 2½d bright blue 3d purple/yellow 4½d sage-green and 3/- violet 

all fine part cds used SG72 74/76 and 81. 
 

1.00 321 1921-26 4½d sage-green very lightly mounted mint light even gum tone SG76.  
4.00 322 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint off white gum SG108/11.  

55.00 323 1938-48 Beach View ¼d red-orange to 10/ chocolate set of 14 plus change of perfs for ¼d 
½d 2d 6d 1/- and 10/- plus SG listed shades of 6d 2s 6d and 5/- total of 23 mint values many 
including top values lightly mounted or unmounted SG115/126 inc 115a/16a 119a 122a/22b 
123b 124a 125a and 126a.

 

5.00 324 1938-48 ½d red-orange to 5/- carmine-lake 13 different values plus perf 14 varieties for 2d 
and 1/- values all fine part cds used SG115/125 plus 119a & 123a.

 

3.00 325 1938-48 Hawksbill Turtles 6d olive-green perf 11½ x 13 lightly mounted mint SG122.  
6.00 326 1938-48 Hawksbill Turtles 10/- chocolate perf 11½ x 13 lightly mounted mint tiny thin SG126.  

15.00 327 1950 ¼d bright blue & pale scarlet to 10/- black & scarlet set of 13 mounted mint SG135/47.  
3.50 328 1950 6d red-brown & blue 9d scarlet & green 1/- brown & orange mounted mint SG142/44.  
4.00 329 1950 Ziroma (schooner) 2/- violet & reddish purple mounted mint SG145.  
5.00 330 1950 Boat Building 5/- olive-green & violet lightly mounted mint SG146.  
3.00 331 1953-62 Ziroma (schooner) 2/- slate violet & reddish purple mounted mint SG159.  
4.00 332 1953-62 Boat Building 5/- olive-green & slate-violet mounted mint SG160.  
5.50 333 1953-62 Government Offices Grand Cayman 10/- black & rose-red mounted mint SG161.  
3.00 334 1969 ¼d to £1 set of 15 unmounted mint SG222/36.  

7.50 335 1867-70 2d yellow watermark reversed centered low & right mounted mint SG64dx.  
CEYLON AND SRI LANKA

12.00 336 1935 2c black & carmine to 1r violet-blue & chocolate set of 11 mounted mint SG368/78.  
5.00 337 1935-36 Tricomalee 1r violet-blue & chocolate light staining top perfs part cds used SG378.  
2.00 338 1947 New Constitution colour presentation folder containing 5c to 25c mint set of 4 issued 

stamps SG402/05 each affixed by single hinge.
 

15.00 339 1880 ½d rose (CL) plate 15 centered right & high mounted mint SG1.  
CYPRUS

5.00 340 1880 1d red (QI) plate 201 centered high mounted mint off white dryish gum SG2.  
4.50 341 1880 1d red (MK) plate 215 centered high and right mounted mint SG2.  
5.50 342 1880 1d red (FI) plate 215 well centered mounted mint SG2.  
4.50 343 1880 1d red (RC) plate 217 centered left mounted mint SG2.  
6.00 344 1880 1d red (GD) plate 218 centered high & right mounted mint SG2.  
3.00 345 1880 1d red (KK) plate 215 mounted mint SG2.  
3.00 346 1880 1d red (NJ) plate 218 mounted mint SG2.  
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CYPRUS (contd.)

1.50 347 1880 2½d rosy mauve (BI) plate 14 mounted mint SG3.  
1.50 348 1880 2½d rosy mauve (NG) plate 14 mounted mint SG3.  

18.00 349 1880 4d sage-green (JA) plate 16 centered left lightly creased mounted mint SG4.  
12.00 350 1881 Half-Penny surcharge on 1d red (AE) plate 205 centered high mounted mint SG7.  
12.00 351 1881 Half-Penny surcharge on 1d red (SG) plate 216 centered high & left mounted mint SG7.  

6.50 352 1881 Half-Penny on 1d red (TF) plate 208 centered high & right unused (no gum) SG7.  
9.00 353 1881 Half-Penny surcharge on 1d red (AD) plate 215 centered high & left mounted mint SG9.  

15.00 354 1881 Half-Penny surcharge on 1d red (FE) plate 218 centered high mounted mint SG9.  
10.00 355 1881 ½pi emerald-green showing change of colour to pale blue having lightly applied large 

part of '969' barred oval cancel of Nicosia SG11.
 

17.00 356 1882 ½ on ½pi emerald showing change of colour to pale blue having large part of Larnaca 
single ring cds dated 4 April 1883 SG23.

 

12.00 357 1882-86 30pa pale mauve mounted mint heavy hinge remains SG17.  
5.00 358 1882-88 6pi olive-grey fine part Limassol squared circle cancel SG21.  

13.00 359 1882-86 12pi orange-brown fine used part squared circle cancel SG22.  
7.50 360 1881 ½pi emerald-green large part 942 duplex used SG11.  
4.00 361 1886 ½ on ½pi emerald-green fine used part Nicosia squared circle cancel SG29.  
4.00 362 1894-96 4pi sage-green & purple fine part Famagusta single ring code B cds used SG44.  
7.50 363 1921-23 2pi blue & purple centered left fine part Larnaca squared circle cancel used SG92.  
3.00 364 1921-23 2pi carmine & blue few short perfs at left with indistinct cancel SG93  
4.00 365 1924-28 1½pi orange & black very fine part cds used SG107.  
4.00 366 1924-28 2pi carmine & green (colours a little washed) fine part oval cancel used SG108.  
3.50 367 1924-28 6pi olive-brown & green plus 9pi chestnut & black both fine part cds used and 18pi 

black & orange few missing perfs at left and few surface scuffs fine used SG112/13 & 115. 
 

10.00 368 1924-28 90pi green & red/yellow manuscript ink cancel SG117.  
4.50 369 1938-51 Church of St Barnabas ¾pi black & violet lightly mounted mint SG153.  

10.00 370 1938-51 Forest Scene Troodos 45pi green & black mounted mint off white gum SG161.  

5.00 371 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG92/95.  
DOMINICA

8.00 372 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 very lightly mounted mint SG92/95.  
2.00 373 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d deep blue and carmine bottom right corner marginal plate 2B lightly 

mounted mint block of 4 SG92.
 

4.00 374 1860s/70s circa 1pi orange similar design to SG type 4 and 5 fine used. SG does not list a 1pi 
value in this colour only dull rose-red or lake.

 
EGYPT

5.00 375 1867-71 5pa orange-yellow small gum thin visible from front mounted mint SG11.  
12.00 376 1867 10pa dull lilac small thin mounted mint SG12.  

4.00 377 1874-75 20pa grey-blue additional row of vertical perfs both sides fine part cds used SG37.  
3.00 378 1881-1902 2pi orange-brown mounted mint SG55.  
6.50 379 1922 Proclamation of Monarchy on Rock Temple 100m slate mounted mint SG108.  
6.50 380 1922 Proclamation of Monarchy on Aswain Dam 200m maroon mounted mint SG110.  
6.00 381 1923-24 King Fuad I 100m purple tiny light stain and crease on gum unmounted mint SG120.  

12.00 382 1923-24 King Fuad I 200m mauve couple small light gum creases  unmounted mint SG121.  
7.00 383 1923-24 King Fuad I £E1 dull violet-blue & blue fine part cds used SG122.  

60.00 384 1923-24 King Fuad I £E1 dull violet blue & blue mounted mint SG122.  
7.50 385 1923-24 King Fuad I £E1 dull violet-blue & blue fine part cds used SG122.  
9.50 386 1925 International Geographical Congress set of 3 fine part cds used SG123/25.  
7.50 387 1926-29 Air 27m deep violet fine part cds used SG132.  
8.00 388 1926 King's 58th Birthday 50p purple fine part cds used SG134.  
7.50 389 1927-37 500m greenish blue & brown plus £E1 chestnut & slate fine used SG169/70.  

20.00 390 Gaza - 1953 Air 100m olive unmounted mint SG61.  

8.00 391 1891-1902 1/- yellow-brown horizontal crease with few light toned perfs at top visible from 
front mounted mint SG38.

 
FALKLAND ISLANDS

12.00 392 1891-1903 6d salmon centered left mounted mint SG34.  
4.00 393 1935 Silver Jubilee 4d green & indigo tiny tone spot on gum lightly mounted mint SG141.  
4.00 394 South Shetlands - 1944-45 ½d black & green to 1/- deep blue set of 8 mounted mint. 2d 

value has vertical crease at left SGD1/D8.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
FIJI

60.00 395 1938-55 Native sailing Canoe ½d green to £1 Police Bugler ultramarine & carmine mint set of 
22 plus perfs of ½d (2) 1½d (2) 2d 2½d (2) 6d 8d & 1s 6d and SG listed shades of 1½d & 6d 
and Die II of 1½d 2d & 6d, 34 mint values in total either unmounted or lightly mounted 
SG249/66a.    

 

3.00 396 1938-55 Camakua (Canoe) 1½d carmine Die I lightly mounted mint off white gum SG251.  
7.00 397 1938-55 Map 2d brown & green Die I lightly mounted mint off white gum SG253.  
6.00 398 1938-55 Map 2d brown & green Die I mounted mint SG253.  
8.00 399 1938-55 Sugar Cane 5d blue & scarlet mounted mint SG258.  
6.00 400 1938-55 Map 6d black Die I light streaky gum lightly mounted mint SG260.  
1.00 401 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 2d to 1s 6d set of 4 mounted mint SG272/75.  
1.00 402 1954-59 Loading Copra 3d brown & reddish violet unmounted mint SG285.  
5.50 403 1954-59 Spearing Fish by Torchlight 1/- black & yellow to Gold Industry 5/- ochre & blue five 

different values very lightly mounted mint SG289/93.
 

5.00 404 1898-1902 6d olive-green & carmine very lightly mounted mint SG43.  
GAMBIA

25.00 405 1938-46 Elephant & Palm 1d to 10/- mint set of 16 mostly lightly mounted SG150/61.  

11.00 406 1886-87 1d rose (light soiling on gum) plus 1898 1d carmine both mounted mint SG9 & 40.  
GIBRALTAR

4.50 407 1889 5c on ½d green plus 10c on 1d rose (light soiling on back) SG15/16.  
2.50 408 1889-96 25c olive-green & brown diagonal crease and tiny closed tears at both ends of 

crease fine large part cds used SG24.
 

7.00 409 1903 1d dull purple/red mounted mint SG47.  
7.50 410 1903 1/- black & carmine part two cds's used SG51.  
6.00 411 1938-51 Rock of Gibraltar 1d yellow-brown perf 13½ lightly mounted mint SG122a.  
7.00 412 1938-51 Europa Point 3d light blue slightly off white gum lightly mounted mint SG125.  
7.00 413 1953-59 Rosia Bay & Straits 2/- orange & violet lightly mounted mint SG155a.  
6.00 414 1953-59 Main Entrance Government House 5/- deep brown small thin mounted mint SG156.  
8.00 415 1953-59 Tower 10/- reddish brown and ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG157.  

11.00 416 1953-59 Arms of Gibraltar £1 scarlet & orange-yellow very lightly mounted mint SG158.  
5.50 417 1960-62 Rock Lily 10/- yellow & blue unmounted mint SG172.  
7.50 418 1967-69 Ship definitives ½d to £1 mint set of 15 most inc top values unmounted SG200/13.  
8.00 419 1982 Aircraft definitives 1p to £5 set of 15 unmounted mint SG460/74.  

4.00 420 1939-55 Cantilever Jetty 1/- brownish black & turquoise-blue mounted mint SG51a.  
GILBERT & ELLICE ISLANDS

15.00 421 1973 Christmas issue preliminary artist's hand painted colour sketch on half A4 size art paper  
for 10c value with black ink signature of Jennifer M Toombs alongside. An additional hand 
painted drawing of a local women dancing under a palm tree also on paper. Lot comes 
complete with 10c issued stamp unmounted mint SG257.

 

2.00 422 1884-91 3d olive lightly soiled large part barred oval cancel SG15a.  
GOLD COAST

12.00 423 1938-43 KGVI and Castle 2d slate perf 12 block of 4 unmounted mint with bottom right stamp 
having small paper adhesion on gum SG123.

 

3.00 424 1938-43 KGVI and Castle 4d magenta perf 12 lightly mounted mint SG125.  
7.00 425 1938-43 KGVI and Castle 6d purple perf 12 lightly mounted mint SG126.  
6.50 426 1938-43 KGVI and Castle 1/- black & olive perf 12 lightly mounted mint SG128.  
2.50 427 1948 Trooping the Colour 2/- sage-green & magenta mounted mint SG144.  
9.00 428 1948 Surfboats 5/- purple & black lightly mounted mint SG145.  
1.50 429 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 2d red-brown to 1/- blue-green bottom marginal set of 4 each 

showing plate number 1 in selvedge mounted mint SG149/52.b
 

20.00 430 1911-36 King George V ½d to 1/- accumulation of 750 used stamps (99% off paper) sorted 
into nine small packets all having firms perforated initials, totally unchecked.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - PERFINS

25.00 431 1953-75 Range of 129 covers (including a few uprated postal stationery items) mostly bearing 
Wildings with many having firms details on proving the identity of the perfin. Some covers 
show firms illustrations on and single values to 1s 3d seen plus 1s 6d block of 4 and 1/- strip 
of three. Lot also includes a large typed address cover from The British & Foreign Bible 
Society to Kenya at £1 18/- rate bearing QE 6d and 10d x 45 dated 17 April 1957.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA LINE ENGRAVED

25.00 432 1840 1d black (RD) 3 clear margins into at base having diagonal paper crease at left with 
nice strike of almost full red Maltese cross cancel. Purple diagonal 'Fred Jas Dolta' mark on 
reverse, stated by vendor to be a forgery but looks good to me, offered as is SG2g. 

 

4.00 433 1841 1d red-brown (RA) light crease bottom right corner very fine used having full bold strike 
of black Maltese cross cancel SG8L.

 

10.00 434 1858-76 2d blue (KE) plate 15 good strong colour centered high & left unused (no gum) 
SG47.

 

20.00 435 1880-92 Range of duplicated used stamps comprising 1881 ½d green/pale green ten 
SG164/65 1881 1d lilac 14 dots and 16 dots five of each SG171/72 1887 ½d slate-blue ten 
SG187 plus Jubilee 1½d purple & green 2d green & carmine and 4d green & brown ten of 
each between SG198/205a and 1/- dull green SG211. Displayed on stockcard unchecked for 
shades most good used few with readable cds cancels SG cat £1,035.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA SURFACE PRINTED

10.00 436 1880-1900 Range of duplicated values mainly used on home made album pages condition 
mixed but some nice cds cancels seen comprising 1880 ½d green x 5 plus 1d Venetian red x 
6 1881 1d lilac x 25 1883 ½d slate-blue x 15 plus 1887 Jubilees ½d x 10 mint and 29 used 
1½d x 21 2d x 11 2½d x 11 3d x 12 4d x 19 4½d x 1 5d x 11 6d x 22 and 9d x 2.   

 

33.00 437 1887-1900 Jubilee 4½d green & carmine lightly mounted mint SG206.  
1.50 438 1887-1900 Jubilee 6d rose-purple/red fine part cds used SG208.  

20.00 439 King Edward VII 1902-13 Range of duplicated used stamps ten of each unchecked for 
printings or shades comprising 1½d, 2d 2½d 4d 5d 6d and 1/- (last 3 five of each) between 
SG221/314 on stockcard most good used few with readable cds cancels SG cat £1,210.

 

7.00 440 1867 J. & C.Boyd & Co 7 Friday St. red underprint on 1d rose red plate 102 (HA) plate 113 
(ST) plate 148 (LE) plate 172 (LP) plate 181 (DI) plate 193 (LI) and plate 213 (IE) all 
spacefillers having trimmed perfs etc SGPP7.  

 
GREAT BRITAIN - QV & KEVII PROTECTIVE UNDERPRINTS

5.00 441 1867 W.H. Smith and Son 186 Strand red overprint on 1d rose-red plate 134 (ML) and plate 
173 (JA) both part duplex used both with trimmed perfs SG cat from £75 SGPP187.

 

2.00 442 1867 W.H. Smith and Son 186 Strand red overprint on 1d rose-red plate 102 (check letters 
unclear) part duplex used trimmed perfs all sides SG cat from £80 SGPP190.

 

3.00 443 1870 Copestake, Moore, Crampton & Co London red underprint on 1d Venetian red (MI) 
perfs trimmed all sides part duplex used SG cat from £90 SGPP34.

 

6.50 444 1902-10 2d pale grey-green & scarlet very lightly mounted mint SG228.  
GREAT BRITAIN - KING EDWARD VII

3.50 445 1902-10 2½d pale ultramarine very lightly mounted mint SG231   
5.00 446 1902-10 Range of duplicated used values on home made album pages condition mixed but 

some nice cds cancels seen comprising ½d x 6 1d x 19 2d x 9 1½d x 12 2d x 9 2½d x 9 3d x 
10 4d (both) x 18 5d x 8 and 6d x 9.

 

6.00 447 1912 ½d green booklet stamp centered low fine part cds used SG335.  
GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE V

6.50 448 1912 1d scarlet lightly mounted mint SG336.  
6.00 449 1912 1d bright scarlet mounted mint SG337.  
9.00 450 1918-19 2s 6d reddish brown (small light corner crease) and 5/- rose-red both fine part cds 

used 2s 6d chocolate-brown very heavy circular parcel cancel plus 10/- dull grey-blue (one 
pulled perf) good used part location unclear parcel cancel SG414/15 & 416/17. 

 

8.00 451 1925 British Empire Exhibition 1d scarlet & 1½d brown lightly mounted mint SG432/33.  
15.00 452 1929 UPU 2½d blue and 1934-36 Photograuvure 10d turquoise-blue ten of each all used 

some with readable cds cancels SG437 & 448.
 

4.00 453 1934-36 Photograuvure 4d deep grey-green control X35 cylinder 11 (no dot) left marginal 
single mounted mint SG445. 

 

2.00 454 1934-36 Photogravure 10d turquoise-blue fine cds used SG448.  
50.00 455 1934 5/- bright rose-red lightly mounted mint SG451.  

1.50 456 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d green to 2½d blue set of 4 unmounted mint SG453/56.  
6.00 457 1935 Silver Jubilee range of left marginal mint (some unmounted) all control W/35 comprising 

½d green cylinder 18 dot x 4 and 55 dot 1d scarlet 14 no dot and 22 dot x 2 1½d red-brown 7 
no dot x 2 21 dot x 2 plus 48 dot and no dot with 2½d blue 34 dot and 34 no dot SG453/56.

 

20.00 458 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d red-brown 3,000+ used examples in bundles of 100 SG455.  

7.50 459 1936 1½d red-brown part booklet mint pane of 2 stamps with two Cash's labels attached at 
left mounted on one stamp and selvedge of labels only SG459a part.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - KING EDWARD VIII
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE VI

6.00 460 1937-47 ½d green to 1/- bistre-brown set of 15 mounted mint SG462/75.  
7.50 461 1937-47 2½d ultramarine watermark sideways wavy line used SG466a.  
7.50 462 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2½d ultramarine and £1 blue unmounted mint SG493/94.  
1.50 463 1948 Olympic Games & 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU sets unmounted mint SG495/502.  
1.50 464 1951 Festival 2s 6d yellow-green lightly mounted mint SG509.  

10.00 465 1951 £1 brown block of 4 fine used having indistinct cancels SG512.  

15.00 466 King George VI 1939-48 2s 6d brown to £1 brown set of 6 all fine part cds used SG476/78c.  
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN ELIZABETH II

2.50 467 1953 Coronation 21½d to 1s 6d set of 4 mounted mint SG532/35.  
2.00 468 1957 Graphite Line issue ½d orange-red to 3d deep lilac set of 6 unmounted mint SG561/66.  
2.00 469 1957-90s Welsh regional used definitives displayed on Hagner pages in SG catalogue order 

396 stamps (90 different) with some duplication between SGW1/W109b.
 

5.00 470 1958-65 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d grey-blue set of 17 each having black vertical bars overprint 
applied for use in Post Office Training Schools mounted mint SG570/86.

 

3.00 471 1959-68 Castles 2s 6d black-brown to £1 black Bradbury Wilkinson printing set of 4 all 
unmounted mint SG595a/98a.

 

64.00 472 1960-67 2½d carmine-red type I one band at left applied photo bottom left corner marginal 
cylinder 50 dot block of six unmounted mint SG614b.

 

2.50 473 1969 2s 6d brown 5/- crimson -lake and 10/- deep ultramarine right corner marginal 
horizontal pairs 2s 6d plate 2C 5/- plate 2 and 10/ plate 1A unmounted mint SG787/89.

 

8.00 474 1977 Large Machins £1 bright yellow-green and blackish olive £2 light emerald & 
purple-brown plus £5 salmon & chalky blue each value in top marginal horizontal traffic light 
gutter blocks of 4 very fine cds used SG1026/1028. 

 

8.50 475 1979 British Dogs 9p to 13p set of 4 each value in horizontal gutter marginal block of 4 with 
'To Jacanandell and signature of Peter Barrett' designer of stamps in gutter margin in black 
biro SG1075/78. Lot includes black and white photograph of stamps (half A4 size) with Post 
Office Copyright etc printed in purple on reverse.

 

20.00 476 1980 Jane Eyre 12p complete sheet of 100 folded into quarters including missing 'P' in value 
variety ex row 4/6 unmounted mint SG1125/1125Ea.

 

7.50 477 1980 Jane Eyre 12p bottom gutter marginal block of 4 top left stamp showing missing 'P' in 
value variety ex row 4/6 unmounted mint SG1125/1125Ea.

 

7.50 478 1980 Jane Eyre 12p showing missing 'P' in value ex row 4/6 SG1125Ea tied to small piece 
along with St Augustine with King Ethelbert 43p SG1974 by Mount Pleasant cds 28 March 
2007. Includes copy of article from editor of Stamp Lover Volume 99 no 3 June 2007 advising 
editor that stamp was used on a mailing from the NPS. Variety cat £25 mint.

 

15.00 479 1988-95 Used range of Castles Hi-values comprising £1 bottle green x 23 £1.50 maroon x 21 
£2 indigo x 20 SG1410/12 and £5 brown & gold x 69 SG1614 all good to fine used.

 

7.50 480 1992 Caernarfon Castle £1.50 maroon and gold top left corner marginal (from right pane) 
block of 4 having gutter selvedge at left each having gold offset of Queen's head on reverse 
unmounted mint SG1612 variety. 

 

100.00 481 1993-2017 £2 deep blue-green bottom left corner marginal cylinder D 1 no dot block of six 
with stamp row 18/1 showing missing '£' in value unmounted mint SGY1744/Y1744a.

 

1.50 482 1914-22 2d agate bottom left corner marginal horizontal control D 14 strip of 3 little light 
creasing mounted once in selvedge only stamps unmounted SGD4. 

 
GREAT BRITAIN - POSTAGE DUES

8.00 483 1924-31 1½d chestnut vertical pair fine part cds used SGD12.  
12.00 484 1959-82 Range of 160+ mostly used values to £5 (many on piece) including 1959-63 £1 

black/yellow SGD68 1970-75 £5 orange-yellow & black x 18 including 2 vertical strips of 4 
SGD89 1982 £2 turquoise-blue x 16 including block of 4 and block of 10 (2 x 5) SGD100 and 
£5 dull orange-x 42 SGD101 including 2 blocks of 8 (2 x 4) and 2 vertical strips of 10.

 

4.50 485 1982 1p lake to £5 dull orange set of 12 unmounted mint SGD90/D101.  

4.50 486 Inland Revenue - 1902-04 1d scarlet overprinted I.R. Official one lightly toned perf 
unmounted mint SGO21.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - DEPARTMENTAL OFFICIALS

3.00 487 Inland Revenue - 1902-04 1d scarlet overprinted I.R. Official lightly mounted mint SGO21.  
4.00 488 Government Parcels - 1887-90 9d dull purple & blue few short perfs soiled back good used 

having usual large part of dumb parcel circular cancel SGO67.
 

4.00 489 Government Parcels - 1887-90 9d dull purple & blue part heavy parcel cancel SGO67.  
25.00 490 Government Parcels - 1902 6d dull purple and 9d purple & ultramarine fine part cds used 

SGO76/O77. Lot includes KEVII Army Official ½d blue-green and 1d scarlet O48/O49 and 
Inland Revenue ½d blue-green plus 1d scarlet x 3 all fine part cds used SGO20/O21.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - CHANNEL ISLANDS

3.50 491 Guernsey - 1969 Postage Dues 1d plum to 1/- lake-brown unmounted mint SGD1/D7.  
4.50 492 Jersey - 1943-44 ½d green to 3d purple mint set of 6 most unmounted SG3/8.  

2.00 493 2019 Steam Trains The Collectors Sheetlet miniature sheet cancelled to order.  
GREAT BRITAIN - ISLE OF MAN

7.00 494 1861-62 1d green usual perfs & centering fine part duplex used SG2.  
GRENADA

7.00 495 1861-62 1d green centered right unused (no gum) SG2.  
40.00 496 1863-71 6d dull rose-red watermark small star sideways centered left & low usual perfs for 

this printing fine used part smudged A15 duplex cancel, difficult stamp in any condition SG8.
 

7.50 497 1873 6d orange-vermilion (superb colour) very lightly used having part indistinct cancel SG12.  
9.00 498 1873-74 1d blue-green unused (no gum) SG11.  
1.50 499 1883 ½d green Tete-beche vertical pair one stamp mounted other unmounted SG30a.  
8.00 500 1883 4d greyish-slateTete-beche vertical pair one lightly mounted other unmounted SG33a.  
5.00 501 1883 6d mauve Tete-beche vertical pair one lightly mounted other unmounted SG34a.  
2.50 502 1883 8d grey-brown watermark inverted lightly mounted mint SG35.  
4.00 503 1883 8d grey-brown watermark upright fine cds used SG35.  

15.00 504 1883 1/- mauve watermark inverted fine cds used SG36.  
1.00 505 1887 1d carmine single lightly mounted mint SG40.  
4.00 506 1887 1d carmine (dull shade)Tete-beche mint pair both watermark inverted one lightly 

mounted other unmounted SG40a.
 

3.00 507 1887 1d carmine Tete-beche vertical pair one lightly mounted other unmounted SG40a.  
3.00 508 1888-91 Postage and Revenue 1d surcharge on 8d grey-brown mounted mint SG46.  
4.50 509 1888-91 Postage and Revenue 1d surcharge on 8d grey-brown fine part cds used SG46.  
2.50 510 1888-91 2½d surcharge on 8d grey-brown two lightly stained perfs unused (no gum) SG47.  

25.00 511 1895-99 ½d mauve & green to 1/- green & orange set of 8, ½d and 1d mounted mint other 
six values very lightly mounted mint SG48/55. 

 

7.50 512 1895-99 2d mauve & brown mounted mint SG50.  
12.00 513 1895-99 8d mauve & black fine part cds used SG54.  
15.00 514 1902 ½d dull purple & green to 1/- green & orange seven values fine cds used SG57/63.  

6.00 515 1902 ½d dull purple & green mint block of 4 bottom pair unmounted SG57.  
12.00 516 1902 1d dull purple & carmine block of 4 unmounted mint SG58.  

6.00 517 1902 2d dull purple & brown mint block of 4 bottom pair unmounted SG59.  
8.00 518 1902 2½d dull purple & ultramarine block of 4 lightly mounted mint SG60.  
7.50 519 1902 3d dull purple & orange block of 4 mounted mint SG61.  
6.50 520 1902 6d dull purple & green block of 4 mounted mint SG62.  

14.00 521 1902 1/- green & orange block of 4 unmounted mint SG63.  
45.00 522 1902 2/- green & ultramarine top marginal plate 1 block of 4 mounted once in selvedge with 

all stamps unmounted SG64.
 

12.00 523 1902 5/- green & carmine lightly mounted mint SG65.  
60.00 524 1904-06 2d purple & brown mint block of 4 bottom pair unmounted mint SG69.  

3.50 525 1906 Badge of Colony ½d green 2d orange & 2½d blue mounted mint SG77 & 79/80.  
6.00 526 1906 Badge of Colony 2½d blue overprinted Specimen in black lightly mounted mint SG80s.  
8.00 527 1908-11 Badge of Colony 3d dull purple/yellow 6d dull purple & purple and 1/- black/green all 

mounted mint SG84/86.
 

6.00 528 1913-22 ½d yellow-green ½d green 1d red 2d orange (two different shades) 2½d bright blue 
2½d dull blue 3d purple/yellow 6d dull & bright purple 1/- black/green and 2 / -  purp le  & 
blue/blue twelve stamps (eleven different) all mounted mint between SG89/99.

 

15.00 529 1913-22 1d red & 1d scarlet mint blocks of 4 top pair mounted bottom unmounted SG91/92.  
5.00 530 1913-22 5/- green & red/yellow mounted mint SG100.  

15.00 531 1921-31 1/- black/emerald fine part cds used SG127.  
5.00 532 1921-31 2/- purple & blue/blue right marginal fine part cds used SG130.  
2.50 533 1921-31 5/- green & red/pale yellow having small neat manuscript cancel SG133.  

17.00 534 1921-31 10/- green & red/emerald mounted mint SG134.  
2.50 535 1934-36 ½d green to 1/- black & brown eight different values mounted mint SG135/42.  

10.00 536 1934-36 5/- black & violet mounted mint SG144.  
5.00 537 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d to 1/- set of 4 very lightly mounted mint SG145/48.  

10.00 538 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d to 1/- set of 4 fine part cds used SG145/48.  
1.50 539 1938-50 6d black & purple perf 12½ and perf 13½ x 12½ lightly mounted mint SG159/9a.  
3.00 540 1938-50 1/- black & brown perf 12½ and perf 13½ x 12½ lightly mounted mint SG160/0a.  

14- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



POSTAGE STAMPS
GRENADA (contd.)

9.00 541 1938-50 2/- black & ultramarine perf 12½ mounted mint SG161.  
9.00 542 1938-50 Badge 2/- black & ultramarine perf 13½ x 12½ lightly mounted mint SG161a.  
5.00 543 1938-50 5/- black & violet perf 12½ and perf 13½ x 12 both fine part cds used SG162/62a.  
1.00 544 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 5c to 24c set of 4 mounted mint SG168/71.  
1.00 545 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 5c ultramarine to 24c red-brown set of 4 mounted mint SG168/71.  
3.50 546 1951 25c black & sepia 50c black & blue and $1.20 black & yellow mounted mint SG181/83.  
5.00 547 1951 $2.50 slate-blue & carmine unmounted mint SG184.  

2.00 548 1867-68 2sch rose & grass-green trimmed perfs unused (no gum) maybe reprint SG2.  
HELIGOLAND

7.00 549 1882-96 30c yellowish green lightly soiled fine large part cds used SG39.  
HONG KONG

6.00 550 1903 30c dull green & black fine part cds used SG70.  
8.00 551 1903 50c dull green (colour a little faded) & magenta fine part cds used SG71.  
5.00 552 1904-06 30c dull green & black chalk surface paper fine part cds used SG84a.  
5.00 553 1907-11 50c black/green fine part cds used SG98.  
4.00 554 1935 Silver Jubilee 3c to 20c set of 4 fine part cds used SG133/36.  
9.00 555 1938-52 $5 green & violet having violet dot above rear of King's head four lightly toned perfs 

at top visible both sides lightly mounted mint SG160.
 

3.50 556 1938-52 20c rose-red one toned perf visible both sides lightly mounted mint SG148a.  
15.00 557 1941 Centenary of British Occupation 2c to $1 set of 6 mounted mint SG163/68.  

2.00 558 1946 Victory 30c blue & red plus $1 brown & red both blocks of 4 fine cds used SG169/70.  
15.00 559 1954-62 $5 green & purple lightly mounted mint SG190.  

7.50 560 1960s-2000s 400gm on paper stamps values to $20 seen with many commemoratives.  

10.00 561 1882-90 1r slate very lightly mounted mint having nice clean gum SG101.  
INDIA

2.50 562 1911-23 2a purple mounted mint SG166.  
20.00 563 1926-33 1½a rose-carmine top marginal mint block of 16 (4 x 4) with inter pane margin at 

base, few stamps having small light gum bends otherwise nice and clean gum. Mounted 
twice in top selvedge rest unmounted SG204.

 

6.00 564 1937-40 25r slate-violet & purple smudged cds used light creasing at top SG264.  
6.00 565 1948 Ghandi 12a grey-green lightly mounted mint SG307.  
5.00 566 1971 Collectors Pack containing all unmounted mint commemorative stamps issued in the 

year in small packet ready to mount in folder supplied.
 

5.00 567 1883-99 4a olive-green mounted mint gum loss tone in top perfs visible from front SGO44.  
INDIA - OFFICIALS

4.00 568 1937-39 10r purple & claret part wavy line used SGO138.  

5.00 569 Chamba - 1887-95 6a olive-bistre lightly soiled on front part cds used SG12.  
INDIAN STATES

5.50 570 Sirmoor - 1894-99 Elephant 3a yellow-green small closed tear at top mounted mint SG26.  

3.00 571 1922 5d yellow-brown with black dot over "n" of "na" in overprint lightly mounted mint SG7.  
IRELAND

3.00 572 1922 2d orange Die II having SG unlisted consistent flaw short "1" of "1922" MacDonnell 
Whyte V24 variety part cds used SG34 variety.

 

1.50 573 1922-23 ½d green trimmed perfs at right and two missing perfs at top fine used SG67.  
6.00 574 1922-23 ½d green 1½d red-brown and 3d bluish violet each in block of 6 (2 x 3) top pair 

mounted rest unmounted mint some light gum bends SG52, 54 & 57.
 

4.00 575 1922-23 ½d green "S" over "E" variety MWT47d unmounted mint SG52 variety.  
7.00 576 1922-23 3d bluish violet horizontal pair left hand stamp showing "S" over "E" variety MWT52b 

mounted mint light tone spots on gum visible in perfs from front SG57/57 variety.
 

7.00 577 1922-23 6d reddish purple horizontal strip of 3 middle stamp with "S" over "E" MWT55c 
mounted mint light tone spots on gum and on front of variety stamp SG60/60 variety.

 

5.00 578 1922-34 Sword of Light ½d bright green imperf x perf 14 lightly mounted mint SG71a.  
5.00 579 1922-34 Map 1d carmine imperf x perf perf 15 mounted mint SG72c.  
9.00 580 1922-34 Map 2d grey-green imperf x perf 14 centered left  mounted mint SG74a.  
4.00 581 1940-68 Map of Ireland 1½d claret unmounted mint SG113.  

10.00 582 1940-68 Sword of Light 1/- light blue mounted mint SG122.  
2.00 583 1940-68 St Patrick 5/- maroon chalk surface paper mounted mint SG124c.  
4.00 584 1940-68 St Patrick 10/- deep blue chalk surface paper mounted mint SG125b.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
IRELAND (contd.)

2.00 585 1992 Europa 500th Anniversary of Discovery of America by Columbus 32p value in sheetlet 
of 10 stamps unmounted mint SG844.

 

6.00 586 2009 Gifts given to helpers at the annual 'Stampa' Exhibition Dublin all having Stampa RDS 
Dublin 4 16-18 Oct 2009 imprint comprising 2008 International Year of Plant Earth €5.self 
adhesive booklet SB144 plus three miniature sheets all unmounted mint Fungi SGMS1913, 
Irish Music SGMS1923 and Chinese New Year SGMS1932.

 

6.00 587 2011 Gifts given to helpers at the annual 'Stampa' Exhibition Dublin all having Stampa RDS 
Dublin 4 21-23 Oct 2011 imprint comprising 2011 Greetings €5.50.self adhesive booklet 
SB158 plus three miniature sheets all unmounted mint comprising Legendary Showbandsi 
SGMS2038, National Parks SGMS2070 and Horses SGMS2090.

 

5.00 588 2014 Gifts given to helpers at the annual 'Stampa' Exhibition Dublin all having Stampa RDS 
Dublin 4 21-23 Oct 2014 imprint comprising 2013 Contemporary Arts €2.40 booklet SB173 
plus three miniature sheets all unmounted mint comprising Contemporary Public Buildings 
SGMS2196, Bloom (Garden Festival) SGMS2218 and World Flower Show SGMS2221.

 

5.00 589 2015 Gifts given to helpers at the annual 'Stampa' Exhibition Dublin all having Stampa RDS 
Dublin 4 16-18 Oct 2015 imprint comprising 2014 Contemporary Arts €2.40 booklet SB177 
plus two miniature sheets all unmounted mint comprising Titanic SGMS2267 and Ireland, 
The Food Island SGMS2280 and a Titanic unused postal card..

 

7.00 590 1966 2s 6d red on white complete booklet in fine condition SB15.  
IRELAND - BOOKLETS

6.00 591 1966 2s 6d blue on white complete booklet in fine condition SB16.  
6.00 592 1966 5/- green on white complete booklet in fine condition SB17.  

10.00 593 1969 6/- blue-green complete booklet in fine condition SB18.  
5.00 594 1971 30p slate-green complete booklet in fine condition SB19.  
5.00 595 1974 50p green and 50p blue complete booklets both in fine condition SB20/21.  
1.50 596 1975 40p rose and 70p light grey complete booklets both in fine condition SB22/23.  
1.50 597 1977 50p yellow-olive complete booklet in fine condition SB24.  

15.00 598 1988-90 Range of six complete booklets all in fine condition comprising 1988 £2.24 Dublin 
Millenium 1989 £2.41 Irish Motoring £4.48 Golden Age £1.98 Greetings 1990 £6 15th 
Anniversary of Penny Black and £2.59 Garden FlowersSB30 & B32/B36. 

 

6.00 599 2003 St Patrick's Day €8 (face €7.40) premium booklet in fine condition SP1.  
IRELAND - PREMIUM  BOOKLETS

6.00 600 2004 Shackleton €9.50 (face €9.04) premium booklet in fine condition SP2.  
6.00 601 2005 Dublin-Belfast Railway €9 (face €8.84) premium booklet in fine condition SP3.  
6.00 602 2005 Ryder Cup €9.50 (face €8.84) premium booklet in fine condition SP4.  
7.50 603 2006 Ryder Cup €12 (face €11.68) premium booklet in fine condition SP5.  
6.00 604 2006 Irish Music €10 (face €9.84) premium booklet in fine condition SP6.  
6.50 605 2007 The Planets €12 (face €10.64) premium booklet in fine condition SP7.  
7.00 606 2007 RTE Performing Groups €11.50 (face €11) premium booklet fine condition SP8.  
6.50 607 2008 Paul Henry €9 (face €8.80) premium booklet in fine condition SP9.  
7.00 608 2008 Filmed in Ireland €12 (face €10.96) premium booklet in fine condition SP10.  
7.00 609 2009 Classical Composers €12 cost & face premium booklet in fine condition SP11.  

65.00 610 1883-97 1d rose block of 4 lightly toned gum mounted mint SG18.  
JAMAICA

22.00 611 1912-20 4d black & red/yellow on pale yellow top right corner marginal showing plate 1 in top 
selvedge block of 4 unmounted mint SG63c.

 

10.00 612 1912-20 2/- purple & bright blue/blue fine part indistinct cds used SG66.  

10.00 613 1896-1901 1a carmine-rose plus 2½a deep blue mounted mint SG66 & 68.  
KUT - BRITISH EAST AFRICA IMPERIAL ADMINISTRATION

4.50 614 1896-1901 4½a orange-yellow mounted mint SG71.  
15.00 615 1897-1903 2r orange overprinted Specimen in black small gum thin mounted mint SG93s.  

10.00 616 1912-21 3r violet & green (faded) closed vertical tear at top covered by large part of 
Mombasa code A square cancel dated 4 February (year unclear) SG55.  

 
KUT - EAST AFRICA AND UGANDA PROTECTORATES

1.00 617 1935-37 Dhow on Lake Victoria 5c black & green type I unmounted mint SG111.  
KUT - KENYA, UGANDA AND TANGANYIKA

4.00 618 1935-37 Plane over Mount Kenya 65c black & brown lightly mounted mint SG117.  
4.50 619 1938-54 Lake Naivasha 1/- black & yellowish-brown perf 13 x 12½ mounted mint SG145b.  
7.50 620 1938-54 Kilimanjaro 2/- lake-brown & brown-purple perf 13¾ x 13½ mounted mint SG146b.  

10.00 621 1938-54 Crowned Cranes 10/- purple & blue perf 13¾ x 13½ mounted mint SG149b.  
16- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



POSTAGE STAMPS
KUT - KENYA, UGANDA AND TANGANYIKA (contd.)

4.00 622 1947-55 Fourteen South African Mutual Life Assurance Society receipts (all have tone spots) 
for policy payments by Nairobi Riding School each having a KGVI (12) or QEII (2) 10c stamp 
affixed tied by purple oval dated cancel.

 

8.00 623 1948 Royal Silver Wedding £1 scarlet unmounted mint light tone marks on gum SG158.  
3.00 624 1935-60 Postage Due 1/- grey unmounted mint usual light even gum tone SGD12.  

6.00 625 1923-24 1r brown & green small thin from hinge removal mounted mint SG12.  
KUWAIT

3.50 626 1939 Mail Streamer 6a turquoise-green couple of lightly toned perfs at top just visible from 
front mounted mint SG44. 

 

3.50 627 1939 5r green & blue couple light tone spots on gum unmounted mint SG49.  
12.00 628 1939 10r purple & claret two toned perfs visible from front lightly mounted mint SG50.  
18.00 629 1945 3p slate to 12a lake twelve different values lightly mounted mint SG52/62.  
12.00 630 1948-49 ½a on ½d pale green to 10r on 10/- ultramarine set of 11 mounted mint SG64/73a.  
22.00 631 1948-49 ½a on ½d pale green to 10r on 10/- ultramarine set of 11 mounted mint top three 

values all lightly mounted mint SG64/73a.
 

2.50 632 1948-49 ½a on ½d pale green block of 4 fine cds used SG64.  
14.00 633 1948-49 ½a on ½d pale green to 1r on 1/- bistre-brown (top stamp light diagonal crease) 

eight values in mint vertical pairs top stamp mounted bottom stamp unmounted apart from 1/- 
which both stamps are mounted SG64/71. 

 

2.00 634 1948-49 2r on 2s 6d yellow-green lightly mounted mint SG72.  
3.00 635 1948-49 5r on 5/- red lightly mounted mint SG73.  

14.00 636 1948-49 10r on 10/-ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG73a.  
1.50 637 1948 Olympic Games set of 4 unmounted mint SG76/79.  
3.00 638 1948 Olympics and 1949 75th Anniv of UPU sets of 4 mounted mint SG76/83.  
7.00 639 1950-55 2r on 2s 6d yellow-green type I unmounted mint SG90.  
9.00 640 1950-55 5r on 5/- red type I unmounted mint SG91.  

14.00 641 1950-55 10r on 10/- ultramarine type I unmounted mint SG92.  
7.50 642 1950-55 10r on 10/- ultramarine Type II fine used SG92a.  
1.50 643 1955-57 Castle 2r on 2s 6d black-brown Type I having printers guide mark in perfs top left 

mounted mint SG107.
 

1.50 644 1955-57 Castles 5r on 5/- rose-carmine Type I lightly mounted mint SG108.  
2.00 645 1955-57 Castles 10r on 10/- ultramarine Type I printers guide mark in perfs bottom right 

lightly mounted mint SG108
 

20.00 646 1890 5/- green & blue overprinted Specimen small thin under hinge mounted mint SG8s.  
LEEWARD ISLANDS

3.50 647 1938-51 £1 violet & black/scarlet surface scuffs on front lightly mounted mint SG114c.  

4.50 648 1867-72 6c dull lilac fine used with part additional red crayon cancel SG13.  
MALAYA - STRAITS  SETTLEMENTS

8.00 649 1867-72 32c pale red top corner missing part duplex over manuscript cancel SG18.  
5.00 650 1883-91 6c lilac few lightly toned perfs fine part cds used SG66.  
9.00 651 1883-91 96c olive-grey few lightly toned perfs at top fine part cds used SG71.  
4.50 652 1937-41 2c green mounted mint SG279.  

6.00 653 1949-58 8c scarlet block of 4 unmounted mint SG138.  
MALAYA - JOHORE

6.00 654 1912 Council Chamber Alor Star $1 black & red/yellow fine part cds used SG11.  
MALAYA - KEDAH

18.00 655 1912 Council Chamber Alor Star $3 black & blue/blue light gum tone mounted mint SG13.  
12.00 656 1921-32 Malay Ploughing 30c black & rose type II mounted mint off white gum SG34b.  
18.00 657 1921-32 Council Chamber Alor Star $5 black & deep carmine mounted mint bottom 

horizontal half of stamp has gum removed however remainer of gum is fine SG40.
 

6.50 658 1948 Royal Silver Wedding $5 carmine mounted mint SG71.  

6.50 659 1935-41 3c green ordinary paper unused (no gum) SG31.  
MALAYA - PAHANG

4.50 660 1954-57 $2 emerald & scarlet unmounted mint SG42.  
MALAYA - PENANG

9.00 661 1938-41 3c green ordinary paper mounted mint light gum crease SG106.  
MALAYA - PERAK

6.00 662 1938-41 6c scarlet mounted mint SG109.  
8.00 663 1938-41 8c grey mounted mint SG110.  
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MALAYA - PERAK (contd.)

6.00 664 1938-41 8c grey one toned perf visible both sides unmounted mint SG110.  
6.00 665 1950-56 $2 green & scarlet mounted mint SG147.  
6.00 666 1957-61 Weaving $5 brown & bronze-green lightly mounted mint SG161.  

5.00 667 1863-81 ½d buff unused (no gum) SG4.  
MALTA

7.50 668 1863-81 ½d buff centered high & right one short perf fine cds used with code A single ring 
cds dated October 1863 early use as issued June 1863 SG4.

 

5.00 669 1882-84 ½d orange-yellow good used with large part A25 duplex cancel SG18.  
4.50 670 1885-90 1d rose fine part cds used SG21.  
3.00 671 1935 Silver Jubilee 6d light blue & olive-green very fine part cds used SG212.  
5.00 672 1938-43 1/- black to 10/- black & carmine 6 values off white gum mounted mint SG226/31.  
1.00 673 2010 100 Ton Guns miniature sheet having single central strike of date and location unclear 

cds SGMS1656 plus same miniature sheet on Malta Post FDC both having some creasing. 
 

4.00 674 1863-72 1d purple-brown centered right & low fine part duplex used SG56.  
MAURITIUS

20.00 675 1863-72 3d dull red block of 4 centered right & high each having full strike of B53 duplex 
cancel, this issue particularly scarce in blocks SG61a.

 

3.00 676 1969 Birth Centenary of Mahatma Ghandi miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS406.  

5.00 677 1884-85 2½d ultramarine fine used with large part A08 duplex cancel SG10.  
MONTSERRAT

3.00 678 1935-37 1d scarlet to 1/- bistre-brown seven different values lightly mounted mint SG66/72.  
MOROCCO AGENCIES - BRITISH CURRENCY

6.00 679 1949 2s 6d yellow-green unmounted mint SG92.  

2.00 680 1907-12 25c on 2½d ultramarine 40c on 4d green & chocolate-brown and 40c on 4d 
orange-red all lightly mounted mint SG116/17 & 118a. 

 
MOROCCO AGENCIES - SPANISH CURRENCY

7.50 681 1914-26 3p on 2s 6d chocolate-brown bottom left corner marginal vertical pair unmounted 
mint disturbed discoloured gum SG142.

 

10.00 682 1937-52 40c on 4d grey-green lightly mounted mint SG169.  
10.00 683 1937-52 40c on 4d grey-green lightly mounted mint SG169.  

6.00 684 1940 Centenary of First Adhesive Postage Stamps 5c on ½d green complete sheet of 160 
folded into quarters with much perf separation through folds unmounted mint SG172.

 

2.50 685 1949 Olympic Games set of 4 in left marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG178/81.  

9.50 686 1937 ½d green 1d scarlet & 1½d red-brown all lightly mounted mint SG245/47.  
MOROCCO AGENCIES-TANGIER INTERNATIONAL ZONE

6.00 687 1944 ½d pale green and 1d pale scarlet lightly mounted mint SG251/52.  
34.00 688 1948-49 2d pale orange to 10/- ultramarine set of 15 lightly mounted mint SG261/75.  

18.00 689 1916-23 ½d green to 1/- bistre-brown mint set of 11 many lightly mounted SG1/12.  
NAURU

10.00 690 1916-23 ½d green 1d bright scarlet 2d orange 2½d blue 3d bluish violet 4d slate-green and 
5d yellow-brown all showing known but unlisted variety 'Nick in left leg of first 'U' in Nauru' all 
mint some lightly mounted SG1/2, 4 & 6/9 varieties. 

 

1.50 691 1916-23 ½d yellow green bottom marginal control H 16 single mounted mint having two lightly 
toned perf tips visible from front SG1.

 

2.00 692 1916-23 ½d yellow green bottom marginal control I 16 single mounted mint SG1.  
20.00 693 1916-23 1d bright scarlet and 1d carmine-red both showing Short left stroke to 'N' ex row 1/8 

mounted mint SG2b & 2cd.
 

9.00 694 1916-23 2½d blue showing Short left stroke to 'N' ex row 1/8 mounted mint SG6d.  
3.00 695 1916-23 3d bluish violet control J 17 bottom marginal example lightly mounted mint SG7.  
9.00 696 1916-23 3d bluish violet showing Short left stroke to 'N' ex row 1/8 mounted mint SG7d.  
2.00 697 1916-23 6d purple mounted mint SG10.  
3.00 698 1916-23 6d purple control I 16 bottom marginal example lightly mounted mint couple light 

tone spots visible both sides SG10.
 

18.00 699 1916-23 9d agate showing Short left stroke to 'N' ex row 1/8 lightly mounted mint SG11d.  
15.00 700 1916-23 ½d green to 2d orange set lightly mounted mint a little light gum staining SG13/16.  
15.00 701 1916-23 2s 6d yellow-brown mounted mint usual off white gum SG20.  
18.00 702 1916-23 2s 6d brown mounted mint SG21.  
25.00 703 1916-23 5/- bright carmine right marginal lightly mounted mint usual off white gum SG22.  
20.00 704 1916-23 2s 6d pale brown lightly mounted mint SG25.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
NEW ZEALAND

4.00 705 1882-1900 3d pale orange-yellow very fine cds used SG221.  
2.50 706 1909-2006 Seven album pages containing 36 pieces and 1 post card (43 used stamps) 

collected for postmarks so condition a little mixed.
 

4.00 707 1935-36 Maori Panel 9d scarlet & black unmounted mint SG566.  
7.50 708 1935-36 Harvesting 6d scarlet bottom marginal block of 4 few light tone spots one of which is 

visible in selvedge from front unmounted mint SG564.
 

5.00 709 1936-42 Collard Grey Fantail ½d bright green plate 1A Brown Kiwi 1d scarlet plate A3 and 
Maori Carved House 2d orange plate 4B bottom left corner marginal mint blocks of 4. ½d 
block light stain in side selvedge and few very light tone spots on gum 1d mounted in top pair 
only and 2d block few light tone spots on gum only rest unmounted SG577/78 & 580.  

 

7.50 710 1936-42 Mount Cook 2½d chocolate & slate bottom left corner marginal plate 1 block of 4 
unmounted mint with some light gum discolouration on gum SG581.

 

3.00 711 1936-42 Tuatara Lizard 8d chocolate watermark upright bottom right corner marginal plate 3 
mint block of 4 top pair mounted bottom pair unmounted few light tone marks just visible in 
perfs from front along with small purple stain in selvedge not visible from front SG586b.

 

15.00 712 1940 Centenary of Proclamation of British Sovereignty set of 13 unmounted mint SG613/25.  
3.00 713 1953-59 QEII on Horseback 2s 6d to 10/- set of 4 2s 6d part parcel others fine part cds used 

with 10/- value having damaged perfs at left SG733d/36. 
 

3.00 714 1940 Arrival of the Maoris ½d blue-green block of 4 unmounted mint SGO141.  
NEW ZEALAND - OFFICIAL STAMPS

5.00 715 1940 British Monarchs 1½d light-blue & mauve block of 4 unmounted mint SGO143.  

30.00 716 Oil Rivers - 1892-94 Overprints on GB Jubilee ½d vermilion to 1/- dull green set of 6 
mounted mint light even staining on gum of 1/- SG1/6.

 
NIGERIA

9.00 717 Oil Rivers - 1892-94 2d grey-green & carmine very lightly (maybe unmounted) mint SG3.  
18.00 718 Lagos - 1904-06 1/- green & black three singles two pairs and four strips of 3 most with 

readable Parcel Post single ring dated cancels which proves ordinary paper even though 
some of the stamps have part of envelope on reverse SG60.

 

10.00 719 1892-94 1/- dull green (good strong colour) very fine used with large part of Benin River code 
C single ring cds in red one slightly short perf at top right SG6.

 

8.00 720 1914-29 5/- green & red/yellow (white back) from left pane lightly mounted mint SG10.  
2.50 721 1937 Coronation 1d carmine 1½d brown & 3d blue set of 3 on piece tied by cds SG46/48.  
9.00 722 1938-51 4d orange lightly mounted mint SG54.  
1.00 723 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 1d bright reddish purple to 1/- olive set of 4 mounted mint SG64/67.  
7.00 724 1953-58 ½d black & orange to £1 black & violet set of 13 fine cds used SG69/80.  
4.00 725 1953-58 New & Old Lagos £1 black & violet part smudged registered oval cancel SG80.  

4.00 726 1925-27 4d black and violet centered high fine part cds used SG47.  
NIUE

5.00 727 1930 ½d orange & blue to 3/- blue & black set of 10 very lightly mounted mint SG113/22.  
5.00 728 1950 ½d orange & blue to 3/- blue & black set of 10 lightly mounted mint SG113/22.  

8.50 729 1960-62 1d to 10/- set of 13 lightly mounted mint SG24/36.  
NORFOLK ISLAND

4.50 730 1925-28 Sumatran Rhinoceros 6c olive-green & black very lightly mounted mint SG282.  
NORTH BORNEO

5.00 731 1961 Orangutan $1 brown & yellow-green lightly mounted mint SG403.  

2.50 732 1891-95 6d deep blue unused (no gum) SG5.  
NYASALAND - BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA

20.00 733 1891-95 3/- brown & green small gum crease lightly mounted mint SG10.  
10.00 734 1891-95 5/- orange-yellow centered right unused (no gun) SG12.  
12.00 735 1891-95 5/- orange-yellow centered right unused (no gum) SG12.  
20.00 736 1891-95 10/- deep green unused (no gum) SG13.  

9.00 737 1895 4d black & reddish buff fine part cds used strikes of four cds's SG23.  
5.00 738 1896 6d black & blue heavy two short perfs at base mounted mint SG35.  

15.00 739 1913-21 £1 purple & black/red large part purple oval fiscal cancel SG98  
NYASALAND PROTECTORATE

22.00 740 1934 Symbol of Protectorate ½d green to 1/- black & orange set of 9 (½d to 2d, 6d & 9d 
values marginals) each value in block of 4 mounted mint. ½d green and 2d grey clean gum 
other values light to heavy toning which is clearly visible from the front on 1d brown 3d blue 
4d bright magenta SG114/22.

 

12.00 741 1935 Silver Jubilee 1/- slate & purple fine large part cds used SG126.  
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NYASALAND PROTECTORATE (contd.)

3.00 742 1945 Map 1/- indigo & green and Village 2/- emerald & maroon mounted mint SG152/53.  
7.50 743 1945 Badge of Nyasaland 20/- scarlet & black mounted mint SG157.  

5.50 744 1948-57 Salimullah Hostel Dacca 1r ultramarine mounted mint SG38.  
PAKISTAN

3.00 745 1949-53 Karachi Port Trust 8a black light tone marks on perfs lightly mounted mint SG49.  
5.00 746 1949-53 Karachi Port Trust 12a scarlet few toned perfs unmounted mint SG51.  

1.00 747 1927-45 Citadel Jerusalem 7m scarlet tied to small piece by fine strike of Jenin double ring 
code A cds dated 20 November 1928 SG95.

 
PALESTINE

3.00 748 1925 Native Village 1/- dull blue-green dryish gum mounted mint SG132.  
MANDATED TERRITORY OF NEW GUINEA

4.50 749 1937 Coronation 1d green to 5d purple set of 4 each value in bottom right corner marginal 
mint John Ash printers imprint block of 4 mounted on one stamp rest unmounted with gum on 
each block having light discolouration stripes SG154/57.  

 
PAPUA - (BRITISH NEW GUINEA)

8.00 750 1939 Air 1s 6d olive-green lightly mounted mint SG168.  

9.50 751 1952-58 Shooting Fish £1 deep brown lightly mounted mint SG15.  
PAPUA NEW GUINEA

4.00 752 1963 Rabual 10/- plus Queen Elizabeth II £1 both unmounted mint SG44/45.  
2.00 753 1976 Fauna Conservation (Tropical Fish) 5t to 40t set of 4 each value in bottom right corner 

marginal imprint block of 4 unmounted mint SG314/17.
 

5.00 754 1940-51 Bounty Bible 4d black & emerald-green unmounted mint SG5b.  
PITCAIRN ISLANDS

4.00 755 1940-51 Christian on HMS Bounty 2s 6d green & brown lightly mounted mint SG8.  
10.00 756 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d scarlet and 10/- mauve lightly mounted mint SG11/12.  

3.00 757 1957-59 1np on 5d brown to 1r on 1s 6d set of 12 lightly mounted mint SG1/12.  
QATAR

1.50 758 1957-59 40np on 6d reddish purple and 40np on 6d deep claret both in marginal blocks of 4 
unmounted mint SG9/9a.

 

5.00 759 1913-19 5/- blue & dull blue-green perf 15 pressed crease purple fiscal cancel SG239a.  
RHODESIA

4.00 760 1938-52 1½d carmine-red x fifteen 1½d yellow-brown x four and 2d carmine-red horizontal 
pair all having readable upright dated cds postmarks SG29/30 & 32.

 
NORTHERN RHODESIA

1.00 761 1938-52 1/- yellow-brown & black lightly mounted mint SG40.  
6.00 762 1938-52 3/- violet & blue lightly mounted mint SG42.  
6.50 763 1938-52 5/- grey & dull violet mounted mint SG43.  
8.50 764 1938-52 10/- green & black fine used SG44.  
3.00 765 1946 Victory 1½d red-orange perf 13½ unmounted mint SG46a.  

2.50 766 1924-29 1/- black & light blue fine used with part slightly heavy cds SG10.  
SOUTHERN RHODESIA

5.00 767 1931-37 5/- blue & blue-green having part purple straight line fiscal cancel SG27.  
11.00 768 1937 2s 6d ultramarine & purple top right corner marginal with sheet number 226 oblitarated 

by black overprint plus 5/- blue & blue-green both unmounted mint SG51/52.
 

1.00 769 1953 Baobab Tree 6d brown-olive & deep turquoise-green unmounted mint SG84.  

17.00 770 1954-56  ½d orange-red to £1 olive-green & lake set of 16 plus ½d and 1d coil stamps and 
1d ultramarine mounted mint SG1/15 inc 1a 2a & 2ab.

 
RHODESIA & NYASALAND

7.50 771 1959-62 Lake Nyasa 1s 3d Chirondu Bridge 2/- Salisbury Airport 2s 6d and Rhodes Statue 
5/- all four lightly mounted mint SG26/29.

 

9.00 772 1959-62 Federal Coat of Arms £1 black & deep violet very lightly mounted mint SG31.  

6.00 773 1864-80 1d lake centered left & low fine used SG7.  
ST. HELENA

6.50 774 1864-80 2d yellow fine used SG9.  
1.00 775 1884-94 1d red centered left & low fine used full cork cross cancel SG37.  
3.00 776 1902 1d carmine mounted mint SG54.  
3.50 777 1903 2d black & sage-green unmounted mint SG57.  
9.00 778 1903 8d black & brown fine part cds used SG58.  
7.50 779 1903 1/- brown & brown-orange lightly mounted mint SG59.  
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ST. HELENA (contd.)

15.00 780 1903 2/- black & violet lightly mounted mint SG60.  
7.50 781 1903 The Wharf 2/- black & violet unused (no gum) SG60.  
2.00 782 1912-16 2d black & greyish-slate lightly mounted mint SG75.  
1.00 783 1912-16 2½d black & bright blue lightly mounted mint SG76.  
1.00 784 1912-16 3d black & purple/yellow mounted mint SG77.  

15.00 785 1912-16 8d black & dull purple fine part cds used SG78.  
9.00 786 1912-16 1/- black/green fine part cds used SG79.  
1.50 787 1916-19 War Tax 1d and One Penny surcharges on 1d black & red mounted mint SG87/88.  
5.00 788 1922-37 1s 6d grey & blue-green /blue-green mounted mint SG93.  
7.50 789 1922-37 2s 6d grey & red/yellow unmounted mint SG94.  
1.00 790 1922-37 ½d grey & black lightly mounted mint SG97.  
1.00 791 1922-37 1d grey & green lightly mounted mint SG98.  

20.00 792 1922-37 2d grey & slate with 'Cleft Rock' variety having few lightly toned perfs some visible 
from front lightly mounted mint SG100c. 

 

1.50 793 1922-37 5d green & deep carmine/green mounted mint SG103.  
2.00 794 1922-37 6d grey & bright purple mounted mint SG104.  
1.50 795 1922-37 1/- grey & brown mounted mint SG106.  
4.00 796 1922-37 1s 6d grey & green/green mounted mint SG107.  
6.00 797 1922-37 2s 6d grey & red/yellow lightly mounted mint SG109.  

12.00 798 1922-37 5/- grey & green/yellow unmounted mint SG110.  
2.50 799 1934 Centenary of British Colonisation ½d to 3d five values mounted mint SG114/18.  

25.00 800 1938-44 ½d violet to 10/- purple mint set of 14 most lightly mountedSG131/40.  
7.00 801 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 3d black & 10/- violet-blue unmounted mint SG143/44.  
1.50 802 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 3d to 1/- right marginal set of 4 unmounted mint SG145/48.  
1.50 803 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 3d carmine to 1/- blue-black set of 4 mounted mint SG145/48.  

12.00 804 1961-65 Butterfly Fish 1d to QEII £1 set of 14 lightly mounted mint SG176/89.  
2.00 805 1961-65 Butterfly Fish 1d & Red Fody 6d chalk surface paper unmounted mint SG176a/181a.  
2.50 806 1961-65 White Tern 1s 6d unmounted mint SG185.  
3.50 807 1961-65 Deep-water Bullseye 10/- unmounted mint SG188.  

5.50 808 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d to 1/- set of 4 very lightly mounted mint SG109/12.  
ST. LUCIA

3.00 809 1938-48 Loading Bananas 5/- black & mauve two toned perfs lightly mounted mint SG137.  
4.00 810 1984 Format International Security Printers presentation folder (light soiling on cover) 

containing 7 imperf progressive proofs of Leaders of the World 15c train design SG717/718.
 

20.00 811 1885-93 5/- lake mint block of 4 having couple of light vertical creases affecting left hand pair 
top pair mounted bottom pair unmounted SG53.

 
ST. VINCENT

7.00 812 1938-47 £1 purple & black lightly mounted mint SG159.  

5.00 813 1894-1900 5d dull vermilion mounted mint SG71.  
SAMOA - INDEPENDENT KINGDOM

8.00 814 1918 $1 bright rose & green mounted mint light tone on few perfs at base SG61.  
SARAWAK

4.00 815 1922-23 8c bright rose-red tiny closed tear plus two short perfs fine part cds used SG68.  
18.00 816 1928-29 3c green 6c claret 8c bright rose-red 12c bright blue and 20c olive-bistre & violet all 

fine part cds used SG78, 81/82, 84 & 86.
 

4.00 817 1890-92 8c brown-purple & blue Die I mounted mint SG3.  
SEYCHELLES

4.00 818 1890-92 8c brown-purple & ultramarine Die II off centre lightly mounted mint SG11.  
3.50 819 1890-92 10c bright ultramarine & brown Die II very lightly mounted mint SG12.  
7.50 820 1893 15 cents surcharge on 16c chestnut & ultramarine Die II lightly mounted mint SG19.  
4.50 821 1938-49 Fishing Progue 20c blue unused (no gum) SG140.  
4.50 822 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 5r carmine lightly mounted mint SG153.  
1.00 823 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 18c to 2r 25 set of 4 mounted mint SG154/57.  
2.00 824 1977 Hand addressed stampless cover sent air mail to London having Postage Paid Rs 1.50 

Republic of Seychelles blue framed mark top right with Victoria Seychelles code B single ring 
cds dated 15 August 1977 also applied.

 

3.00 825 1884-91 1d carmine couple toned perfs visible both sides mounted mint SG28.  
SIERRA LEONE

6.00 826 1938-44 Rice Harvesting 10/- emerald-green lightly toned perfs lightly mounted mint SG199.  
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SIERRA LEONE (contd.)

14.00 827 1956-61 Cape Lighthouse ½d black & deep lilac to Government House £1 black & orange set 
of 13 plus 3d perf 13 x 13½ all fine used SG210/22 inc 214a.

 

7.00 828 1948-52 35c scarlet & purple perf 17½ x 18 block of 4 three stamps having very light tone 
spots on gum unmounted mint SG25a.

 
SINGAPORE

8.50 829 1948-52 35c scarlet & purple perf 17½ x 18 block of 4 with one stamp having a few lightly 
toned perfs just visible from front on one perf unmounted mint SG25a.

 

4.00 830 1962-66 White-breasted Kingfisher $1 lightly mounted mint SG75.  

30.00 831 1903 ½a green 'Sumaliland' for 'Somaliland' variety one lightly toned perf and small light 
purple mark on gum, maybe collectors mark mounted mint SG25c. 

 
SOMALILAND PROTECTORATE

20.00 832 1903 5r ultramarine & violet mounted mint few light tone spots on gum SG24.  
12.00 833 1912-19 3r green & black very light soiling both sides mounted mint SG71.  

5.00 834 1921 2r dull purple & purple tiny gum thin mounted mint SG83.  
7.50 835 1921 3r dull green & black small gum thin and light soiling at top mounted mint SG84.  
6.50 836 1938 2r purple lightly mounted mint SG102.  
3.00 837 1938 5r black very light gum creasing unmounted mint SG104.  
2.00 838 1938 2r purple lightly mounted mint SG114.  

7.00 839 1855-63 4d deep blue/white paper huge margins at sides along frameline at base fine 
number in barred cancel used SG6.

 
SOUTH AFRICA - CAPE OF GOOD HOPE

8.00 840 1902-04 6d bright mauve mounted mint SG76.  

2.50 841 1902-03 3d purple & grey and 4d carmine & cinnamon mounted mint SG132/33.  
SOUTH AFRICA - NATAL

3.50 842 1895 Introduction of Penny Postage 1d red two blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG215c.  
SOUTH AFRICA - TRANSVAAL

10.00 843 1902 2/- black & brown mounted mint SG252.  
13.00 844 1904-09 2s 6d magenta & black mounted mint SG269.  

2.00 845 1888-93 Zululand overprint on Jubilee ½d vermilion very lightly mounted mint SG1.  
SOUTH AFRICA - ZULULAND

6.50 846 1888-93 Zululand overprint on 1d deep purple very lightly mounted mint SG2.  
6.50 847 1888-93 Zululand overprint on Jubilee 2d grey-green & carmine mounted mint SG3.  

10.00 848 1888-93 Zululand overprint on Jubilee 2½d purple/blue mounted mint SG4.  
6.00 849 1888-93 Zululand overprint on Jubilee 2½d purple/blue mounted mint SG4.  
8.50 850 1888-93 Zululand overprint on Jubilee 3d purple/yellow mounted mint SG5.  
4.00 851 1888-93 Zululand overprint on Jubilee 3d purple/yellow mounted mint collectors mark SG5.  

12.00 852 1888-93 Zululand overprint on Jubilee 4d green & deep brown mounted mint SG6.  
12.00 853 1888-93 Zululand overprint on Jubilee 5d dull purple & blue mounted mint heavyish hinge 

remains minor perf flaw at top with couple lightly stained perfs SG7.
 

5.00 854 1888-93 Zululand overprint on Jubilee 6d purple/rose-red mounted mint SG8.  
20.00 855 1888-93 Zululand overprint on Jubilee 9d dull purple & blue lightly mounted mint SG9.  
25.00 856 1888-93 Zululand overprint on Jubilee 1/- dull green lightly mounted mint SG10.  

5.00 857 1887-92 3d purple/yellow two fine cds used examples having SG type Z1 cancels SGZ7.  
SOUTH AFRICA - BRITISH ARMY FIELD POST OFFICES

10.00 858 1910-24 Mostly used range of 200+ KGV Head stamps values to 5/- (5) and 10/- (2) plus 
some Transvaal KEVII values to 1/- on three Hagners.

 
SOUTH AFRICA

1.00 859 1913-24 1½d chestnut block of 4 making two tete-beche pairs unmounted mint SG5a.  
3.50 860 1927-30 Groot Schuur 3d black & red horizontal pair mounted mint SG35.  
2.50 861 Transkei - 1976 Department of Posts and Telecommunications presentation card 1c to 2r set 

of 17 tied by 1st Definitive Series Umtata cds's dated 26 October 1976. Housed in pictorial 
plastic wallet lightly stained at right affecting 5c 8c and 30c stamps.

 

5.00 862 1938 Voortrekker Commemoration 1d blue & carmine block of 4 making two horizontal pairs 
(left hand vertical pair with light diagonal crease) unmounted mint SG109.

 
SOUTH WEST AFRICA

15.00 863 1950s-80s Fifty four different mostly commemoratives all used SG cat £140+.  
SUDAN

8.50 864 1951 1m black & orange to 50p carmine & black set of 17 fine part cds used SG123/39.  
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SWAZILAND - BRITISH PROTECTORATE

5.00 865 1938-54 6d deep magenta lightly mounted mint SG34.  
6.50 866 1938-54 2s 6d bright violet perf 13½ x 13 streaky toned gum mounted mint SG36.  
5.00 867 1938-54 2s 6d bright violet small gum thin lightly mounted mint SG36.  
8.00 868 1938-54 10/- sepia dark even toned gum mounted mint SG38.  
7.50 869 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d ultramarine & 10/- purple-brown both mounted mint couple 

of tone marks from hinging SG46/7.
 

6.00 870 1927-31 2/- deep purple & black mounted mint SG103.  
TANGANYIKA

2.00 871 1885-96 1d carmine lightly mounted mint SG21.  
TOBAGO

2.50 872 1885-96 4d grey lightly mounted mint SG22.  
1.00 873 1885-96 1/- olive-yellow mounted mint off white gum SG24.  

8.00 874 1883-94 ½d dull green 1d carmine & 2½d bright blue each having a few lightly toned perfs 
visible from front mounted mint SG106/08.

 
TRINIDAD

2.00 875 1898 400th Anniv of Discovery of Trinidad 2d brown & dull violet mounted mint SG125.  

7.50 876 1912-23 5/- dull purple & mauve having initials and date manuscript cancel plus '6' in barred 
oval cancel and part indistinct cds with large thin SG155. 

 
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

1.00 877 1922-28 1½d bright rose very fine used with almost full strike of Siparia code C cds SG220.  
5.00 878 1938-44 $4.80 rose-carmine light tone marks on gum mounted mint SG256.  
8.50 879 1923-45 Postage Due 5d black centered high & right unmounted mint SGD22.  

10.00 880 1952 10/- purple lightly mounted mint SG12.  
TRISTAN DA CUNHA

40.00 881 1938-45 ¼d black to 10/- bright violet set of 14 plus SG listed shades of ½d 2½d 2/- and 5/- 
all mounted mint SG194/205 inc 195a 199a & 203a/204a. 

 
TURKS & CAICOS ISLANDS

20.00 882 1957 QE II 1d to Dependency's Badge 10/- set of 14 lightly mounted mint SG237/50.  
14.00 883 1957 Pictorial definitives 1d to 2/- twelve different values mounted mint SG237/48.  

3.00 884 1957 Uakon (Caicos sloop) 2/- deep ultramarine & brown mounted mint SG248.  

7.00 885 1973 28th Anniv of WHO 4N mother washing baby fine part cds used SG199.  
ZAMBIA

7.00 886 1895-96 ½a blue-green 1a plum 1a 6p sepia 2a blue and 2a 6p yellow-green couple with 
minor varieties on second 'Z' all mounted mint SG3/5 & 7/8.

 
ZANZIBAR

4.00 887 1895-96 4a olive-green mounted mint SG11.  
10.00 888 1895-96 8a dull mauve minor variety on second 'Z' lightly mounted mint SG14.  

1.50 889 1936 Sailing Canoe 2s slate-violet lightly mounted mint SG319.  
9.00 890 1936 Sailing Canoe 5s scarlet mounted mint SG320.  
8.00 891 1936 Sailing Canoe 7s 50 light blue light tone mark on gum lightly mounted mint SG321.  

12.00 892 1936 Dhow 10s green & brown lightly mounted mint off white gum SG322.  
1.00 893 1944 Bicentenary of Al-Busaid Dynasty 10c to 1s set of 4 mounted mint SG327/30.  

2.00 894 Andorra (French PO's) - 1967 Europa 30c & 60c both fine part cds used SGF199/F200.  

NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
NON COMMONWEALTH

8.00 895 Andorra (French PO's) - 1974 Europa 50c & 90c lightly mounted mint SGF256/F257.  
1.00 896 Andorra (Spanish PO's) - 1978 50th Anniversary of Spanish Post Office miniature sheet 

horizontal crease at top through perfs unmounted mint SGMS107.
 

3.00 897 Argentina - 1939 Typed local address plain cover sent registered bearing UPU Congress 
miniature sheet SGMS686a tied by three special cds's for date of Congress. 

 

2.00 898 Argentina - 1939 Hand addressed plain FDC to USA bearing UPU Congress miniature sheet 
SGMS686a tied by special cds for date of Congress. Slight damage at top of cover plus some 
clear gum staining from application of miniature sheet to cover otherwise fine. 

 

5.00 899 Argentina - 1950 San Martin's Death 25c brown 1p green & 2p purple plus Philatelic 
Exhibition 45c + 45c blue to 5p + 5p green 5 values lightly mounted mint SG815 & 818/25.

 

4.00 900 Argentina - 1953 Eva Peron 1c brown to 3p blue 16 values lightly mounted mint SG834/49.  
10.00 901 Argentina - 1953 Eva Peron 5p brown to 50p blue lightly mounted mint SG850/53.  

2.00 902 Argentina - 1958 Centenary of Confederation Stamps and Philatelic Exhibition 40c + 20c to 
10p + 5p set of 8 unmounted mint SG916/23. 
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NON COMMONWEALTH (contd.)

5.00 903 Argentina - 1998 Official presentation folder for 70th Anniversary of Head Post Office 
containing 75c se-tenant pair and label unmounted mint SG2604/05 plus unused postal card, 
small booklet and compliments card Dr G Hammerath Secretary of Communications.

 

2.00 904 Armenia - 1922 Transcaucasian Federation of Soviet Republics 1r green to 15,000r sixteen 
different imperf pictorial stamps (as SG types 17-21) without surcharge all unmounted mint. 
Unsurcharged stamps not issued, maybe unauthorised reprints or forgeries. 

 

7.50 905 Armenia - 2001 Ministry of Transport and Communications presentation folder containing 22 
different unmounted mint stamps between 1995 Birds issue and 2001 Medicinal Plants issue 
all in sets SG cat £35+ SG309/502.

 

3.00 906 Bolivia - 1945 Typed address cover sent airmail to USA bearing Panagra Airways, 10th 
Anniv of First La Paz-Tacna Flight 10c to 20b set of five SG433/37 tied by two strikes of 
pictorial diamond shape cancel for date of issue.  

 

2.00 907 Bolivia - 1944 Centenary of Founding of El Beni 11 December 1944 local issue 30c orange 
to 10b brown set of 6 mounted mint SG unlisted. 

 

4.00 908 Cameroun - 1961 Republique Federale overprints 5s on 100r Giraffes (dryish darkish gum) 
and 10s on 200r Freighters Douala Port (minor closed tear) unmounted mint SG295a/96a.

 

2.00 909 Colombia - 1977 Colombian Birds & Plants 5p to 20p set of 6 unmounted mint SG1421/26.  
4.00 910 Costa Rica - 1941 Costa-Rica Panama Boundry Treaty set of 7 mounted mint SG300/06.  
5.00 911 Dominican Republic - 1942 20th Anniv of Our Lady of Highess Grace ½c grey to 15c blue 

set of 6 mounted mint SG479/84.
 

1.50 912 Dominican Republic - 1959 Third Pan-American Games 1c + 2c to 17c + 2c imperf (as 
issued) set of eight unmounted mint SG784/91. 

 

5.00 913 Ecuador - 1935 Two typed address Perrone & Campana covers sent registered airmail to 
Miami bearing 150th Anniv of US Constitution Air and Postage set of 14 (applied both sides, 
Air seven values on one cover Postage seven values on other) SG563/76 all tied by 
Guayaquil cds's dated 14 February 1938. SG lists date of issue as 22 February 1938. 

 

3.00 914 Epirus - 1914 1L brown to 50L black nine mounted mint different values believed privately 
produced in France with little evidence of postal use, refer note in SG sectional catalogue.

 

4.00 915 Epirus - 1914 1L brown to 50L black nine different values displayed on piece of paper tied by 
individual strikes of undated pictorial cds handstamp plus 1d and 2d values 'used' with part 
similar  cancels. Believed privately produced in France with little evidence of postal use, refer 
note in SG sectional catalogue.

 

4.00 916 Faröe Islands - 1979-81 Five different used sets taken from first day covers plus seven 
different single stamp illustrated unaddressed covers total cat £21.

 

9.00 917 Finland - 1866 5p purple-brown/grey type III one slightly short tooth fine part cds used with 
additional part red crayon mark at left SG19.

 

8.00 918 Finland - 1866 20p bright blue type II 1 slightly short tooth fine part oblong used SG36.  
16.00 919 Greenland - 1987-2006 Sixteen different miniature sheets all fine used (seven with FDI 

handstamps) comprising SGMS193, 284 (set of 3), 286, 305, 351, 450, 453, 473, 492, 497a, 
500, 518a, 525 and 555a.

 

8.00 920 Greenland - 2007 Centenary of Parcel Post miniature sheet fine used SGMS531.  
1.50 921 Haiti - 1958 Brussels International Exhibition 50c to 5g set of 6 each value in marginal block 

of 4 unmounted mint SG562/67. 
 

6.00 922 Honduras - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU set of 5 very lightly mounted mint SG483/88.  
3.00 923 Iran - 1980s-90 Two hand addressed covers to BBC World Service one 1980s at 35r rate 

bearing 5r & 30r stamps tied by unclear cancel other 1990 at 100r rate bearing 50r SG2574 x 
2 tied by unclear framed cancel with black 'IBAR 30 MAR 1990 PERSIAN' framed mark.

 

3.00 924 Iraq - 1930 Typed address cover to Switzerland at 6a rate bearing Winged Cherub from 
Assyan Wall Sculpture 1½a lake block of 4 SG43 tied by three strikes of Baghdad cds 5 
February 1930. Vienna transit cds on front plus Davos arrival cds on rear.

 

18.00 925 Iraq - 1950 British Philatelic Association illustrated FDC for 75th Anniv of UPU registered 
airmail to J Hannaney Stamp Dealer Baghdad Iraq with 50d & 2p 50 issued stamps 
SG935/36 tied by Tehran bilingual cds 1 April 1950, 50d & 3r definitives on rear tied by same 
cds with Obligatory tax label tied by blue ink. 

 

3.00 926 Iraq - 1999 Hand addressed cover to Nottingham with 100d butterfly SG2044 tied by unclear 
blue framed cancel with Baghdad machine cancel dated 31 October 1999 on rear.

 

12.00 927 Israel - 1950 Third Maccabiah 80pr with tab attached very fine part cds used SG52.  
2.00 928 Israel - 1950 Unaddressed illustrated FDC for 75th Anniv of UPU (1949) bearing 40pr and 

80pr issued stamps tied by Jaffa cds for date of issue.
 

25.00 929 Israel - 1951 50th Anniversary of Jewish National Fund 15pr brown to 80pr blue set of 3 all 
having tabs lightly mounted mint SG58/60. 
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NON COMMONWEALTH (contd.)

8.00 930 Israel - 1985 Israphil 85 Stamp Exhibition 3 miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS956.  
6.00 931 Israel - 1989 "With Love" complete Greetings booklet in fine condition SB20.  

18.00 932 Israel - 1997 Hard back yearbook containing all 32 different stamps and 3 different miniature 
sheets issued in the year unmounted mint between SG1352/83 SG cat £126+.

 

7.00 933 Korea South- 1947 Hand addressed cover to USA bearing 50w carmine Inauguration of an 
Air Mail Service SG94 x 3 tied by cds dated 1 October 1947 - date of issue.

 

4.00 934 Korea South - 1969 First Man on the Moon miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS808.  
8.00 935 Korea South - 1997 Bilingual postage stamp presentation pack containing all stamps issued 

in the year between SG2228/70 (no miniature sheets) SG cat £32+.
 

2.00 936 Kyrgyzstan - 1994 Presentation pack for Fish issue containing 110t-140t set of 4 plus 
miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG43/MS47.

 

3.00 937 Kyrgyzstan - 1999 Presentation pack for World Kick Boxing Championship containing 3c set 
of 3 plus miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG181/MS184.

 

5.00 938 Kyrgyzstan - 2001 Presentation pack for International Year of Mountains 10c set of 3 plus 
miniature sheet all mint stuck to page of pack SG228/MS231 plus additional 2003 mint 
miniature sheet MS272(b) again stuck to page of pack.

 

7.00 939 Lithuania - 1932 15th Anniversary of Independence Air triangle shape 5c lilac & green to 2L 
brown & blue imperf set of 8 unmounted mint SG344/51.

 

2.00 940 Lithuania - 1939 European Basketball Championship set lightly mounted mint SG432/34.  
4.00 941 Luxembourg - 1961 Europa 2f 50 & 5f complete sheets of 50 unmounted mint SG697/98.  
3.00 942 Nicaragua - 1958 Inauguration of UNESCO Postage 10c to 50c and Air 60c to 5cor sets of 6 

each value in bottom left corner marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG1345/56.
 

12.00 943 Norway - 1856-60 3sk lilac two rounded corners with few short perfs fine used SG6.  
9.00 944 Norway - 1867-68 2sk orange-buff small surface scuff centred left fine used SG24.  
2.00 945 Norway - 1867-68 4sk blue fluffy perfs all sides fine part cds used SG27.  
9.00 946 Norway - 1867-68 8sk carmine centered a little low and right fine part cds used SG29.  
2.50 947 Norway - 1916-98 Thirteen album pages containing 41 stamps on piece collected for 

postmark interest so condition a little mixed. 
 

5.00 948 Peru - 1937 Special illustrated airmail cover typed address to USA for Pan-American 
Technical Aviation Conference bearing 10c violet to 1s black set of 4 SG635/38 tied by red 
pictorial circular cahet. Lima cds dated 23 September 1937 alongside with two different 
orange or purple cachets applied.

 

1.50 949 Philippines - 1998 Independence centenary miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS3092.  
1.50 950 Philippines - 1998 Independence centenary miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS3092.  
2.00 951 Poland - 1946 Locally typed addressed plain cover sent registered bearing GPO 6z slate 

SG543 tied by location and date unclear cds with Warsaw arrival cds 26 May 1946.  
 

3.00 952 Romania - 1938 Grigorescu set of five 4l+1l 1 pulled perf unmounted mint SG1385/89.  
4.00 953 San Marino - 1925 5c to 1L twelve values mounted mint light gum creases SG111/20.  

15.00 954 San Marino - 1930s-40s Unmounted mint range of 440 stamps mainly in blocks and part 
sheets with much duplication for range of issues. 

 

30.00 955 Saudi Arabia - 1917-21 Circulated club book containing 110 mostly mint postage dues 1917 
issue 20pa red 1p blue and 2pi claret SGD17/D19 and same values re-issued in 1921 
SGD31/D34 with overprint including some pairs and strips, priced to sell pre decimal over 50 
years ago. Minimum catalogue value for mint now is £5.25 unoverprinted or £11.50 
overprinted and used unoverprinted £3.75 overprinted £5.25.

 

2.00 956 Spain - 1964 Spanish Navy 15c to 10p set of 14 unmounted mint SG1660/73.  
15.00 957 Syria - 1997 Gold on red hard back bilingual small 4 page stock book issued by the Ministry 

of Communications containing 42 different stamps and 3 different miniature sheet all 
unmounted mint SG cat £70+ between SG1234/MS1992.

 

3.00 958 Thailand - 1997 World Heritage presentation pack containing Conservation Day sets of 4 for 
1996 & 1997 SG1833/36 & 1928/31 all unmounted mint with a gold on cream card included 
inscribed 'With the Compliments of The Royal Thai Government'.

 

30.00 959 Ukraine - 2005 Year pack containing 70 different stamps and 4 miniature sheets for year SG 
cat £162 between Maid Nezalezhnosti and Traditional Costumes issues SG585/MS642.

 

20.00 960 Taiwan - 1994 Irrigation Techniques from Tian Gong Kai Wu $3.50 Wheel of Pipes to $13 
Well unmounted mint set of 5 SG2232/236 in illustrated presentation folder x 20. 

 

3.50 961 Thailand - 1899 Judicial 1att green x 6 plus 1 Baht green x 1 all fiscally used couple with 
minor flaws otherwise fine Barefoot 1 & 7.

 

2.50 962 Thailand - 1960s Two hand addressed covers to England both bearing 12 different stamps 
all tied by Bangkok cds cancels.

 

3.00 963 Turkey - 1934 Air overprint on 7½k to 40k set in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG1157/61.  
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5.00 964 Tuva - 1935 Animals 1k orange to 5t indigo set of 10 mounted mint SG68/77.  
5.00 965 Vietnam North - 1956 Hanoi-China Railway set mint (no gum) as issued SGN38/N41.  
1.50 966 Vietnam North - 1959 Sports Shooting 1x deep blue & blue Swimming 6x olive & red and 

Wrestling 12x red & rose all mint (no gum) as issued SGN113/N115.
 

5.00 967 World - 1930s-2012 Two circulated club books containing 256 used stamps from many 
different countries (No Commonwealth, Great Britain or USA) priced to sell at £50.

 

3.50 968 World - 1960s circa Fourteen unopened Stanley Gibbons 6d or 1/- stamp packets containing 
125 used stamps various periods comprising Austria three 6d packets of 10 Chile 1/- packet 
of 5 Czechoslovakia 1/- two packets of 12 Denmark 6d packet of 10 India 6d three packets of 
3 Ireland 6d packet of 10 Netherlands 1/- three packets of 10 and Pictorials 1/- packet of 
7.Packets a little worn but contents appear fine.  

 

5.00 969 World - 1960s circa twenty three unopened Stanley Gibbons 1/- stamp packets containing 
205 used stamps various periods comprising Bhopal four packs of 5 Bulgaria two packs of 10 
Pictorials three packs of 15 Pictorial Colonials five packs of 10 Rulers two 6d packs of 8 
Straits Settlements five packets of 6 plus Three Continents two packs of 12. Packets a little 
worn but contents appear fine.  

 

6.00 970 Yemen Royalist Civil War - 1965 Centenary of ITU imperf and perf set of 3 plus imperf (as 
issued) miniature sheet all unmounted mint SGR69/71 & R71a.

 

5.00 971 Yugoslavia - 1919 Sailor with Standard and Falcon 10f red imperf horizontal pair lightly 
soiled and creased showing additional double printing on gum plus left marginal imperf 
horizontal pair both showing double impression of design mounted mint SG90A varieties.

 

6.00 972 1917 1c brown & green to 1f red-brown & black set of 7 fine used SG75/81.  
ALBANIA

7.50 973 1928 Kingdom of Albania overprint on 10q red bottom half of sheet block of 50 (two panes of 
25 - 5 x 5) having selvedge on all four sides showing some shifting to the right of the overprint 
and additional overprint on bottom two rows of left hand pane unmounted mint SG251.

 

7.50 974 1928 Kingdom of Albania overprint on 50q lilac-rose block of 30 (top three rows of sheet 10 x 
3 with gutter margin) having selvedge on three sides showing upwards shift of overprint 
particularly on right hand pane unmounted mint SG254.

 

2.00 975 1928 Kingdom of Albania overprint on 1f black & blue right bottom right corner marginal block 
of 4 unmounted mint SG255.

 

2.00 976 1928 Kingdom of Albania overprint on 1f black & blue horizontal bottom marginal gutter strip 
of 4 unmounted mint SG255.

 

3.00 977 1928 Kingdom of Albania overprint on 2f black & green top marginal block of 6 (2 x 3) 
unmounted mint SG256.

 

7.50 978 1928 Kingdom of Albania overprint on 3f olive & carmine right corner bottom marginal strip of 
5 unmounted mint SG256.

 

4.00 979 1928 Kingdom of Albania overprint on 5f black & violet right marginal horizontal pair from left 
pane unmounted mint SG257.

 

25.00 980 1867 50k brownish rose lightly soiled both sides perfs on all sides a little ragged otherwise 
fine part cds used and a scarce stamp SGAH57.

 
AUSTRIA

2.00 981 1906 Firms printed address cover to England from company in Wien at 25h rate bearing 5h 
blue-green horizontal strip of 5 SG158 tied by three strikes of location unclear a little 
smudged purple cds dated 2 February 1906. Black octagonal 'T 25' mark applied on front 
along with black '5d I.S.A' instructional mark and Leeds arrival cds dated 5 February 1906.

 

2.00 982 1907 Hand addressed a little soiled commercial cover from Steinschonau to Leeds England 
at 23h rate bearing 1h purple x 7 2h black x 6 and 3h brown x 2 SG169/71 tied by eight 
strikes of Steinschonau cds 21 August 1907 with Leeds arrival cds 23 August on rear.

 

9.00 983 1908 60th Anniversary of Emperor's Accession 10k deep brown, blue & ochre fine large part 
unclear cds used, vendor thinks maybe a forgery, offered as is SG206. 

 

7.00 984 1910-13 One colour & 7 black and white post cards genuine postal use to England with 
Francis Joseph I 5h yellow-green or 10h carmine SG192A/194A tied by different cancels. 

 

4.00 985 1926 Child Welfare set fine part cds used 8g & 15g light tone mark bottom left SG636/41.  
6.00 986 1934-36 Harvesters 3s orange very fine cds used SG736.  

11.00 987 1934-36 Builder 5s brown-black fine cds used SG737.  
1.50 988 1936 Colour postcard 26 different locations on mountain range to England 35g carmine 

SG728 tied by Hirschwang cds 27 May 1936 pink mountain range pictorial cachet applied.
 

4.00 989 1946 Austria Prize race Fund set of 5 mounted mint SG986/90.  
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50.00 990 1947 Unadopted essays for proposed issue commemorating composer Franz Schubert 
designed and engraved by George Wimmer comprising large size photographic black and 
white proof five sunken black & white individual die proofs Phases 1 to 5 (this pencil 
signature) plus green on white card pencil signed sunken die proof then black on white proof 
for country name and subject only. Very light soiling on a few but nice material rarely seen.

 

75.00 991 1947 Unadopted essays for proposed issue commemorating composer Joseph Haydn 
designed and engraved by George Wimmer comprising large size photographic black and 
white proof then eight sunken black & white pencil signed individual die proofs for Phases 1 
to 8 on white card plus complete design sunken die proofs on white card all pencil signed in 
black blue brown green and orange. Very light soiling on a few but nice material rarely seen.

 

20.00 992 1948-53 Provincial Costumes 1s claret lightly mounted mint SG1126.  
1.50 993 1949 Hand addressed correspondence card to Dresden at 60g rate bearing 30g Millenary of 

St Gebhard horizontal pair SG1169 tied by Wien slogan cancel dated 22 November 1949 with 
purple Civil censor 445 circular mark applied on front. Lot includes creased colour postcard to 
England bearing 10g + 5g DG1026 and 20s SG1323 tied by date unclear smudged cancel.

 

22.00 994 1950 30th Anniv of Carinthian Plebiscite set of 3 mounted mint SG1212/14.  
15.00 995 1955 Tenth Anniv of Re-Establishment of Republic 70g deep reddish purple to 2s 40 

blue-green set of 5 lightly mounted mint SG1269/73.
 

15.00 996 1973 Fifty five single stamp illustrated unaddressed first day covers for various stamps issued 
in the year with slight duplication but different cover or handstamp.

 

3.00 997 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1918 Issues for Romania 3b black & sepia to 4L 
carmine/green set of 17 very lightly mounted mint SG18/34.

 

5.00 998 1863-65 1c green centered left two pulled perfs under postmark large part cds used SG20  
BELGIUM

5.00 999 1863-65 40c carmine-rose good used with slightly heavy barred oval cancel SG23  
2.001000 1865 30c brown one lightly toned perf fine part diamond dotted cancel SG36.  
3.001001 1865-66 30c brown fine used with 12 in dotted diamond cancel SG36.  
2.001002 1867 Hand addressed cover to London bearing 1865 30c brown (top corner perf missing) tied 

by 61 in diamond grid cancel having Brussels cds dated 5 June 1867 on front along with 
usual PD and London Paid red cds. dated 6 June.

 

3.001003 1883 20c blue-grey fine cds used SG64.  
2.001004 1883 20c blue-grey good cds used SG64.  
3.001005 1883 20c blue-grey part slightly heavy cds used SG64.  
5.001006 1884-91 1f red-brown/green very fine part cds used SG76.  
3.001007 1883-1900 2f mauve with 'bandalette' label attached cds used slightly heavy cancel SG92.   

10.001008 1890s-1950s Mint and used range of 140+ stamps with some duplication including mint pairs 
with some Colonies plus 153 used stamps with firms perforated initials in alphabetical order 
on part album pages, inc 19 octagonal used Telephone/Telegraph stamps..

 

5.001009 1893-1900 50c yellow-brown having bandelette attached fine cds used SG87.  
2.501010 1895 Postage Due 1f rose fine part cds used SGD100.  
3.001011 1905-08 1f orange-yellow bandalette attached fine cds used SG104.  
7.001012 1905-08 2f mauve bandalette attached centered right very fine cds used SG105.  
2.001013 1907-09 2c dull claret having bandelette attached very fine cds used SG107.  
1.501014 1912 20c olive having bandelette attached very fine cds used SG137.  
4.501015 1912 40c emerald having bandelette attached very fine cds used SG139.  
6.001016 1912 2f violet bandalette attached very fine cds used SG142.  
5.501017 1912 2f violet having bandelette attached very fine cds used SG142.  

17.001018 1914 Red Cross 5c + 5c to 20c + 20c set of 6 all very fine large part cds used SG151/56.  
3.001019 1914 Red Cross Fund 20c + 20c red & violet centered high & right fine used SG156.  
2.001020 1915 Red Cross Fund 5c (+5c) red & green unmounted mint and fine used examples SG157.  

45.001021 1915-22 King Albert at Furnes 5f deep blue (FRANKEN) very fine cds used SG193.  
10.001022 1918 Red Cross Fund surcharge on Freeing of the Scheldt 1f + 1f greenish-slate mounted 

mint having small collectors mark on gum SG232.
 

30.001023 1918 Red Cross Fund surcharge on Annexation of the Congo 2f + 2f deep green unmounted 
mint having small collectors mark on gum SG233.

 

60.001024 1918 Red Cross Fund surcharge on King Albert at Furnes 5f + 5f brown unmounted mint 
having small collectors mark on gum SG234.

 

40.001025 1919-20 'Tin Hat' 10f claret lightly mounted mint SG250.  
2.501026 1922-27 10f brown fine part cds used SG373.  
5.001027 1928 Orval Abbey Restoration Fund 2f + 40c purple fine used SG466.  
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4.001028 1931-32 10f claret fine part cds used SG591.  
5.501029 1933 Parcel Post 4f on GPO Building 6f purple lightly mounted mint SGB645.  
1.501030 1943 Prisoners of War Relief 1f 30f red & 1f+30f brown-red lightly mounted mint SG1013/14.  
3.001031 1946 Funds for Chateau Restoration 5f + 45f orange lightly mounted mint SG1194.  
3.001032 1948 Campanologists' School Fund set of 4 mounted mint SG1232/35.  
2.001033 1958 Europa 2f 50 blue & vermilion and 8f vermilion & blue lightly mounted mint SG1659/60.  
1.501034 1972 Belgica 72 Stamp Exhibition set of 9 top value large thin unmounted mint SG2277/85.  
5.001035 2008 Toys €5.40 complete self adhesive booklet in fine condition SB119.  
4.001036 Belgian Congo - 1887-94 50c grey fine part cds used SG11.  
5.501037 Belgian Congo - 1937-38 Promotion of National Parks 5c black & violet x 43 2f 40 brown & 

slate x 43 and 2f 50 black & blue x 28 all unmounted mint mainly in blocks couple with light 
tone spots SG220 & 223/24. 

 

7.001038 1937-38 Tourist Propaganda 200r Monroe Palace plus 1000r and 5000r Iguazu Falls 
marginal blocks of 4 ex Waterlow archives each with small security punch hole unmounted 
mint light gum creasing 200r block has 'File copy 185223' in selvedge SG602 604 & 606.

 
BRAZIL

1.501039 1961 Illustrated unaddressed FDC for visit of Emperor of Ethiopia bearing issued stamp tied 
by Rio de Janeiro pictorial cds for date of issue.

 

2.001040 1972 Emerson Fittipaldi's 2cr miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1411.  
2.001041 1973 Religious Philately 1cr miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1458.  
2.001042 1974 Miniature sheets all unmounted mint comprising World Cup SGMS1501 Welfare For 

the Blind SGMS1507 and Lubrapex 74 Stamp Exhibition SGMS1510.
 

20.001043 1994 Year pack containing 67 different stamps and 3 different miniature sheets all 
unmounted mint between SG2616/MS2691 SG cat £116+ plus presentation card from 'The 
Brazilian Delegation' presumably handed out at an unknown event.

 

5.001044 1940 1L deep green to 100L deep blue mint set of 12 most unmounted SG434/45.  
BULGARIA

1.501045 1945 First Anniversary of Fatherland Front Coalition 1L grey-green to 100L brown set of 7 
each value in block of 4 unmounted mint SG573/79.

 

11.001046 1946 Bulgo-Russian Congress 4L claret to 20L green set of 4 each value in block of 4 (4L 
claret and 20L light blue in top marginal blocks) unmounted mint SG592/95.

 

2.001047 1947 Stamp Day 70L + 30L brown-red block of 4 unmounted mint SG649.  
1.501048 1997 Republic of Bulgaria presentation folder endorsed 'With compliments of Antoni Slavinski 

President of the Committee of Posta and Telecommunications' with 120L State Arms 
SG4174 tied by cds of 31 July and 22 December 1997. 1977 1150th Birth Anniversary St 
Cyril 1L miniature sheet SGMS2584 also mounted on page of folder but not cancelled. 

 

1.501049 1997 Republic of Bulgaria presentation folder endorsed 'With compliments of Antoni Slavinski 
President of the Committee of Posta and Telecommunications' with 120L State Arms 
SG4174 tied by cds 31 July and 22 December 1997. 1977 1150th Birth Anniversary St Cyril 
1L miniature sheet SGMS2584 also mounted direct of to page of folder but not cancelled. 

 

7.501050 1912 Great Wall of China 1c brown revenue stamp x 16 used examples (one in two ½'s and 
two with faults) all having different black revenue (deaths, weddings etc) or location overprints 
applied, some have additional red fiscal cancels. Many have same small purple or pencil 
expert mark applied on reverse.

 
CHINA

6.001051 1995 Large hand addressed cover (slight damage around edges) sent registered to Northern 
Cyprus from Guang Zhou at 29y 50 rate bearing on reverse 50f Shan Junru (damaged right 
side) and 1y Huang Yanpei perf 12½ x 12 x 29 SG3847/848a tied by two strikes of 510620 
Chinese cds of 11 November 1995 with uncancelled stamps having blank ink line cancel.

 

2.001052 1996 Bilingual presentation folder for Shenyang Imperial Palace issue containing 50f 
se-tenant pair SG4073/74 plus Marshall Island miniature sheet SGMS711 unmounted mint.

 

20.001053 1997 Return of Hong Kong to China presentation pack in original folder containing 50y issued 
miniature sheet SGMS4204 unmounted mint.

 

10.001054 1999 Hardback colour illustrated presentation book in special folder containing six different 
unmounted mint sets all relating to Art or Artist's between 1984 and 1998 comprising 
SG3329/36, 3879/84, 3927/32, 4080/85, 4176/81 and 4302/04 SG cat £41.75. 

 

3.001055 1947-48 Mutis & Triana 25c dull green bottom left corner marginal block of 9 (3 x 3) part 
corner selvedge missing and 25c sage-green right marginal block of 4 ex Waterlow archives 
each having small security punch hole unmounted mint SG672/73.

 
COLOMBIA
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6.001056 1948 Unadopted design for 50th Death Anniversary of Jorge Elicer Gaitan 3c value in 
greenish grey colour top marginal imperf block of 6 (3 x 2) light vertical crease ex Waterlow 
archives (no printers details on stamps) having small security punch hole unmounted mint.

 

3.001057 1949 First Forestry Congress Bogota 5c olive-green top marginal (43915 in selvedge) imperf 
vertical strip of 4 light vertical crease ex Waterlow archives each having small security punch 
hole heavy mounting in selvedge only stamps unmounted SG716.

 

7.001058 1953 Centenary of Columbian Chorographical Commission 14c to 1p set of 4 in imperf 
horizontal pairs issued colours plus imperf horizontal pairs of portraits ex Waterlow archives 
with small security punch hole & light horizontal creasing unmounted mint SG780/83.

 

2.501059 1918-19 Hradcany Prague 1h chocolate unmounted mint plus 5h yellow-green x 3 (inc pair) 
10h rose-carmine x 6 (inc strip of 3) 20h turquoise-blue x 6 and 25h blue x 4 and 1919-20 
15h rose-red x 3 and 25h deep purple x 3 all imperf good to fine used SG3, 5/8 26 & 28.

 
CZECHOSLOVAKIA

2.501060 1919-20 Hradcany Prague 5h blue-green x 4 inc vertical strip of 3 10h yellow-green x 4 15c 
rose-red x 11 including block of 4 20h carmine x 2 25h purple 25h blue and 30h mauve (one 
of each) perfs unchecked assumed cheapest good to fine used between SG34/54.

 

7.501061 1920-22 Allegories of Republic 40h red-brown imperf single printed both sides mounted mont 
unlisted imperf or printed both sides by Stanley Gibbons SG199 variety.

 

3.001062 1923 Fifth Anniv of Republic 50h green to 300h sepia set of 4 mounted mint SG320/23.  
3.001063 1930 Aircraft 10k ultramarine and 20k violet mounted mint SG315/16.  
1.501064 1935 85th Birthday of Pres Masaryk 2k blue and 3k brown (marginal examples) each tied to 

small piece by red Bratislava special cds for T S Masaryk dated 7 March 1935 SG337/38.
 

2.501065 1946 First Prauge-New York Flight 24k grey-blue/buff plus Air 1k 50 scarlet to 50k blue set of 
8 10k & 16k small light tone spots just visible from front on 1k mounted mint SG468b/76.

 

3.001066 1956 Birth Bicentennary of Mozart set of 6 fine part cds used SG929/34.  
1.501067 1956 National Costumes (2nd issue) set of 4 fine part cds used SG952/55.  
2.501068 1957 National Costumes (3rd issue) set of 4 fine part cds used SG1008/1011.  
5.001069 1970 World Fair Osaka set of 6 and same in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG1877/82.  
9.001070 Czech Republic - 2001 Presentation folder containing eight different stamps and two 

different miniature sheets on theme of Art all unmounted mint between SG174/292. 
 

20.001071 Slovakia - 2004 Year pack containg all 28 stamps issued during the year including the 6 self 
adhesive Olympics all unmounted mint between SG431/57 SG cat £109.

 

4.001072 Danish West Indies - 1873-1902 10c bistre-brown & grey-blue centered right & low couple 
minor perf flaws and lightly soiled fine part cds used SG24.

 
DENMARK

2.501073 1875-1902 3ö dull lilac fine part cds used having minor perf flaw SGO100.  
2.501074 1875-1903 4ö cobalt-blue & grey creased top left corner fine part cds used SG54.  
4.501075 1882-1902 20ö blue unmounted mint SG100.  

14.001076 1913-28 King Christian X 25ö black & brown lightly mounted mint SG146.  
10.001077 1924 300th Anniv of Danish Post 10ö green to 20ö brown set of 12 in three mint se-tenant 

blocks of 4 mounted in top pair bottom pair unmounted 15ö mauve and 20ö brown blocks 
having couple of small light tone marks on gum SG218A/223B

 

7.501078 1948-55 30ö orange type II block of 4 lightly mounted mint SG363.   
4.001079 2014 Five different panes from 'Danish Furniture Designers' booklet all unmounted mint in 

fine condition SG1743/44.
 

2.001080 1930 Aeroplane above San Salvador 15c scarlet 20c green & 40c deep blue imperf vertical 
pairs on ungummed paper ex Waterlow archives each having small security punch hole with 
mounting remains on reverse SG775 & 777/78.

 
EL SALVADOR

6.001081 1930 Aeroplane above San Salvador 15c scarlet 20c green & 40c deep blue bottom marginal 
imperf vertical strips of 4 on ungummed paper ex Waterlow archives each having small 
security punch hole with mounting remains on reverse SG775 & 777/78.

 

3.001082 1944-46 Presidential Palace 15c mauve and National Theatre 20c green imperf vertical pairs 
plus Mayan Pyramid 30c carmine Public Gardens 40c ultramarine and Aeronautics School 
1col black perf vertical pairs ex Waterlow archives each having small security punch hole 
unmounted mint SG933/34 & 936/38.

 

1.501083 1956 Centenary of Chalatenango Province 2c blue 7c rose-red 10c rose-carmine 15c orange 
25c deep lilac 50c yellow-brown and 1col deep bright blue each value in block of 4 all ex 
Waterlow archives each having small security punch hole unmounted mint with a little gum 
disturbance on most SG1101/05 1107 & 1109.
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2.501084 2011 Animals franking labels 6k 50 x 4 designs mint se-tenant on original backing paper.  
2.501085 2012 Street Art franking labels 6k 50 x 4 designs mint se-tenant on original backing paper.  
3.001086 2015 Provisional Stamps 8k 50 x 4 designs mint se-tenant on original backing paper.  
8.001087 2022 Public Transport franking labels 10k 19k 29k & 43k values mint collectors se-tenant 

strip of 4 on original backing paper.
 

4.001088 1848 Unfranked entire Montbard to Davos Switzerland rated '9' on front Montbard cds 31 
March 1848 on front along with Epinac cds's 3 April, additional unclear cancel on rear..

 
FRANCE

7.001089 1849-52 20c black/white cut square into at bottom right usual part grid cancel SG7.  
40.001090 1849-52 Ceres Head 10c yellowish bistre/yellowish 4 large to close margins fine used with 

large part 2572 in dotted diamond cancel SG1.
 

18.001091 1849-52 Ceres Head 40c orange 3 large margins having large part of grid cancel SG14.  
40.001092 1849-61 Robson Lowe Specialised Stamp sales auction folder for sale 8 January 1958 lot no 

138 containing range of imperf essays and colour trials on two album pages and stockcard 
(these loose on part pages) comprising 1849 Ceres Head 10c blue essay wilth silk thread 
mounted mint 1852 Emission Presidence Napoleon Head 10c green and 25c blue two 
shades singles 1853-61 Empire Laure Napoleon Head 5c black on thin card and 40c black 
thin paper both ungummed 5c green x 2 on piece both with silk thread through paper left 
hand stamp black mark applied. Napoleon Head 5 black unmounted mint 10c olive green 
block of 4 on thin white ungummed white card then 25c blue shades x 4 chestnut x 1 green x 
1 purple shades x 10 including two pairs all showing double impressions.

 

18.001093 1850 Ceres Head 20c blue and 1852-53 Napoleon Head 25c pale blue (showing 'B' under 
bust being initial of Engraver) both 4 margin proofs on white ungummed cardboard ex lot 21 
James Norwich Auctions 6 October 1979 SG27 & 39 proofs.

 

10.001094 1850 circa Unadopted Pichot Essay for Ceres Head issue (Ceres facing right) 20c value in 
red with moire pattern applied on white ungummed paper.

 

10.001095 1850 circa Unadopted Pichot Essay for Ceres Head issue (Ceres facing right) 20c value in 
yellow with Moire pattern applied on white ungummed paper.

 

30.001096 1853 Napoleon Head imperf colour trials on three album pages in folder from Robson Lowe 
Specialised Stamp Sales 13 September 1961 lot number 30 comprising 5c red 25c blue 25c 
emerald and 25c lilac in blocks of 4 plus single of 25c lilac all on thin ungummed paper plus 
Ceres Head 25c blue block of 4 on thick ungummed white card.

 

65.001097 1853 Napoleon Head imperf colour trials singles and blocks of 4 plus some double 
impressions displayed on album pages all on thin white ungummed paper comprising 20c 
olive-green block of 4 25c grey single 25c blue (shades) x 4 singles 25c purple (shades) x 4 
singles and block of 4 25c chestnut block of 4 and 80c grey brown block of 4. Double 
impressions 25c values in blocks of 4 blue, chestnut, orange and purple x 2 shades.   

 

12.001098 1853-61 Napoleon Head 1c olive-green/bluish 3½ good clear margins just into frame line top 
left fine used with part red cancel SG42.

 

9.001099 1853-61 80c deep rose/white 2½ margins just into on others fine dotted oval used SG71a.  
10.001100 1853-61 Napoleon Head 10c brown-ochre/yellowish Die 1 4 nice clear margins small thin 

very fine used with black 'L' in circle over Napoleon's head SG47.Lot includes 20c dark blue 
and 40c red-orange x 2 all 3 margins part dotted cancels 

 

10.001101 1853-61 Napoleon Head 40c orange/cream horizontal strip of 3 having good margins on 3 
sides just into at top fine used with lightly applied 3707 in dots cancel SG64.-

 

5.001102 1853-61 Napoleon Head 80c carmine/yellowish large to close margins just along framline 
bottom right tied to small piece by BP10 in centre dotted cancel SG67. 

 

7.001103 1853-1949 Mint and mostly used duplicated collection of 240+ stamps from a number of 
collections on album pages with mint values to 1f SG400b used values to 100f SG935.

 

5.001104 1856 Small commercial entire Orange to Carpentras bearing Napoleo Head 20c dark blue 
3½ margins SG54 tied by dotted grid cancel with Orange cds dated 2 June 1856 alongside 
and Carpentras cds of same date on reverse. 

 

5.001105 1856 A little soiled front addressed to London bearing Napoleon Head 80c carmine/yellowish 
SG67 3 margins central vertical crease tied by Paris dotted star cancel with Paris cds on front 
along with usual red framed 'PD' plus London Paid tomb stone cancel.  

 

7.001106 1859 Hand addressed commercial entire Le Harve to Gotha Germany at 60c rate bearing 
Napoleon Head 20c blue and 40c red-orange SG58 & 65 tied by 1495 in dotted grid cancel. 
Le Harve cds on front dated 14 February 1859 along with usual 'Franco' and red 'PD' mark. 
Paris cds of same date on reverse along with Paris A Strasbourg TPO dated 15 February 
plus two unclear German cds's and unclear three line mark.

 

4.501107 1859-63 Postage due 10c black type B lightly soiled four large even margins with a couple of 
small thins with disturbed gum mounted mint SGD87.
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4.001108 1860 Hand addressed wrapper Riscle to Bordeaux bearing Napoleon Head 20c blue (3 
margins) tied by 2685 in dotted diamond cancel. Riscle cds dated 27 March 1860 on front 
plus two different Bordeaux cancels both dated 27 March 1860 on reverse. Inverted '1' in 
small circle red mark on front origin unknown.

 

4.001109 1860 Commercial soiled entire Paris to Switzerland having red '40' on front with Paris cds 
dated 10 June 1860.having three Swiss transit marks on reverse. 

 

10.001110 1862 1c olive-green/greenish large thin perf faults & surface scuffs unused (no gum) SG87.  
4.001111 1862 Napoleon Head 40c orange fine number in dotted diamond used plus 1871-76 Ceres 

Head 10c bistre/rose fine part red cds used plus 25c pale blue x 2 fine used SG96 194 & 198. 
 

7.001112 1862 Napoleon Head 80c deep rose 2 short perfs with part star shaped dotted cancel SG99.  
3.001113 1862 Napoleon Head 80c rose perf 14 x 13½ diagonal crease fine dotted cancel used SG98.  
7.501114 1862-70 Napoleon Head 40c orange tied to small piece by bold strike of 2 in barred oval 

cancel believed to be of Spanish origin SG119.
 

4.001115 1862-71 Ceres Head 40c orange plus Napoleon Head 20c blue and 80c rose x 2 all perf 
issues having part GB cancels applied on arrival in UK.

 

7.001116 1863-70 Napoleon Head 30c deep brown centered very high fine used SG117.  
3.001117 1863-70 Napoleon Head 30c brown one pulled perf fine used SG116.  
7.501118 1863-70 Napoleon Head 80c pale rose centered left & low tied to small piece by octagonal 

Buenos-Ayres cancel dated 28 February 1870 SG122.
 

10.001119 1863-70 Napoleon Head 80c bright rose horizontal pair tied to small piece by Estrangeria 
Barcelona two line black handstamp SG121.

 

10.001120 1863-70 Napoleon Head 40c orange vertical pair tied to small piece by two line Francia via 
Dimare black handstamp believed of Italian origin SG119.

 

6.001121 1863-70 Napoleon Head 4c grey centered low fine part cds used SG109.  
15.001122 1870-71 1c bronze-green 4 close to large margins part indistinct cds cancel SG147.  
40.001123 1870-71 2c red-brown 4 good margins very fine cds used SG152.  

7.001124 1870-76 Ceres Head 30c brown x sixteen and 40c orange x two used examples mostly fine 
cds or dotted cancels odd minor faults SG140/41 & SG205/07. 

 

10.001125 1870-77 Ceres Head 40c orange right marginal horizontal pair very fine used almost full 
strike of Montevideo Paq Fr J No 8 octagonal cancel dated 10 April 1877 SG140.

 

5.001126 1871-76 Ceres Head 80c bright carmine centered high & right very fine used having almost 
full strike of Constantinople Turquie cds dated 26 December 1876 SG208.

 

2.001127 1871-76 Ceres Head 2c red-brown/cream x 3 cds used examples with minor flaws SG187.  
7.501128 1874 Lightly soiled commercial entire to Constantinople at 1f 60 rate bearing Ceres Head 80c 

bright carmine x 2 SG208 (having light tone around perfs) tied by 2240 in dotted diamond 
cancel. Usual 'PD' framed red mark on front along with Marseille cds dated 17 October 1874 
having two strikes of Constantinople Turquie cds dated 31 July on reverse.l

 

2.001129 1876 Correspondence card (two small spike holes) sent Au Puy to Paris at 15c rate bearing 
Ceres Head 5c green/blue and 10c bistre/rose tied by Le Puy cds 30 August 1876.

 

12.001130 1876 Gaiffe imperf essays Ceres Head 10c blackish green and 10c blue x 3 (one light soiling 
on front) all four with large margins plus Empire France 1804-14 Napoleon Head in green no 
value indicated all on thick white paper plus 1c bistre 4 uneven margins on thin white paper. 

 

4.001131 1876-85 Peace & Commerce 1f olive-green vertical pair fine cds used SG240. Lot includes 
10c black/lilac x 5 used examples all with red cancels SG256 25c bistre/yellow SG263 with 
part red Montpellier cds and 25c black/pale rose part cds used SG267. 

 

15.001132 1876-85 Peace & Commerce 75c rose centered right very fine Gubret cds used SG238.  
5.001133 1876-90 Peace & Commerce 5c bluish green type 1 plus type 2 1c black/grey 2 5 c  

bistre/yellow on piece with La Harve A Paris cds 40c red/yellow with Oban cds and 50c deep 
rose (small surface scuff) cds used SG214, 243, 263, 270 & 272. 

 

17.001134 1876-1900 Four album pages displaying sixty eight Peace & Commerce used stamps (both 
types) values to 2f most fine cds used including Type I 5c, 10c, 15c x three 25c x three 30c x 
three 40c x one 75c x two and 1f x five between SG215/287.

 

3.501135 1877-90 Peace & Commerce 25c black/deep red good used light stain at top SG262.  
33.001136 1880s Fournier forgeries Ceres Head 20c value in black complete imperf sheet of 54 (6 x 9) 

with selvedge on all sides on ungummed paper mounted with hinges on loose leaf album 
page having a little light soiling SG7 forgeries.

 

50.001137 1880s Fournier forgeries Ceres Head and Napoleon Head 1f value in reddish-brown in 
complete imperf sheet of 54 (6 x 9) with selvedge on all sides on ungummed paper having 
multiple strikes of diamond grid cancel comprising first three columns of nine from left 
Napoleon Head (as SG72/73) and last three columns of nine from left Ceres Head (as 
SG16/19) including nine horizontal se-tenant pairs. Mounted by hinges on loose leaf album 
page with a little light soiling.

 

31- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
FRANCE (contd.)

7.501138 1892-92 Postage Due SG type D11 (or colonies type U) 30c black imperf 4 large margins 
overprinted '1 FRANC' having black manuscript wavy line cancel. Colonies issues of this type 
were issued imperf but French stamps were isssued perf 14 x 13½ however neither are listed 
with '1 FRANC' surcharge SGD286 or D67 variety.

 

30.001139 1893-1930s Eighty one postal cards (some with usual light soiling from age) mostly picture 
cards with a few postal stationery mainly used within France or to England bearing good 
range of stamps tied by nice display of cancels including many slogans plus scalloped edge 
circular cancels. Couple of censored items noted and couple with charge marks applied.

 

4.001140 1900 Paris International Exhibition four different undivided back post cards two unused other 
two postally used to Paris with 15c Sower attached to front 

 

7.501141 1900-06 2f deep lilac & buff tiny closed tear plus missing perf fine part cds used SG307.  
15.001142 1900-06 "Oliver Merson" type 2f deep lilac & buff fine part cds used SG307.  

5.001143 1900-06 'Oliver Merson' type 40c red & pale-blue and 45c deep green & blue nice strong 
colours mounted mint with good clean gum SG303/04.

 

18.001144 1900-24 'Blanc' type 5c deep green bottom right corner marginal example dated 13.10.25 
lightly mounted mint SG295.

 

11.001145 1900-39 Used range of 368 stamps some with heavyish cancels and or light soiling condition 
a little mixed having a little duplication. Comprises 'Oliver Merson' type to 10f inc 2f deep lilac 
& buff SG307 x 2 'Mouchon' type to 30c Peace to 1f 75 Sowers to 65c plus many 
commemoratives inc Pasteur set of 12 between SG293/653. 

 

68.001146 1900-59 Ninety six mint (including some unmounted and a few no gum) precancels between 
1900 'Blanc' type 3c orange to 1959 Gallic Cock, slight duplication including 'Oliver Merson' 
type 45c deep green & blue full gum and 1954-59 4f to 55f thirteen different values.

 

7.001147 1903 Sower 25c blue (light soiling on gum) & 1907 35c violet mounted mint SG318 & 345.  
7.001148 1904-12 Black & white postcard of streamer Newhaven plus colour postcards of  La Grande 

Roue (similar to London Eye) and view of Dieppe all to England bearing 10c Sower (2 
different) tied by London MB (Mobile Box) single ring cds's.

 

2.501149 1906 bluish tinge black & white postcard of Marseille Colonial Exhibition to England having 
Sower 10c wrapped around both sides of card tied by Colonial Exhibition six sided cancel 
dated 18 October 1906 with Kettering arrival cds dated 19 October 1906 applied.

 

7.001150 1907 Sower 20c brown part wavy line used showing clear double printing of whole design 
especially 'Sower' '20c' value country name and 'Postes' with normal for comparison SG337.

 

5.001151 1910 Colour postcard of Reims fountain postally used in Paris bearing Sower 5c green plus 
1910 Reims Aviation colour air label tied by Paris cds dated 11 July 1910.

 

3.001152 1914 Official real photograph unfranked post card showing Avenue of Paris at Lyon Exhibition 
hand addressed to Bone Algeria having fine strike of Exposition 1914 Lyon flag slogan cancel 
dated 15 July 1914. Bone Constantine arrival cds dated 18 July also applied 

 

1.501153 1914 Red Cross Fund 10c + 5c brick red tiny thin mounted mint SG351.  
6.001154 1918 Red Cross Fund 15c + 5f red & grey mounted mint rounded bottom right corner SG378.  
9.001155 1920-26 "Olivier Merson" type 2f orange & blue-green centered high & left lightly mounted 

mint with couple light gum bends SG387. 
 

2.001156 1923 Hand addressed mourning cover (backflap missing and vertical crease affecting 1½d 
stamp) to England bearing Sower 25c blue tied by Beznay Eure cds 25 August 1923. On 
arrival in England 2½ I.S.P charge mark applied with 1d & 1½d postage dues affixed tied by 
Portsmouth cds's 28 August.

 

2.001157 1923-26 Pasteur 1f 25 blue fine cds used SG400c.  
7.501158 1924 Olympic Games 25c deep & dull carmine block of 15 (5 x 3) being top three rows of 

sheet with perforation separation between horizontal row 1 and 2 having a little light creasing 
mainly in selvedge unmounted mint SG402.

 

25.001159 1925-32 "Olivier Merson" type 10f sage-green & red lightly mounted mint SG431.  
2.001160 1927 Hand addressed cover to USA bearing Visit of American Legion 90c red and 1f 50 

dull-blue SG458/59 tied by Dunkerkque slogan cancel dated 6 October 1927 (21 days after 
date of issue) with slight damage and part black mount bottom right corner.

 

12.001161 1929 500th Anniversary of Relief of Orleans 50c blue booklet pane of 10 (5 x 2) from booklet 
SGCSB1 showing adverts on selvedge of pane stamps unmounted mint with two light stains 
from mounting on front of advert selvedge SG469 variety. 

 

10.001162 1929-33 Reims Cathedral 3f slate-blue type I mounted mint SG472.  
45.001163 1929-33 Pont du Gard 20f deep red-brown perf 13 centered a little left lightly mounted mint 

on undated sales card from Brian Reeve Stamp Auction sale 271 lot 157 SG475b. 
 

45.001164 1929-39 Eighty six different mint stamps displayed on eight album pages identified by SG 
number all overprinted Specimen between SGD455s/656s.  
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3.001165 1930 Piece of buff paper (135 x 42mm) bearing Sower 65c sage-green & 75c bright magenta 
(type I) SG422/23 tied by individual strikes of Paris octagonal cancel 25 October 1930 and 
large red Le Bourget Paris New York Arrivee de Coste & Bellonte La Fin Du Riad handstamp.

 

2.001166 1930-32 Air 1f 50 lake mounted mint SG483.  
2.001167 1930-32 Air 1f 50 lake unmounted mint SG483.  
5.001168 1930-32 Air 1f 50 lake having Nice Philatelic Exhibition 11-18 April 1931 black overprint 

applied lightly mounted mint with small collectors marks on reverse SG483 variety.
 

4.001169 1931 Black & white Official pictorial unaddressed postcard for Nice Philatelic Exhibition Cote 
D'Azur 11 to 18 April 1934 bearing International Colonial Exhibition 15c slate-black bottom left 
corner marginal block of 4 SG488 tied by single central strike of cds dated 11 April 1934. 
Blue circular dated cachet applied along with two different exhibition labels.

 

4.001170 1932-39 Peace 90c scarlet mounted mint SG511.  
4.001171 1933 Doumer 75c mauve centered right very lightly mounted mint SG517.  
5.001172 1934 Typed address to Saigon airmail cover at 3f 50 rate bearing Peace 50c rose-red and 1f 

orange x 3 SG508 & 512 tied by Grenoble RP Isere cds's dated 20 May 1934. Blue on green 
label featuring Napoleon on horseback for Grenable National Philatelic Exhibition 19-21 May 
1934 tied by same cds

 

3.001173 1934 Fourth Centenary of Cartier's Discovery of Canada 1f 50 blue mounted mint SG522.  
2.001174 1935-36 Maiden Voyage of Liner Normande 1f 50 light blue light creasing fine used SG526a.  
5.001175 1936 Caudron C-635 over Paris 3f 50 red-brown fine part cds used SG539.  
3.001176 1937 Sepia unused post card with pink tinge of Le Mans Place Saint Michel Vieilles Maisons 

Renaissance bearing on front Pasteur 30c red SG397 tied by Paris Philatelic Exhibition six 
sided cancel dated 24 June 1937.

 

20.001177 1937 Imperf deluxe faced sunken die proofs for Postal Workers Sports Fund set of 3 in 
issued values, colours and designs on soft white paper SG578/80.

 

15.001178 1937 National Museums 30c green and 55c scarlet each tied to piece of postcard by Paris 
Musee Du Louve single ring cds dated 21 September 1937 SG586/87.

 

9.001179 1937 Two identical black & white postcards hand addressed to same address in England (no 
message) bearing National Museums 30c green on one 55c scarlet on other SG586/87 each 
tied by superb strike of Louvre Museum Paris single ring cds dated 17 September 1937.

 

6.501180 1938 Victoria Stamp Co London illustrated cover sent registered bearing Champagne Girl 1f 
75 bright blue SG595 block of 4 tied by Paris cds dated 27 June 1938.

 

1.501181 1938 World Football 1f 75 bright blue very lightly mounted mint SG612.  
50.001182 1938 Part of shipping docket having printed Nairobi address having 2f 20 revenue stamp 

affixed along with 237f postage stamps all perfin DMC comprising 5f Mont St Michel SG473a 
50f Cauldron C-635 over Paris x 4 SG541 (SG cat £475 each used few minor flaws) 2f 
Daudets Mill Fontvielle SG544 10f Vincennes SG600 20f St Malo SG601 all tied by location 
unclear cds's dated 14 December 1938. In Abbey Philatelic Company Ltd auction 63 folder 9 
August 1994 lot 422 reserve £100. 

 

7.001183 1938 Club Jean Mermoz sepia illustrated airmail postcard for meeting 24 July 1938 typed 
addressed to Pornichet bearing 65c + 10c Victor Hugo SG605 tied by La Palais Morbihan 
black cds 24 July 1938. Labels 75c blue and 1f 25 red (light tone around edges) for meeting 
affixed to card one tied by illustrated cachet for flight La Baule-Belle-ile. La Ramile Aeroport 
purple cds of same date and Pornichet Loire Inf Re black cds 25 July also applied.

 

4.001184 1938-42 Mercury 75c red-brown bottom right corner marginal dated 29.3.39 mint block of 4 
top pair lightly mounted bottom pair unmounted SG629a. 

 

4.001185 1939 Hand addressed black on blue unstamped Post Office cover used on first night flight 
Marseille to Paris 25 July 1939 having large purple illustrated cachet for flight applied with 
Marseille undated purple oval cachet applied along with cds dated 25 July 1939.

 

10.001186 1939 1400th Anniversary of Birth of St Gregory of Tours imperf printers faced delux sunken 
die proof for 90c value in scarlet (issued colour) 157 x 125mm on soft white paper SG649.

 

18.001187 1939 Birth-rate Development Fund imperf printers faced delux sunken die proofs for 70c + 
80c and 90c + 60c values in issued colours 157 x 125mm on soft white paper SG650/51.

 

10.001188 1940 Imperf deluxe faced sunken die proof for Overseas Propaganda Fund 1f 25 scarlet 
issued design and colour on soft white paper SG661.

 

5.001189 1940-41 Imperf deluxe faced sunken die proof for Mercury 75c red-brown surcharges 30 in 
red issued design on soft white paper SG676.

 

6.501190 1941 Reduced size imperf printers sunken colour trial die proof for Anti-Cancer Fund 2f 50 + 
50c value in brown (issued colour black, blue & brown) on soft cream paper having blue ink 
signature of engraver Barlangue applied bottom right SG699.

 

5.001191 1941 Reduced size imperf printers sunken colour trial die proof for Anti-Cancer Fund 2f 50 + 
50c value in blue (issued colour black, blue & brown) on soft white paper SG699.

 

33- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
FRANCE (contd.)

15.001192 1941 Printers imperf sunken colour trials die proofs for Anti-Cancer Fund 2f 50 + 50c value 
one in blue one in chocolate brown other in blue-green (issued colours black, blue & brown) 
all on soft white paper SG699.

 

15.001193 1941 Printers imperf bottom left corner colour trials for Anti-Cancer Fund 2f 50 + 50c value in 
blue and violet (issued colours black, blue & brown) unmounted mint SG699.

 

1.501194 1941 Illustrated locally hand addressed colour post card for Toulouse Philatelic Exhibition 
having 50c on 1f 25 and 80c on 1f Sowers SG524/24a (light tone around perfs) applied to 
front tied by unclear machine cancel with two different purple Exhibition cachets on reverse.   

 

10.001195 1943 Hand addressed cover endorsed 'Feldpost' to can Calvados bearing Legion Des 
Volontaires Francais Contre Le Bolchevisme Courrier Special  'F+10' red and blue plus 
Corrier Official 'F' overprinted 'Front De L'Est Ostfront' Y&T 3/4 tied by Feldpost code f cds 11 
February 1943 and Caen Calvados cds 22 February with same cds on reverse. 

 

2.001196 1944 Art Nouveau 2f 80 to 4f 40 set of 4 unmounted mint SG3172/74.  
2.001197 1945 Sepia illustrated card showing destruction of Oradour-sur Glane not postally used 

having 4f + 2f sepia SG954 matching issued stamp applied tied by black pictorial handstamp 
for date of issue with additional large purple souvenir circular mark applied with short 
message and signature dated 13/10/45 also applied.

 

4.001198 1946 Illustrated printed address Federation of French Philatelic Societies unused postal card 
(couple light creases) with Ceres Head 2f 50 chocolate SG916 affixed tied by Paris National 
Philatelic Congress single ring cds 9 June 1946 with additional strike alongside. 

 

2.001199 1946 National Relief Fund 2f + 1f to 10f + 6f set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG985/90.  
1.501200 1946 Allsace Coat of Arms 30c black, red and yellow part sheet of 56 comprising left pane of 

30 (5 x 6) vertical gutter margin then right pane row 5 one stamp and rows 6 to 10 block 25 (5 
x 5) perf separation right selvedge all unmounted mint SG972.

 

7.501201 1946-48 Imperf printers sunken die proof for Cannes 6f scarlet in issued design and colour 
on soft creamy paper having light soiling to left of stamp SG977.

 

7.001202 1946-48 Bottom left corner marginal (horizontal crease through bottom selvedge only) block 
of 6 (3 x 2) 20f Pointe Du Raz SG981 on very thin grey tissue paper with all design omitted 
with value, place name and RF just visible on some. Probably some form of printers waste.  

 

2.001203 1946-53 Postage Due 2f greenish blue 3f brown-red 4f violet 5f pink 10f orange 20f 
olive-brown 100f green all good to fine used SGD989/94 & D996.

 

5.001204 1947 Yvert & Tellier Catalogue des Obilerations Des Timbres De France 1849-76 114 pages 
softbound minor damage to covers otherwise fine.

 

2.001205 1947-54 Hand addresses airmail lightly creased cover endorsed 'FM' to France from Saigon 
with circular Naval cachet and Postes Aux Armees cds 22 April, year slug unclear.

 

2.001206 1947-54 Hand addresses airmail cover endorsed 'FM' to France from Saigon with black 
circular Naval cachet applied and Poste Navale cds 26 October year slug unclear.

 

8.501207 1949 French Stamp Centenary 10f (+100f) orange-red very fine used having full strike of 
special commemorative cds dated 9 July 1949 (not first day) SG1071a.

 

7.001208 1949 Four identical unused pictorial post cards for French Stamp Centenary each bearing on 
front Ceres Head 15f scarlet or 25f blue imperf or 'Marianne' 15f scarlet or 25f blue 
SG1061/63 each tied by Exhibition cds dated 1 July 1949.

 

6.001209 1949 Black on white shiny ungummed paper progressive imperf printers proof (98 x 132mm) 
showing three stages of printing for Franco-American Amity issue (SG1066).

 

8.001210 1949-50 Paris 1000f slate-purple & black/blue vertical pair fine part cds used SG1059.  
8.001211 1949-50 Air 1000f slate-purple & black/blue vertical pair fine cds used SG1059.  

10.001212 1950 National Relief Fund 5f + 2f reddish purple to 20f + 10f blue top marginal mint set of 6 
(diagonal crease on 15f + 6f value) showing colour lathe work in selvedge all lightly mounted 
in selvedge with stamps unmounted SG1095/1100. 

 

12.001213 1951 Popular Pictorial Art Exhibition St Nicholas 15f value imperf printers sunken die proof 
(120 x 130mm) colour trial in black (issued stamp multicoloured) on soft white serrated paper 
having pencil signature of engraver J Pheulpin bottom right corner.

 

28.001214 1952 National Relief Fund 8f + 2f Flaubert imperf printers sunken die proof (120 x 130mm) 
mono colour trials in red-brown (light shading across bottom), deep brown (1607 Lx in pencil 
bottom right corner), blue and orange-vermilion (1431 Lx in pencil bottom right corner) none 
are issued colours all on soft white paper SG1151.

 

28.001215 1952 National Relief Fund 12f + 3f Manet imperf printers sunken die proof (120 x 130mm) 
mono colour trials in indigo (1128 Lc in pencil bottom right corner), bright emerald (1311 Lx in 
pencil bottom right corner), brown-lake (1429 Lc in pencil bottom right corner) and myrtle 
green (1313 Lx in pencil bottom right corner) all on soft white paper SG1152.
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35.001216 1952 National Relief Fund 18f + 5f H Poincare imperf printers sunken die proof (120 x 
130mm) mono colour trials in emerald, deep ultramarine (1122 Lx in pencil bottom right 
corner), reddish brown, brown (1714 Lx in pencil bottom right corner) and purple (1502 Lx in 
pencil bottom right corner) none in issued colours all on soft white paper SG1154.

 

28.001217 1952 National Relief Fund 20f + 6f Haussmann imperf printers sunken die proof (120 x 
130mm) mono colour trials in deep blue, red (1419 Lx in pencil bottom right corner), deep 
brown and light brown (1713 Lx in pencil bottom right corner) none in issued colours all on 
soft white paper SG1155.

 

25.001218 1953 Twenty three different official souvenir postal cards commemorating the 50th 
Anniversary of the 'Tour De France' having printed address to Empire Philatelique Paris but 
not postally used each for the individual stages of the tour from 3 to 26 July 1953. Each has 
different stamp affixed to front (some with additional stamps on rear) all tied by illustrated 
matching date and location pictorial handstamp for the stage.

 

1.501219 1954 Colour Maxicard for Tenth Anniversary of Liberation bearing on front issued 15f 
vermilion & deep ultramarine stamp SG1204 tied by Aromanches cds for date of issue.

 

16.001220 1954 Twenty six illustrated different printed address First Day Covers mostly single stamps 
tied by first day of issue cds's from various locations. Includes National Relief Fund 12f + 4f to 
25f + 8f 5 different values on separate covers.

 

35.001221 1954 Stamp Day colour trials 5f value as issued design in five imperf monocolour (blue, 
brown, green, purple and red) horizontal pairs unmounted mint SG1202.

 

32.001222 1954-58 Views printers imperf unmounted mint colour trials in pairs 6f Lourdes top stamp red 
bottom stamp reddish brown 8f Seine Valley at Andelys top stamp deep bluish green bottom 
stamp black & emerald 10c Royan both grey 12f Quimper both bluish grey 18f Cheverny 
Chateau top stamp bluish-green & ultramarine bottom stamp bluish-green and 20f Ajaccio 
top stamp brownish black bottom stamp orange-red (none issued colours) SG1205/1211a.

 

7.001223 1955 Sixteen different printed address (no message) illustrated post cards each bearing 
matching stamp on front tied by different location first day of issue hand stamps. Includes 
Centenary of Voyage of La Capricieuse 30f SG1261 and Red Cross SG1274/75.

 

2.001224 1956 Black & white Official Maxicard for 40th Anniversary of Battle of Verdun bearing on front 
issued 30f stamp SG1278 tied by Verdun cds for date of issue.

 

3.501225 1956 Two different sepia Maxicards for French Scientists Camille Flammarion each bearing 
on front 18f deep bright blue stamp SG1282 tied by Juvisy-sur-Orge pictorial cds or 
Montigny-Le-Roi single ring cds for date of issue.

 

12.001226 1956 Thirty six illustrated different printed address First Day Covers mostly single stamps tied 
by first day of issue cds's from various locations. Includes National Relief Fund set of 6 and 
Famous Men set of 6 on separate covers and Red Cross.

 

15.001227 1956 37 different printed address (no message) illustrated post cards bearing matching 
stamp on front tied by different location hand stamp for date of issue. Includes National Relief 
Fund set of 6 Technical Achievements set of 3 Famous Men set of 6 and Red Cross.

 

10.001228 1957 Universities World Games printers imperf sunken die proof on soft white papr for 18f 
value in issued design in black (issued colour black & violet-grey) having pencil signature of 
Decaris (engraver & designer) applied SG1345 proof.

 

14.001229 1957 Death Centenary of Thenard (Chemist) 15f value printers colour trial in black and 
orange (issued colours green & bistre) unmounted mint block of 4 each having small pencil 
signature on reverse ex London International Stamp Auctions 1976 sold at £15. 

 

7.001230 1957-59 Tourist Publicity Sens River Guadeloupe 100f violet lightly mounted mint SG1356b.  
7.001231 1958 Europa printers imperf unmounted mint monocolour trial for 35f value in purple (issued 

stamp ultramarine) SG1398 colour trial.   
 

9.001232 1960 40 illustrated different printed address or unaddressed First Day Covers mostly single 
stamps tied by first day of issue cds's from various locations. Includes Red Cross Fund set of 
6 with cancels 11 June (SG states date of issue 13 June) on separate covers and Red Cross.

 

7.001233 1960-61 Nineteen (18 different) printed address (no message) illustrated post cards each 
bearing matching stamp on front tied by different location hand stamp for date of issue. 

 

3.001234 1961 Slightly tatty and creased cover hand addressed sent registered (red and black on white 
'SP 69.112' label affixed) to England at 1f 10 rate bearing 15c St Paul SG1541 x 3 plus 65c 
Dinan SG1547 tied by Poste Aux Armees cds dated 13 November 1961. 

 

6.001235 1964 PHILATEC 1f ultramarine, carmine-red & brown top marginal example having vertical 
se-tenant label attached unmounted mint SG1651.

 

5.001236 1964 PHILATEC 1964 International Stamp Exhibition bottom marginal horizontal strip of 4 
stamps and 1 label unmounted mint label with signatures of stamp designers SG1640a.
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50.001237 1964 Special colour illustrated folder number 000891 for the International Stamp Exhibition 
Paris Champs Elysees 5-21 June 1964. Contents include PHILATEC 1964 25c SG1629 1f 
25c-30c horizontal se-tenant strip of 5 SG1640a and 1f horizontal pair with labels SG1651 
plus bottom half block of 4 of 1f miniature sheet of 8 SGMS1651a all tied by appropriate Paris 
First day of issue cancel plus top half block of 4 of 1f miniature sheet of 8 tied by Philatelic 
Paris 54 Grand Place pictorial cds dated 8 June 1964.

 

6.001238 1964 Illustrated unaddressed FDC for Professional Rehabilitation of Paralytics bearing issued 
30c stamp SG1632 tied by Paris FDI cds with additional strike alongside having blue biro 
signature of stamp designer Decaris applied.

 

3.001239 1965 Hand addressed airmail cover Gabon to Marseille bearing Military Frank carmine-red 
SGM968 tied by Libreville Gabon cds dated 24 December 1963 with Naval military circular 
undated purple cachet alongside. 

 

3.001240 1967-69 Thirteen stamps (11 different) commemoratives all marginal having pictorial FDI 
handstamp in selvedge leaving stamp unmounted mint between SG1746/1850. .

 

20.001241 1969-70 Range of different commemoratives in 45 blocks of four (many corner marginal  with 
additional lathe work in selvedge) between 1969 Tourist Publicity 45c SG1814 to 1970 WHO 
40c + 10c SG1873 plus a couple of covers and few used stamps SG cat £145+.

 

7.001242 1970-72 Thirteen different First day of Issue colour cards each bearing illustration of stamp 
and lengthy write up all in French about the stamp and reason for issue bearing issued stamp 
between 1970 Art 1f 15th Century Savoy Primative Painting on Wood SG1877 and 1972 Red 
Cross Fund 50c + 10c Admiral de-Grasse all tied by FDI pictorial handstamp.

 

5.001243 1972 Nine illustrated unaddressed single stamp first day covers bearing different stamp all 
tied by pictorial cds handstamp for date of issue.

 

12.001244 1973 Imperf printers colour trial for 65c Palace of the Dukes Burgandy Dijon in issued design 
left marginal block of 4 showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint. Top horizontal pair 
in rose-red colour bottom horizontal pair in bistre colour SG2006 colour trials.

 

12.001245 1973 Imperf printers colour trial for 1f Clos-Luce Palace Amboise in issued design top 
marginal block of 4 showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint. Left side vertical pair in 
bluish grey colour right side vertical pair in red brown colour SG2008 colour trials.

 

5.001246 1982-89 Liberty 5c myrtle-green to 20c blue-green 40c deep brown to 1f 60 light green1f 80 
bright scarlet 2f bright green 2f 30 blue 2f 60 blue 3f chocolate 4f deep carmine 5f 
turqoise-blue 21 values assumed cheapest unmounted mint SG2444/2478a.

 

1.501247 1991 Bicentenary of French Revolution miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS3033.  
45.001248 1995 Philaletic Documents 21 95 numbers 501 to 551 different issues in original plastic 

wallets (528 in A4 plastic storage page) complete except for numbers 503, 517, 518 and 519 
all in fine condition SG cat £650+. 

 

6.001249 2004-06 Range of unmounted mint miniature sheets 2004 Sport x 2 2005 European Capitals 
and Video Games plus 2006 St Valentines Day SGMS3995 4119 4135 & 4148a.

 

3.001250 2023 Roumet full colour auction catalogue 'Sirius' Collection of France 12 December 2023.  

4.001251 1849-1932 Four A4 pages showing hand drawn or typed illustrations for 1849-50 Ceres Issue 
1853-61 Napoleon Issue 1870-71 Ceres Bordeaux issue and 1932-39 Peace 50c and 65c.

 
FRANCE - CINDERELLA ITEMS

3.001252 1850s circa Ceres Head perforated essay in blue having no value or country name shown 
lightly mounted mint.

 

6.001253 1876 Bank of France 30c blue x 2 imperf essays on very thin white ungummed paper 
inscribed France Postes having heads of 4 different gods? in corners.

 

7.501254 1890s Ten different 'Playing card' size colour advertising card for Guerin-Boutron chocolate 
makers with details on rear of medal won at 1889 Universal exhibition. 

 

5.001255 1909-10 Three different De La Champagne mint illustrated labels one Reims 29 August 1909 
(tone marks on gum) other Reims 3-10 July 1910 plus Traversee de la Manche 21 May 1910 
along with Guynemer red and blue label undated mint label. 

 

10.001256 1913 No value indicated perforated unadopted design/proof stated 'Scarce' showing RF at 
top 1913 at foot with bust of man in the middle in red block of 4 mounted with hinge on top 
pair on small unidentified auction page bottom pair unmounted.

 

14.001257 1920s National Committee to Raise Funds to Build a Monument in Honour of Marshal Joffre 
complete booklet of 20 identical labels in five panes of 4 in brown, dark brown, blue, red and 
turquoise colours on ungummed paper in fine condition.

 

7.501258 1922 La Brule Air Show six imperf (no value indicated) unused (no gum) as issued from 
defaced plates in black on blue, blue-green, buff, green, pale green and purple plus 25c 
mauve  50c blue & 75c blackish green perf labels mounted mint for event 2 September 1922.

 

10.001259 1922 Rouen Aviation Meeting 2-3 September 1922 twelve different colour perforated identical 
labels with no value indicated all mint (few unmounted).
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7.501260 1922 Rouen Aviation Meeting 2-3 September 1922 eight different colour imperf identical 
labels with good margins  with no value indicated all on ungummed paper, one from sunken 
die proof and one on pink paper.

 

5.001261 1922 Rouen Aviation Meeting 2-3 September 1922 two top right corner blocks of 4 from 
sunken die proofs black on ungummed paper (one with green tinge) no value shown.

 

10.001262 1922 Rouen Aviation Meeting 2-3 September 1922 five perforated top left corner marginal 
blocks of 4 all black identical design with no value shown on buff, light green, emerald, 
orange or purple ungummed paper. 

 

2.001263 1922 Rouen Aviation Meeting 2-3 September 1922 2f orange perforated labels one part cds 
used other lightly mounted mint.

 

15.001264 1922 La Brule Air Show twelve perforated identical no value indicated labels in marginal 
blocks of 4 (eleven top right corner marginal) unused (no gum) as issued from defaced plates 
on different colour paper in different colours.

 

33.001265 1922 Rouen Aviation Show 2-3 September 1922 range of mint imperf and perf proofs in 
various colours on various colour papers comprising perf nine singles two pairs and five 
blocks of 4 imperf seven singles eleven pairs and complete sheet of 20 and roulette a single 
and five pairs displayed on six loose leaf album pages.

 

3.001266 1923 25c orange to 2f red & blue set of five labels for Montpellier Air Meeting 2 September 
1923 showing planes in flight all mounted mint.

 

4.001267 1924 25c violet & red to 5f blue & brown set of six labels for Vincennes Air Meeting 9 June 
1924 showing biplane in flight all mounted mint.

 

4.001268 1924 Twenty eight Olympic Games various colour imperf proofs on ungummed white paper 
designs as issued stamps SG401/04 inc some progressive part designs.

 

35.001269 1930s Printers proof unadopted design imperf sheet of 25 showing SS Ile De France at sea 
in grey black on soft white ungummed paper value '5' inscribed Aero Post.

 

2.001270 1930s-40s Thirty four coupons from various companies cut from documents relating to 
company dividend payments and the like. 

 

3.001271 1931 Printed menu for banquet in honour of the Nice Philatelic Exhibition 12 April 1931 
bearing War Orpans' Fund 5c on 15c + 10c grey SG390 tied by Nice Philatelic Exhibition 
large special cds dated 12 April 1931.

 

2.001272 1934 Printed Banquet Menu for the Philatelic Exhibition Mulhouse 1 April 1934 with the name 
of P Dreyus added in black ink on front. Vertical crease and light soiling.

 

7.501273 1935 Dark blue on greenish blue paper illustrated labels for first voyage of liner Normandie 
from La Harve to New York 1935 in perf and imperf blocks of 4 unmounted mint with each 
block containing one Tete -beche pair. 

 

3.001274 1938 Printed menu (central horizontal fold) for banquet in honour of the opening of the Post 
Hotel Lyon 17 July 1938 bearing Sower 1c yellow-brown SG497a tied by Inauguration Hotel 
Des Postes Lyon single ring cds dated 17 July 1938 with cachet for event alongside.

 

10.001275 1940s circa? Page from stock book containing seventy unissued for postage and revenue 
stamp in various colours on different colour paper all of which is ungummed. Includes some 
strips upto 5 of same with many not showing values, origin unknown.

 

9.001276 1940s-50s Complete sheet of 60 (folded once through perfs vertically) 10f orange labels for 
FNIC (National Federation for Civil Invalides) unmounted mint.

 

3.001277 1946 Blue and black on green paper large illustrated (plane by Eiffel Tower) label for Le Nene 
English-French Air Show Paris November 1946 unmounted mint.

 

2.501278 1947 Black & red on green paper large 5f label for grand Aviation Meeting Saumur 8 June 
1947 fine unmounted mint showing parachute 

 

3.001279 1950s Four identical complete miniature sheets of eight labels to encourage people to use 
the postcode on mail comprising 21100 Dijon in blue 31300 Toulouse in orange 42100 St 
Etienne in ultramarine and 75010 Paris in brown unmounted mint. 

 

2.001280 1953 Auction catalogue from the "J. Boy-Landry of Paris" collection of France stamps held by 
H R Harmer 12 October 1953 in fine condition.

 

2.001281 1954 A4 page showing different pictures of Jumieges Abbey one coloue other black & white.  
6.001282 1960s Pencil signed number 19/25 blue proof on white card showing symbolic bird in rays of 

the sun having Special Tirage: 25 numbered copies signed by the author on reverse.
 

7.001283 1962-68 Red Cross blue and red numbered unmounted mint labels comprising 1962 right 
marginal block of 8 (2 x 4) 1967 single and right marginal block of 4 some gum flaws plus 
1968 sheet of 20 (some marks on gum) and block of 19 both with selvedge both sides. 

 

7.501284 1863 Three Albert Barre Napoleon Head C1 cut squares for postal stationery envelopes on 
buff unwatermarked ungummed paper for 5c value in black, blue plus an albino impression.

 
FRANCE - POSTAL STATIONERY

5.001285 1887 Y&T 2512 CPRP Chaplain 30c black usual light soiling unused pneumatic reply card.  

37- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
FRENCH COLONIES

50.001286 1937 International Art & Technology Exhibition Paris twenty four imperf (as issued) miniature 
sheets from countries between Cameroun to Wallis and Futuna Islands all unmounted mint 
couple with light small stains on gum otherwise fine.

 

2.001287 General Issues - 1872-77 Ceres Head 30c grey-brown (light soiling) four clear margins tied 
to small piece by Paris R Tubbigo cds dated 19 January 1877 SG22a.

 

15.001288 French Colonies - 1890s-1940s Three Hagners housing 275+ mainly used stamps with 
slight duplication from various Colonies including much Lebanon and Syria.

 

10.001289 Algeria - 1840 A liitle soiled commercial entire Bougie to Montpellier having 'disinfectant slits' 
rated '6' with scarce Bougie Algerie double ring cds dated 31 January 1840 on front. Purleiee 
A Toulon and Fouriture De Vin Pour L'Afrique undated oval cachets on reverse along with 
Marseille and Montpellier cds's dated 5 or 6 February also applied.

 

10.001290 Algeria - 1842-71 Nine entires one front and one cover (backflap missing but includes 
contents) condition a little mixed all unstamped used to France showing various markings 
including 25 and 30 x 2 hollow numbers three with framed PP (one in red) and all having 
Constantine Algeria cds's applied. Good range of transit marks inc TPO.

 

4.001291 Algiera - 1871 French Telegraph 2f lilac Barefoot 8 diagonal crease and few light toned perfs 
having full strike of 8 sided Bone cancel in blue dated 6 February 1871.

 

1.501292 Algeria - 1874 Soiled cover (back flap missing) used in Algeria at 25c rate Ceres Head 5c 
green (badly damaged) and 10c bistre/rose horizontal pair tied by number in dotted diamond 
cancels with Constantine cds 2 November on front and Alger cds 5 November on reverse. 

 

15.001293 Algeria - 1877-1921 Twenty four mostly hand addressed cards, covers or wrappers used 
locally or to France, condition a little mixed but most fine, some registered. Good range of 
stamps and cancels including varieties of Philippeville, three with 'BM' marks.

 

2.001294 Algeria - 1881-83 Four Tribunal documents postally used within Algeria at 1c or 40c x 3 rate 
all bearing Peace & Commerce 1c, 5c, 15c or 25c tied by Alger Pl.Gouvernement cds's.

 

3.001295 Algeria - 1883 Hand addressed cover sent registered to Switzerland at 50c rate bearing 
Peace & Commerce  10c, 15c and  25c values tied by Alger Pl.Gouvernement cds's dated 29 
March 1883 having French and Swiss transit marks on reverse.

 

10.001296 Algeria - 1894-1902 Thirteen Peace & Commerce Republique Francaise 10c black 
Y&T89-CP5 postal cards all used to government departments in Paris between July 1894 and 
November 1902 with good range of cancels seen including Arzew Oran, Biskra Constantine, 
Djidjelli Constantine, Guelma Constantine, Marengo Alger, Mostaganem Oran, Rouiba Alger, 
Satda Oran, Setif Constantine, Tlemoen Oran.

 

3.001297 Algeria - 1894-1905 Seven Peace & Commerce 10c black postal cards Y&T89-CPRP2 or P3 
used to France condition a little mixed between 1894-1905 with range of cancels including 
Constantine Constantine, Geryville Oran, Oran Karguentah and Tlemcen Oran.

 

2.001298 Algeria - 1895 Soiled merchants printed cover all in Arabic hand addressed to Switzerland at 
25c rate bearing Peace & Commerce  10c and 15c values tied by Alger Bourse double ring 
cds dated 30 June 1895 with two Swiss transit marks on reverse.

 

2.001299 Algeria - 1901 Hand addressed firms cover to Alger bearing 'Mouchon' type 15c orange tied 
by Bougie Constantine cds dated 2 April 1901 with Alger cds 3 April on reverse.

 

18.001300 Algeria - 1901-04 Twenty three Mouchon type 10c red or rose Y&T112-CP1 or 124-CP1 
postal cards all used to government departments in Paris between September 1901 to 
November 1904 with good range of cancels seen including Afrerville Alger, Alger Bourse, 
Batna Constantine, Bougie Constantine, Coudiat Constantine,  Frenda Oran, Guelma 
Constantine, Guyoyville Alger,  Karguentah Oran, La Reghandia Alger, Mascara Oran, 
Madeah Alger, Mustapha Alger, Mostaganem Oran,  Relizane Oran, Saida Oran, Sidi -Bel 
Abbes Oran, Tablat Alger and Tlemgen Oran.

 

12.001301 Algeria - 1904 Fourteen Sower 10c red black Y&T129-CP1 postal cards all used to 
government departments in Paris in 1904 with good range of cancels seen including Bougie 
Constantine, Bordj Bou Arreridj Constantine, Karguentah Oran, Maillot Alger, Medes Alger, 
Mustapha Alger, Mustapha Au Sauliere Alger, Sidi -Bel Abbes Oran, Rone Constantine, and 
St Eugene Alger.

 

9.001302 Algeria - 1904-23 Eleven mostly commercial envelopes (including illustrated) or post cards 
used within Algeria or to France with range of stamps and cancels. 

 

3.001303 Algeria - 1906 Sower 10c red lettercard commercially used having Alger 15th Au Sauliere 
Alger cds on front with Bougie Constantine cds on revers all dated 15 November 1906.

 

3.001304 Algeria - 1907 Commercial merchants cover to bank in Bougie bearing Sower 10c tied by El 
Kseur Constantine cds dated 16 July 1907 with Bougie Constantine double ring arrival cds on 
reverse of same dated. Three two line companies purple cachet also on reverse.

 

38- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
FRENCH COLONIES (contd.)

7.001305 Algeria - 1908 Two hand addressed covers both sent registered one to France other ro Setif 
both having 'R' framed cachet applied, cover to France at 65c rate bearing Sower 20c and 
'Oliver Merson' type 45c deep green & blue, cover to Setif at 40c rate bearing 'Oliver Merson' 
type 40c red & pale blue all tied by Bougie Constantine cds's. Cover used within Algeria has 
Setif Constantine arrival cds on reverse.   

 

5.001306 Algeria - 1909-22 Two Valuers Recouvrees manila covers both used in Algeria one with 10c 
violet postage due other with 9 10c violet postage dues tied by Akbou Constantine cds other 
with Maison-Carree cds dated 2 February 1909 or 7 March 1922.

 

3.001307 Algeria - 1911 Large part commercial (maybe Court) document postally used to England 
bearing Peace & Commerce 15c tied by good strike of Philippeville Constantine double ring 
cds dated 2 August 1911.

 

4.001308 Algeria - 1913 Incoming hand addressed commercial cover (horizontal & vertical crease's) 
from Spain bearing 15c tied by Calonge cds 29 April 1913. Spanish 'tax mark' applied on 
front along with blue crayon 0.20 mark and French 20c green postage due tied by Bougie cds 
16 May 1913. Two Spanish cds's on reverse along with Constantine and Bougie cds's. 

 

4.001309 Algeria - 1915 Hand addressed lightly soiled (damaged and repaired tear at top and on 
backflap) unstamped cover to Bougie having black 'T' mark applied along with Alger 
R.Michelet Alger cds dated 30 September 1915. Two French 10c brown postage dues 
applied tied by Bougie cds's with same cds on rear.

 

3.001310 Algeria - 1918 Black & white unfranked postcard of Main Post Office with two horse drawn 
carriages passing by having unframed REMIS AU GUIGHET (Delivered to Guighet) straight 
line purple cachet applied with Alger Alger single ring cds dated March 1918 applied on top.

 

4.001311 Algeria - 1920 Commercially hand addressed cover (central vertical fold) with firms cachet 
used within Bougie sent registered with red and white label applied with Bougie in black 
added bearing 'Oliver Merson' type 60c violet & blue SG384 tied by Bougie cds dated 19 
August 1920 (early use issued 1 June 1920) 

 

4.001312 Algeria - 1922 Commercial firms window envelope (central vertical fold) bearing Sower 15c 
green tied by Bougie Constantine cds dated 27 January 1922 having black 'T' mark applied 
with 20c postage due tied by Bougie cds dated 28 January.

 

4.001313 Algeria - 1923 Typed address commercial cover Bougie to Paris bearing Sower 25c blue tied 
by Bougie Constantine cds dated 12 March 1923 having Return to Sender cachet on front 
with Paris and Bougie transit marks on reverse.

 

2.001314 Algeria - 1923-24 Two partially printed envelopes (code 1494) having Algeria addresses and 
form (code 1485) for sending registered items all to Algerian addresses each having 30c 
postage dues attached (form horizontal pair) tied by Alger cds's dated 1923 or 1924. 

 

17.001315 Algeria - 1926-41 The Bay of Algiers 10f carmine & brown mounted mint SG69.  
15.001316 Algeria - 1937 Centenary of Capture of Constantine faced imperf sunken die proofs (125 x 

158mm) 65c to 2f 15 set of 4 in issued colours on soft white card SG144/47.
 

18.001317 Algeria - 1938 Centenary of Philippeville faced imperf sunken die proofs (125 x 158mm) 30c 
to 5f set of 5 in issued colours on soft white card SG148/52.

 

15.001318 Algeria - 1939 Sahara Pioneers Monument Fund faced imperf sunken die proofs (125 x 
158mm) 30c to 5f + 5f set of 4 in issued colours on soft white card SG155/58.

 

12.001319 Algeria - 1945-47 Algerie black overprints on French stamps imperf singles Ceres Head 1f 
carmine-red right marginal Marianne 3f carmine left marginal and 10f right marginal all 
unnmounted mint SG234, 243 and 246.

 

2.501320 Algeria - 1951 French Philatelic Societies illustrated unused postal card for Stamp Day 
showing inside of Mail Sorting Carriage bearing matching 12f + 3f red-brown SG307 tied by 
pictorial Oran First Day of Issue cds dated 10 March 1951. 

 

1.501321 Algeria - 1955 Colour Maxicard for Stamp Day bearing on front issued 12f +3f stamp SG351 
tied by Sidi-Bel Abbes pictorial cds for date of issue.

 

25.001322 Algeria - 1958 6f green & orange right marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG382.  
1.501323 Algeria - 1963 Branch of Orange Tree 8c to 55c set of 4 in marginal blocks of 4 each block 

having two additional labels with green lathe work on selvedge plus stamps all precancelled 
having full gum SG413/16.

 

2.001324 Cameroun - 1918 H&GIB2 Cameroun Occupation Francaise overprint on Middle Congo 5c 
green & blue unused size b envelope.

 

4.001325 Cameroun - 1961 Hand addressed cover to Nantes at 25f rate bearing Native cattle 5f 
orange brown & blackish-brown SG266 tied by Dizangue cds's dated 25 October 1961.

 

2.001326 Comoro Islands (Anjouan) - 1892 1c black/azure black of 8 (2 x 4) a little light toning visible 
both sides fine part cds used SG1.

 

2.001327 Comoro Islands - 1897 2c blue & brown/buff block of 4 fine cds used SG2.  
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7.501328 Comoro Islands - 1952 Centenary of Medaille Militaire 15f fine part cds used SG16.  
9.001329 Comoro Islands - 1970 Imperf printers proof colour trials for Mosque de Vendredi, Moroni 

40f value top marginal horizontal strip of 5 selvedge on three sides with colour lathe work top 
margin unmounted mint. Left stamp blue-green next stamp bright purple middle stamp 
chocolate next stamp bright purple with right hand stamp bright purple & blue green SG93.

 

24.001330 Congo - 1961 Transport Postage Dues 50c 1f 2f and 5f top marginal imperf strips of 10 
having selvedge on three sides being printers colour trial proofs with first 8 stamps (4 x 
se-tenant pairs) in single colours and last from right se-tenant pair in issued colours all 
unmounted mint SGD19/D26.

 

3.001331 Congo - 1969 Large imperf printers proof in issued colours for Philexafrique Stamp 
Exhibition 50f value unmounted mint SG169.

 

9.001332 Congo - 1972 40f Chimpanzee SG340 imperf horizontal printers colour trial in issued design 
strip of 5 having selvedge both sides unmounted mint left hand carmine second from left and 
second from right olive-brown middle stamp reddish brown and right hand stamp carmine 
and reddish-brown.

 

9.001333 Congo - 1972 40f Chimpanzee SG340 imperf horizontal printers colour trial in issued design 
strip of 5 having selvedge both sides unmounted mint left hand and fourth stamp carmine 
second from left stamp olive-brown middle stamp reddish brown and right hand stamp 
carmine and olive-brown.

 

7.001334 Dahomey - 1970 Tenth Anniversary of Independence 30f and 40f values in bottom right 
corner imperf printers proofs blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG412/13.

 

12.001335 Fezzan - 1943 5f on 50c olive & black bottom marginal horizontal pair having a little light 
soiling both sides fine part cds used SG7.

 

6.501336 Fezzan - 1946 Views 10c black 1f brown 1f 50 green 2f 50 violet 3f scarlet 5f brown and 6f 
green all fine part cds used couple light tone marks on some SG23, 25/26 & 28/31.

 

7.001337 French Equatorial Africa - 1942 Libre 24-10-40 overprint on Paul Crampel 1f 50 blue & pale 
blue  SG189 affixed to black and white postcard showing arrival of General du Gaulle in 
Brazzaville (only sold affixed to postcards) stamp uncancelled card unused.

 

6.501338 Free French Forces in the Levant - 1942 16f 50 miniature sheet no gum SGMS16a.  
7.001339 French Morocco - 1891-1900 French Peace & Commerce issue 5c bright yellow-green 

imperf top marginal block of 4 surcharged 5 Centimos in carmine top pair having two 
horizontal creases and large thin all mounted mint SG3.

 

8.001340 French Morocco - 1902-10 25c on 25c blue mounted mint SG21.  
12.001341 French Morocco - 1902-10 50c surcharge on 50c brown & lavender mounted mint SG23.  

3.001342 French Morocco - 1911 Black and white postcard showing view of Tangier sent to England 
bearing 10c on 10c red SG19 tied by Tanger cds dated 21 June 1911.

 

7.501343 French Morocco - 1939-42 Imperf sunken colour trial/die proof Mosque at Sefrou 10f brown 
(not issued colour) SG218 on white thick paper. Lot includes same design 1939-42 3c 
ultramarine & 10c bright purple plus 1945-47 10c lilac all mounted mint SG216 218 & 291

 

10.001344 Post Offices in China - 1870s Ceres Head 40c orange (two shades) plus Peace & 
Commerce 35c deep brown/yellow all large part 5104 (Shanghai) dotted lozenge cancels.

 

2.001345 French Post Offices in Turkish Empire - 1900s Unused colour postcard of The Station 
Alexandrette printed by a company in Paris.

 

1.501346 French Somali Coast - 1975 Illustrated unaddressed FDC bearing 25f Government City 
Complex SG626 tied by Djibouti FDI cds.

 

20.001347 French Southern and Antarctic Territories - 1956-60 Kerguelen Fur Seal 25f black, yellow 
brown and deep bluish green unmounted mint SG14.

 

4.001348 Guadalope - 1906 Unstamped lightly soiled hand addressed cover (central vertical fold and 
small piece missing) having Colonie De La Guadelope Tressor Public undated blue cachet 
plus Basse Terre Guadalope cds dated 29 August and Toulon A Bordeaux paquebot cds 
dated 2 September 1906 all on front.

 

4.501349 Indo-China - 1892-96 1f olive-green/toned small crease at top fine part cds used SG18.  
7.001350 Indo-China - 1892-96 1f olive-green/toned centered left and low fine part cds used SG18.  
9.001351 Ivory Coast - 1970 25th Anniv of United Nations 30f value in issued design imperf vertical 

strip of 5 printers colour trials (top stamp light horizontal crease) comprising top stamp bright 
blue second and forth stamps chocolate middle stamp deep lilac and bottom stamp bright 
blue, chocolate and deep lilac unmounted mint SG340.

 

5.001352 Lebanon - 1924-25 Pasteur type 0p.75 on 15c green 2p on 45c scarlet and 4p on 75c blue 
horizontal pairs plus 2p.50 on 50c blue two singles all lightly mounted mint SG44/48. 
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7.001353 Madagascar - 1951 Hand addressed (a little soiled on front) airmail cover to Somalia  at 35f 
rate bearing on reverse Anjouan Bay 1f x 4 plus Native Woman 5f reddish violet x 5 and 6f 
brown-purple x 1 SG3 & 5/6 tied by Mutsamudu Madagascar double ring cds dated 25 July 
1951 (same cds on front) with Chisimaio Somalia bilingual cds dated 20 September 1951 - 
this also ties two stamps.

 

6.501354 Madagascar - 1891 5c black/green and 10f blue/green this with damage to bottom right 
corner both fine part cds used SG9/10.

 

13.001355 New Hebrides - 1963-72 Exporting Manganese Forari pictorial definitive 5c lake & greenish 
blue unmounted mint SGF110.

 

5.001356 Senegal - 1962-66 Five airmail covers (three hand addressed other two typed address) four 
with different Dakar cancels other with Bignona cds having range of stamps applied.

 

3.001357 Upper Volta - 1969 Large imperf printers proof in issued colours for Philexafrique Stamp 
Exhibition 50f value unmounted mint SG256.

 

6.501358 Wallis Et Futuna - 1949 Wallis Et Futuna overprints on 50f carmine & yellow and 100f brown 
& yellow both lightly mounted mint plus 1959 Fifth South Pacific Conference 16f gum thin 
from hinge removal otherwise unmounted mint SG157/58 & 172.

 

12.001359 Wallis Et Futuna - 1960 19f Dancing warriors bottom marginal imperf printers colour 
progressive plate proof of 5 stamps each in different colour dated 16.5.60 in selvedge with 
four designs having colour engine turning underneath unmounted mint SG166 proofs. 

 

4.001360 Bavaria - 1849 1k black 4 clear even margins printed on watermarked paper which is 
unlisted by SG mounted mint very clean gum probably a reprint SG1.

 
GERMANY STATES

4.001361 Bavaria - 1911-13 25pf purple-brown /buff mounted mint collectors mark on gum SG142.  
3.001362 Bavaria - 1919 2½pf grey to 5m lake & black set of 16 mounted mint SG215/30.  
1.501363 North German Confederation - 1870 Official ½g black & pale red-brown fine used SGO42.  

4.001364 1872 2g blue fine used SG6.  
GERMANY

4.001365 1872 1/3g yellow-green horizontal strip of 3 (one corner missing) tied to small piece by three 
strikes of Berlin PE No 42 single ring cds dated 21 April 1873 SG17. 

 

3.501366 1903 Two colour postcards one showing five different sailing ships with pencil message but 
not postally used other (undivided back) showing 'Chemnitz' at sea bearing 5pf green tied by 
Bremerhaven cds dated 17 July 1903 with Jmmenstadt arrival cds dated 18 July 1903.

 

25.001367 1910-96 Range of 175+ mint and used stamps having slight duplication and 5 different used 
miniature sheets including many occupied zones and many Third Riech cat £600+.

 

2.501368 1924 Official printed illustrated Police cover with part manuscript address added bearing 
Official overprint on 20pf violet-blue SGO361 tied by Triee cds dated 11 December 1924. 

 

6.001369 1927-39 Six post cards (two postal stationery cards) and one black and white postcard of 
ship "Der Deutsche" at sea bearing various stamps all tied various ship cancels. 

 

1.501370 1930s Black and white unused post card showing battleship "Deutschland" at sea.  
2.501371 1934 Official 3pf bistre-brown to 50pf yellow set of 12 mounted mint SGO526/O537.  
2.001372 1936 Four different lightly soiled illustrated postcard size publicity cards (two colour two black 

& white) one with closed horizontal tear for 1936 Berlin Olympics. 
 

14.001373 1936 Small piece bearing Cologne 2m blue x 10 (two vertical strips of 5) tied by three strikes 
of Lubeck cds dated 17 November 1936 SG458.

 

30.001374 1938 Party Official 1pf black to 40pf magenta set of 11 each value in vertical marginal pair 
unmounted mint SGO648/O658.

 

7.001375 1938 Birth Centenary of Count Zeppelin 25pf blue lightly mounted mint and 50pf green 
unmounted mint SG657/58.

 

14.001376 1939 Rpf on 3pf brown to 2RM on 2g black & carmine set of 14 mounted mint SG704/17.  
11.001377 1951 50th Anniversary of Award to Rontgen of First Nobel Prize for Physics 30pf blue fine 

unmounted mint SG1073.
 

5.001378 1953 International Philatelic Exhibition 20pf + 3pf fine used SG1098.  
5.001379 1970-73 President Heinemann 130pf ochre in top right corner marginal block of 10 (2 x 5) 

unmounted mint SG1549.  
 

1.501380 1971-74 Accident Prevention faulty electric plug 40pf magenta top right corner marginal block 
of 10 (2 x 5) unmounted mint SG1601.

 

1.501381 2004 Privately produced booklet for Sindelfingen 2004 containing marginal pair of 55c Flying 
Boat SG3298 tied by illustrated Exhibition handstamp dated 31 October 2004.
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10.001382 Allied Occupation - 1945 Window envelope sent registered to Waltershahsen bearing 
Saxony 12pf carmine imperf SGRC7 and 30pf olive-green perf 13½ x 12½ SGRC18 tied by 
Magdeburg - Sudenburg cds dated 15 November 1945. Stanley Gibbons list date of issue of 
30pf as December 1945.

 

3.001383 Occupation 1939-45 Luxembourg - 1940 3pf bistre-brown to 100f black & yellow left 
marginal set of 16 unmounted mint SG397/412.

 

1.501384 Occupation 1939-45 Luxembourg - 1940 3Rpf on 15c black to 100Rpf on 10f deep green 
set of 16 unmounted mint SG413/28.

 

2.001385 Occupation 1939-45 Poland - 1939 6g on 3pf bistre-brown to 2z on 100pf black & yellow set 
of 13 mounted mint SG359/71.

 

2.001386 Berlin - 1947 1m olive-green (black and red overprints) 2m violet (red and black overprints) 
3m brown-lake black overprint and 5m indigo red overprint all stated by vendor to have 
forged overprints unmounted mint SGB17/B20 & B33/B34 forgeries.

 

9.001387 Berlin - 1949 Hand addressed cover to England bearing Berlin overprint on 50pf ultramarine 
SGB13 (cat £38 as used) tied by Berlin cds dated 11 January 1949.

 

5.001388 Berlin - 1951-52 Freedom Bell 40pf claret fine part cds use SGB86.  
8.001389 Berlin - 1953 Freedom Bell 40pf reddish violet fine part cds use SGB105.  
6.001390 Berlin - 1965-66 New Berlin 30pf 60pf 70pf 90pf 1Dm and 1Dm.10 in marginal block of 10 

selvedge on three sides unmounted mint SGB268 B271/B272 & B274/B276. 
 

5.001391 Berlin - 1970-73 President Heinemann 15pf bistre and 130pf ochre both in top right corner 
marginal blocks of 10 (2 x 5) unmounted mint SGB353 & B366.  

 

3.501392 Berlin - 1972 Paintings of Berlin Lakes 10pf to 30pf set of 3 each in top left corner marginal 
blocks of 10 (2 x 5) unmounted mint SGB418/420.

 

3.001393 Berlin - 1972 150th Death Anniv of E T A Hoffman 60pf black & bluish violet bottom right 
corner marginal plate 1 block of 10 (5 x 2) unmounted mint SGB421.

 

2.001394 East Germany  - 1949 70th Anniversary of UPU 50pf fine part cds used SGE1.  
4.001395 East Germany - 1952 Cultural Anniversaries set of 4 fine part cds used SGE73/E76.  
6.001396 Bohemia and Moravia - 1939 Overprints on Czechoslovakia stamps 5h deep ultramarine to 

10k blue set of 18 (only one 1k claret value) plus 1939-40 Views 40h blue to 2k 50 blue eight 
values all unused no gum SG1/9, 11/19 & 25/32. Lot includes 1941 Mozart set of 4 each with 
additional label attached in matching colour unmounted mint SG68/71.

 

6.001397 Bohemia and Moravia - 1939 Overprints on Czechoslovakia stamps 5h deep ultramarine to 
10k blue set of 19 slight surface scuff on 4k mounted mint SG1/19.

 

4.501398 Danzig - 1920 5pf green to 5m carmine & black set of 15 mounted mint SG1/15a.  
3.001399 Memel - 1922 Surcharges on French stamps 'Oliver Merson' design 13 different values 

between 40pf on 40c to 100m on 5f between SG77/102 plus 1923 10m on 2m on 45c SG130 
all unmounted mint.

 

8.501400 Saar - 1948 Pictorial definitives Clasped Hands 10c brown-red to Facade of Mettlach Abbey 
50f grey-blue 13 different mint values with a few unmounted SG236/48.

 

4.001401 Cameroun - 1903 Colour lightly soiled German postcard (undivided back) streamer on river 
used to Germany bearing yacht type 5pf green SGK8 tied by Dualma Kameroun single ring 
cds 15 September 1903. German arrival mark dated 28 September also on reverse.

 

5.001402 East Africa - 1905 20h black & red/yellow very fine used with full strike of Tanga cds SG30.  
35.001403 Samoa - 1900-01 3pf brown to 3m violet-black twelve different values overprinted Specimen 

in black, 2m and 3m small collectors mark on gum mounted mint SGG7s/G18s.
 

4.001404 Togo - 1900 10pf carmine slight paper adhesion mounted mint SGG9.  

30.001405 1983-85 Full set of 1983-85 PAKKE-PORTO reprints seried 1 to 5 (19 sheets in total) 
displayed on Lindner hingeless album pages all in fine condition apart from sheet 4.3 which 
has crease bottom right corner which does not affect stamps, rarely seen complete.

 
GREENLAND

3.001406 1992-2000 Six different maxicards each bearing issued stamps tied by pictorial handstamp 
for date of issue between 1992 Cancer Research and 2000 50th Anniv of Sirius.   

 

3.001407 1996 Queen Margrethe and Arctic Orchids 58k complete booklet in fine condition SB4.  

1.501408 1876 30L dark red-brown 4 margins part cds used SG53b.  
GREECE

1.501409 1900 1d on 40d purple 3 large margins along frame line on fourth part cds used SG123.  
6.001410 1912-13 Hermes & Arcas 3d carmine centered right lightly mounted mint SG244B.  
6.001411 1961 Greek Post Office and Olympic Airways special presentation folder containing Tourist 

Publicity 10L indigo to 12d 50 sepia set of 17 SG850/66) each affixed to illustrated page in 
booklet providing details of place on stamp. Each stamp has vertical black line at left.
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3.001412 1966 Opening of Evghenides Planetarium 2d 50 complete sheet of 50 having selvedge all 
sides unmounted mint SG994.

 

3.001413 1966 125th Anniversary of Greek National Bank 1d 50 bronze-green and 2d 50 brown bottom 
right corner marginal blocks of 15 (5 x 3) 4d royal blue top right corner marginal block of 15 (3 
x 5) and 6d black top right corner marginal block of 15 (3 x 5) and top half of sheet 25 (5 x 5) 
all unmounted mint SG1004/07.

 

4.001414 1966 2,500th Anniversary of Greek Theatre 1d to 4d 50 set of 4 each value in part sheet of 
25 having selvedge on three sides unmounted mint SG1014/17.

 

1.501415 1940s circa Arma of Honduras vertical design 50c green 1L bright rose and 5L bright orange 
left marginal imperf vertical pairs all ex Waterlow archives each having small security punch 
hole unmounted mint off white gum.

 
HONDURAS

3.001416 1940s circa Consular Service Arms of Honduras 10c green 50c carmine 1p blue 5p mauve 
10p brown 25p blue-green and 50p orange horizontal pairs overprinted ORO in black ex 
Waterlow archives with three small security punch holes unmounted mint minor gum flaws.

 

3.001417 1958 Bi-national Centre Commemoration (Institute of Inter-American Culture) 1c pale blue to 
5L deep ultramarine set of 10 in horizontal pairs ex Waterlow archives each having small 
security punch hole unmounted mint SG580/89.

 

2.501418 1959 Official Air 150th Birth Anniversary of Lincoln 1c orange-yellow 2c deep olive 3c 
red-brown 10c maroon 25c deep slate 50c carmine red 1L reddish violet 2L deep blue and 5L 
green all ex Waterlow archives each stamp having small security punch hole unmounted mint 
SGO602/0604 O606 and O609/O613.

 

1.501419 1959 Obligatory Tax Red Cross 1c red & deep blue block of 4 ex Waterlow archives each 
stamp having small security punch hole unmounted mint SG602.

 

2.501420 1910 Lightly soiled black & white postcard of Parliament Building Budapest to England 
bearing 10f black & rose-red SG104 tied by Budapest cds dated 1 January 1911.

 
HUNGARY

4.001421 1919 20f rose & brown to 80f brown & olive set of 5 very fine cds used SG324A/28A.  
5.001422 1933 International Scout Jamboree 10f green to 40f blue set of 5 tied to piece of 16f postal 

stationery envelope by Godollo IV Jamboree cds's dated 31 August 1933 SG563/67.
 

7.001423 1936 Air 10f emerald-green to 5p grey-blue set of 10 fine used SG580/89.  
2.001424 1938 34th International Eucharistic Congress 16f + 16f & 20f + 20f  fine used SG618/19.  
1.501425 1942 Cultural Funds set of 6 fine part cds used SG726/31.  
4.001426 1956 Olympic Games 20fi to 3fo set of 8 in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG1460/67.  
4.001427 1957 Red Cross Fund 20fi + 20fi olive-green to 2fo + 2fo lake set of 6 in top marginal blocks 

of 4 unmounted mint most with light gum bends SG1470/75.
 

1.501428 1959 May Day Rose's 60fi and 1fo imperf marginal examples unmounted mint SG1562/63.  
4.001429 1962 Ornamental Fish 20fi to 3fo set of 10 all imperf unmounted mint SG1796/1805.  
6.001430 1962 World Football Championships 30fi to 4fo + 1fo set of 8 in corner marginal blocks of 4 

unmounted mint SG1806/13.
 

4.001431 1963 New Year Issue Hungarian Postal and Philatelic Museum Fund complete 8fo booklet 
containing Calander 20fi SG1955 imperf and perf pane of 10 unmounted mint. Hungary 
booklets are unlisted by Stanley Gibbons until 1969.   

 

7.001432 1963 New Year Issue Hungarian Postal and Philatelic Museum Fund complete 12fo complete 
booklet containing Four-leaf clover  40fi SG1957 imperf and perf pane of 10 unmounted mint. 
Booklets are unlisted by Stanley Gibbons until 1969.   

 

2.001433 1966 Moon Landing of 'Luna 9' 2fo and 3fo both top left corner marginal blocks of 4 
unmounted mint SG2165/66.

 

5.001434 1966 Protection of Birds 20fi to 3fo set of 6 each in top left corner marginal block of 4 
unmounted mint SG2184/89.

 

2.001435 1969 Space Flight of 'Soyuz 4' 2fo two different se-tenant sheetlet of 8 stamps and central 
gutter label unmounted mint SG2437/38.

 

1.001436 Romanian Occupation - 1920 30f ochre (unused-no gum) 35f claret (light tone mark on 
gum) and 40f olive-green last two mounted mint SG74A/76A. 

 

7.001437 1878-95 Official 20a yellowish green fine part cds used SGO24a.  
ICELAND

5.001438 1878-95 Official 20a yellowish-green missing top right corner perf fine used SGO24a.  
2.001439 1902 Official 1 GILDI '02 - '03 overprint on 16a carmine-red unused (no gum) SGO91.  

10.001440 1907-08 5a green diagonal crease mounted mint SG84.  
5.501441 1930 Parliamentary Millenary Celebration 15a blue & red-brown lightly mounted mint SG174.  
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4.001442 1930 Parliamentary Millenary Celebration 20a blue & yellow-brown having light diagonal 
crease lightly mounted mint SG175.

 

7.501443 1930 Parliamentary Millenary Celebration 20a carmine & pink mounted mint SG163.  
5.501444 1934 Air 25a violet mounted mint SG210.  
5.501445 1935 Dynjandi Falls 10a blue mounted mint SG214.  
9.001446 1947-52 Aircraft over Iceland 15a to 3k 30 set of 9 lightly mounted mint SG271/79.  

15.001447 1948 Mt.Hekla 12a purple-black to 10k slate-violet lightly mounted mint SG280/86.  
5.001448 1950-54 Vestmannaeyjar Harbour 2k blackish violet lightly mounted mint SG306.  
8.501449 1953 10a black to 10k yellow-brown set of 5 lightly mounted mint SG319/23.  

5.001450 1850 Wrapper Sardinia to Marseille manuscript '2' on front along with printed 'T.S.2' mark 
and black printed '22 AGOs' mark having Sardaigns Antibes red double ring cds 25 August 
1850 with Marsielle cds on reverse dated 27 August.

 
ITALY

2.001451 1857 Lightly soiled stampless printed entire regarding population census for the Nizza region 
having R Poste Indend Di Nizza oval cachet applied along with Nizza Maritta cds dated 5 
September 1857. Blue pictorial seal on reverse along with Mentone cds 5 September 1857.

 

2.001452 1875 Official 1L claret centered low rounded top left corner fine part cds used SGO25.  
40.001453 1890-91 20c surcharge on 50c mauve centered low, couple slightly pulled perfs having one 

lightly toned perf visible from front mounted mint nice clean gum SG46.
 

3.001454 1900 Seidel & Naumann, Dresden bicycle makers colour illustrated postcard (undivided back) 
produced as a souvenir of the Paris Universal Exhibition 1900 used within Italy bearing 2c 
brown SG54 tied by unclear squared circle cancel.  

 

60.001455 1906-08 25c blue double impression, one on back unmounted mint SG cat £325 SG77b.  
35.001456 1910 National Plebiscite of Southern States 5c (+5c) rose one missing perf centred right and 

15c (+5c) green centered left both fine part cds used SG83/84.
 

7.501457 1911 Jubilee of the Kingdom of Italy 15c + 5c slate off centre small thin fine used SG89.  
7.501458 1911 Jubilee of the Kingdom of Italy 15c + 5c slate two short perfs small thin fine used SG89.  

10.001459 1928 400th Birth Anniversary of Filberto, Duke of Savoy 5L  deep bluish green & deep mauve 
fine used with almost complete strike of heavyish cds dated 10 October 1928 SG234.

 

2.501460 1930s circa Piece of plain paper folded into quarters having watermark of a plane in the 
shape of a flying bird with printed quote attributed to Mussolini, 'Weapons and hearts must be 
aimed at the goal; to conquer victory'. Light creasing and four small closed tears.

 

2.001461 1930s Italian Colonies bilingual Revenue stamp 25c grey top right corner marginal block of 
15 (5 x 3) having a great deal of perforation separation usual off white gum.

 

30.001462 1935 Death Centenary of Bellini 1L 75 + 1L orange-vermilion fine part cds used SG466.  
30.001463 1935 Death Centenary of Bellini 2L 75 + 2L olive-green fine part cds used SG467.  

2.001464 1941 Military blue on grey unfranked postal card hand addressed to Berlin W35  having two 
blue marks for Submarine "Axum" applied one dated 18 February 1941.

 

15.001465 1949 50th Anniv of Venice Art Exhibition 50L blue & lemon lightly mounted mint SG724.  
10.001466 1951 29th Milan Fair 55L blue fine part cds used SG784.  

6.001467 Ethiopia - 1936 Annexation of Ethiopia 10c red-brown to 1L 25 blue set of 7 crease and one 
lightly toned perf tip on 75c otherwise all fine used SG322a/22g.

 

25.001468 Italian East Africa - 1938 Grants Gazelle 2c orange-vermilion x 107 Italian Eagle and Lion of 
Judah 5c brown x 124 and King Victor Emmanuel 7½c violet x 104 in complete sheets or part 
sheets all unmounted mint SG cat £700+ SG1/3. Lot includes packet of 47 mint and used 
Italian region stamps.

 

15.001469 1930 Hand addressed cover (central vertical crease not affecting stamps) sent registered to 
Germany bearing 1929 5c brown/rose to 10L olive-back set of 15 SG1/E15 (SG cat £120 
used off cover) tied by eight strikes of Vatican City Post cds dated 14 April 1930.  

 
VATICAN CITY

10.001470 1930s-40s Unmounted mint range of 295 stamps mainly in blocks and part sheets with much 
duplication for range of issues. 

 

3.001471 1933 Pope Pius XI 1l 25 black & blue very fine part cds used SG29.  
5.001472 1933 Holy Year 75c + 15c scarlet & 1L 25 + 25 ultramarine fine part cds used SG16 & 18.  
7.501473 1947 Hand addressed cover seent registered to Germany bearing 13 (11 different) stamps 

comprising 1946 surcharges 1L 50 on 1L black & brown 3L on 1f 50 black & red 5L on 2l 50 
black & blue and 10L on 5L black & lilac SG113/16 Express 6L on 3l 50 blue & carmine plus 
12L on 5L green & blue (vertical pair)  E118/19 plus Fourth Centenary of Council of Trent 1L 
50 sepia & green to 5L sepia & ultramarine 5 values (2L 50 pair) SG123/28 all tied by four 
strikes of Vatican City Post cds dated 17 May 1947.
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5.001474 1964 Small specially produced red plastic folder containing eight different illustrated 
unaddressed covers for Popes visit to India, various stamps tied by special handstamps.

 

5.001475 1964-65 Nine illustrated cards for various events having stamps attached or Meter Mark 
applied for 1964 plus 1965 illustrated FDC for 2nd Anniv of JFK to Pope with stamp tied by 
appropriate FDI handstamp.

 

5.001476 1965 Small specially produced green plastic folder containing eight different illustrated 
unaddressed covers for Popes visit to New York bearing various UN or US stamps all tied by 
special handstamps.

 

45.001477 Allied Military Government - 1947 30L bright blue lightly mounted mint SG15.  
ITALY TRIESTE

2.001478 Allied Military Government - 1947 50L brown-purple unmounted mint SG16.  
10.001479 Allied Military Government - 1947 100L carmine unmounted mint SG17.  
70.001480 1947-48 Air 1L greenish slate to 1000l purple-brown set very lightly mounted mint SG18/27.  

7.501481 1947-48 Air 2L dull ultramarine overprint inverted, SG unlisted unmounted mint SG19 variety.  
7.501482 1949-50 5L dull blue centered left overprint inverted, SG unlisted fine part cds used with part 

additional blue crayon mark SG106 variety.
 

5.001483 Allied Military Government - 1945-47 AMG VG overprint on 10c sepia complete sheet of 
100 having light offset of design on gum unmounted mint SG26.

 
ITALY VENEZIA GIULIA AND ISTRIA

5.001484 Allied Military Government - 1945-47 AMG VG overprint on 10c sepia bottom left corner 
marginal block of 9 (3 x 3) with marginal stamp top left having distorted overprint and middle 
left marginal stamp showing additional full stop in 'G' of 'VG' unmounted mint SG26.

 

7.501485 Allied Military Government - 1945-47 AMG VG overprint on 10c sepia showing overprint 
inverted SG unlisted unmounted mint SG27 variety.

 

7.501486 Allied Military Government - 1945-47 AMG VG overprint on 20c carmine showing overprint 
inverted SG unlisted unmounted mint SG30 variety.

 

7.501487 Allied Military Government - 1945-47 AMG VG overprint on 60c orange-vermilion showing 
overprint inverted SG unlisted unmounted mint SG31 variety.

 

7.501488 Allied Military Government - 1945-47 AMG VG overprint on 60c orange-vermilion double 
overprint SG unlisted unmounted mint SG31 variety.

 

7.501489 Allied Military Government - 1945-47 AMG VG overprint on 60c green showing overprint 
inverted SG unlisted unmounted mint SG32 variety.

 

7.501490 Allied Military Government - 1945-47 AMG VG overprint on 60c green bottom marginal 
double overprint SG unlisted unmounted mint SG32 variety.

 

7.501491 Allied Military Government - 1945-47 AMG VG overprint on 2L brown-lake bottom marginal 
showing overprint both sides SG unlisted unmounted mint SG35 variety.

 

20.001492 1945-47 25c greenish blue to 100L carmine set of 9 lightly mounted mint SG38/46.  
7.501493 1945-47 Air 50c sepia to 50L deep green set of 8 very lightly mounted mint SG47/54.  
7.501494 1945-47 Air 50c sepia overprint inverted, SG unlisted unmounted mint SG47 variety.  
7.501495 1945-47 Air 50c sepia overprint double, SG unlisted unmounted mint SG47 variety.  
4.001496 1946 Express Letter 10L blue and 30L violet lightly mounted mint SG47 variety.  

40.001497 1893 25c blue cenetred high & left one pulled perf mounted mint usual non white gum SG6.  
ITALIAN COLONY ERITREA

3.001498 1900s Unused black & white postcard showing Military Buildings in Asmara Eritrea.  
6.001499 1903 5c green mounted mint usual off white gum SG21.  

18.001500 1933 Dromedary 2c blue x five half sheets of 50 from right hand side of sheet having 
selvedge on three sides folded horizontally into half with perf separation along fold all 
unmounted mint SG cat £1.90 each equals £475 SG199.

 

6.001501 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition Naples Air 25c orange & blue to 2L sepia & 
blue set of 6 mounted mint SG222/27.

 

7.001502 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition Naples Air 25c orange & blue to 2L sepia & 
blue set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG222/27.

 

10.001503 1915-36 Part album page displaying twenty three different parcel post all singles all part cds 
used with values to 20L deep purple between SGP17/ P71.

 
ITALIAN COLONY LIBYA

3.001504 Tripolitania - 1912 Black & white soiled postcard showing two soldiers walking through street 
in Tripoli used to Rome bearing 5c green tied by 1 Divisione Tripolitania cds dated 14 March 
1912 with additional straight line blue 'Ospedale M Territoriale N. 2' cachet applied. 

 

6.001505 Tripolitania - 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition Naples Postage 5c sepia & 
green (light tone on gum) to 1L 25 green & blue set of 6 mounted mint SG204/09.
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30.001506 1906-16 2c on 1b brown 5c to 1L on 10a lilac set of 8 plus shade of 10c on 1a carmine-red 
usual centering all fine used SG10/16 plus SG12 shade.

 

45.001507 1909-20 Postage Due 50c magenta & orange block of 4 fine used having two strikes of Brava 
cds dated 3 April 1922 SGD33.

 

6.001508 1926 St Francis of Assisi 1l 25 blue fine cds used SG79.  
6.001509 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition Naples Postage 5c green & sepia to 1L 25 blue 

& green set of 6 mounted mint SG187/92.
 

5.001510 1953 Specially produced blue on grey illustrated postal card (serial number 0413) for Second 
somali Fair postally used to Varese beraing 25c to 1s 50 set of four issued stamps SG266/69 
tied by two strikes of pictorial cds for date of issue.

 

5.001511 1953-54 Three slightly tatty covers sent airmail to same address in Varese two at 1s 20 rate 
other at 2s 20 rate bearing different stamps tied by different cds's with one purple framed 
12.10.54 IL Popolo Somalo Ha La Sua Bandiera three line cachet.   

 

35.001512 1900s-20s Thirty nine different unused colour picture postcards (few with light soiling) 
including seven showing views of Nagasaki and twenty two showing views of Yokohama 
including many street scenes, Annual Commercial School Tennis Game plus Post Office.

 
JAPAN

5.001513 1950-51 Phoenix Temple 24y blue miniature sheet unmounted mint dry buff gum SGMS602.  
5.001514 1998 Telecommunications in Japan - A History in Postage Stamps colour illustrated 

softbound booklet mostly in English containing 15 different unmounted mint stamps between 
SG968/2443 all on theme of communication.

 

5.001515 1998 Telecommunications in Japan - A History in Postage Stamps colour illustrated 
softbound booklet mostly in English containing 15 different unmounted mint stamps between 
SG968/2443 all on theme of communication.

 

70.001516 1933-35 2f red-brown bottom marginal very fine used having complete strike of Schaan 
double ring cds dated 27 January 1936 SG141.

 
LIECHTENSTEIN

4.001517 1938 Third Liechtenstein Philatelic Exhibition 50r x 4 miniature sheet fine used having single 
central strike of Vaduz cds for date of issue SGMS173.

 

3.001518 1938 Homage to Francis Joseph II 50c complete sheet of 20 unmounted mint SG185.  
18.001519 1949 Paintings Ginevra de Benci (da Vinci) 10r green Potrait of a Young Girl (Rubins) 20r 

brown-red Madonna and Child (Hans Memling) 50r violet Lute Player (Orazio Gentileschi) 80r 
orange-brown and Portrait of a Man (Duke Urbino) (Raphael) 120r magenta each in complete 
sheet of 15 all unmounted mint SG269/70 273 275 & 277.

 

6.001520 1963 25th Anniv of Reign of Prince Francis Joseph II 5f deep grey-green sheetlet of 8 as 
issued light creasing at left unmounted mint SG422.  

 

2.001521 1967 European Free Trade Association 50r block of 10 (5 x 2) having selvedge three sides 
with crease in top right selvedge unmounted mint SG476.

 

2.001522 1972 Liba 72 Stamp Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint and tied to maxi card with 
Exhibition pictorial cds dated 18-21 August 1972.cds

 

3.001523 1972 Pioneers of Philately 30r slate-green 40r maroon and 1f 30 deep ultramarine set of 3 in 
single plus blocks of 8 unmounted mint SG554/56.

 

1.501524 1982 World Cup Football Championship set of 3 on matching maxi cards tied by pictorial 
handstamp for date of issue SG792/94.

 

4.501525 1922 St Devote Viaduct 10f carmine couple minor gum flaws unmounted mint SG64.  
MONACO

7.001526 1924-33 1c black to 3f lavender & red/yellow twenty different values inc 1f 10 blue-green plus 
30c on 25c carmine-pink mounted mint between SG73/103 & 106.

 

6.501527 1937 Views 50c+ 50c bright green to 2f+2f bright violet 4 values unmounted mint SG144/47.  
15.001528 1938 National Fete Day miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS163.  
10.001529 1953-54 Postage Due imperf sunken printers die proof in issued design 4f and 10f values 

each in se-tenant pairs both in black (not issued colour) having pencil signature of designer 
or engraver applied SGD484/D485 D488/D489. 

 

3.001530 1956 Large pictorial post card (slight damage at top) for Royal Wedding bearing issued set of 
8 SG578/85 tied by six strikes of pictorial cds handstamp for date of issue.

 

2.501531 1957 Illustrated unaddressed first day cover for Birth of Princess Caroline bearing 25f deep 
turquoise-blue 30f deep reddish violet 50f red and 75f yellow-orange SG591/94 tied by two 
strikes of FDI pictorial cds dated 11 May 1957.

 

7.001532 1964-67 Views precancelled 10c to 50c set of 4 each value in bottom left marginal blocks of 
10 (2 x 5) from left side of sheet unmounted mint SG803/05a.
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7.501533 1817 Sheet of mourning paper folded and used as a letter sent to Paris rated '8' on front 
having fine straight line red 'Amsterdam' mark applied. Red circular Dutch transit mark on 
reverse dated 8 November 1817 with no other markings.  

 

7.501534 1867-69 50c gold lightly soiled top left corner perf missing good used SG22.  
5.001535 1869-76 1c black usual perfs for issue rounded corner perfs at left fine part cds used SG53.  
3.001536 1869-76 2c yellow-bistre perf 13-13½ (small holes) usual perfs fine part cds used SG56a.  
3.001537 1869-76 2c yellow-bistre perf 13-13½ (small holes) usual perfs fine part cds used SG56a.  

15.001538 1869-76 1½c rose usual perfs for issue centered high & left fine part cds used SG60.  
12.001539 1869-76 2½c mauve usual perfs for issue fine part cds used SG62.  

4.001540 1893-98 Queen Wilhelmina 50c brown & blue-green fine part cds used SG159.  
2.001541 1893-98 1g olive-green & brown perf 11½ x 11 short perfs at top fine part cds used SG160.  
2.001542 1899-1910 Queen Wilhelmina 5g lake perf 11 fine part cds used SG196a.  
2.001543 1913 Independence Centenary 2½c to 25c set of 7 fine part cds used SG214/20.  
2.001544 1920s-60s Packet of 120 mint and used stamps with some duplication.  
2.501545 1923 Queen Wilhelmina 5c bright rose imperf fine part cds used SG246.  
1.501546 1937 Cultural & Social Fund 1½c to 12½c set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG469/72.  
4.501547 1946 Queen Wilhelmina 2½g brown-red fine part cds used SG617.  
5.001548 1952 Tercentenary of Landing in South Africa set mounted mint SG744/47.  
2.001549 1952 Cultural & Social Relief Fund set of 5 unused (no gum) SG749/53.  
5.001550 1952 Cultural & Social Relief Fund Flowers set mounted mint SG749/53.  
4.001551 1958 Child Welfare Fund set of 5 lightly mounted mint SG857/61.  
7.501552 1960s-70s Seven used part or full booklet panes all unpriced as such by SG who only provide 

a price for complete panes including Queen Juliana 25c red pane of 4 plus two labels 
SG1069a 45c royal blue and 5c orange x 4 of each SG639kb 55c brown-red x 5 plus numeral 
5c olive-grey and 10c bright blue x 2 SG1226ai.

 

1.001553 1991 Queen Beatrix 4g complete booklet in fine condition SB105.  
2.501554 International Court of Justice - 1940 12½c ultramarine fine part cds used SGJ10.  
2.501555 International Court of Justice - 1940 15c greenish blue fine part cds used SGJ11.  
1.501556 Suriname - 1970-73 Nine illustrated unaddressed FDC for different commemorative issues 

bearing full sets tied by pictorial handstamps for date of issue.
 

2.001557 1909 Official 50c blue-green left marginal mint block of 8 (4 x 2) affixed to piece ex Waterlow 
archives each stamp having small security punch hole SG0387.

 
PERU

3.001558 1924 Centenary of Battle of Ayacucho 10c carmine imperf horizontal strip of 4 on ungummed 
paper ex Waterlow archives each stamp having two security punch holes with printers ink 
marks on two highlighting printing errors SG444.

 

5.001559 1934 Fairey Fighter 2c blue and 5c brown right marginal horizontal pairs on ungummed paper 
ex Waterlow archives each stamp having security punch hole SG534/35.

 

14.001560 1934 Fairey Fighter 5c brown corner marginal block of 8 (4 x 2) part corner selvedge missing 
on ungummed paper ex Waterlow archives each with security punch hole SG535.

 

2.501561 1934 Pizarro 10c scarlet and 15c ultramarine plus Coronation of Husacar 20c blue bottom 
marginal bocks of 6 (3 x 2) all ex Waterlow archives each stamp having security punch hole 
unmounted mint with dry lightly disturbed gum SG539/41. 

 

3.001562 1936 Centenary of Callo 20c brown (light diagonal crease) 50c lilac (one with printers check 
mark) and 1s sage-green (both printers check marks) all imperf pairs ex Waterlow archives 
each stamp having security punch hole unmounted mint SG572/74.

 

5.001563 1948 Olympic Games 1s blue to 10s yellow set of 4 ex Waterlow archives each stamp having 
security punch hole unmounted mint SG714/17.

 

1.501564 1949-51 Air pictorial issue colour change 5c olive to 1s 50 plum set of 5 ex Waterlow 
archives each stamp having security punch hole unmounted mint SG734/38.

 

1.501565 1956 Visit of Venezuelan President 25c sepia bottom marginal imperf horizontal strip of 4 ex 
Waterlow archives each stamp having security punch hole unmounted mint with blue ink 
stain affecting selvedge and bottom of stamps on both sides SG797.

 

3.501566 1936 Gordon-Bennett 30g scarlet 55g blue fine used SG329/30.  
POLAND

1.501567 1936 Tenth Anniv of Moscicki Presidency 1z bright blue bottom right corner marginal tied to 
small piece by cds dated 3 March 1937 having few lightly toned perfs SG328.

 

2.001568 1948 Seventh Circuit of Poland Cycle Race 3z to 15z set of 3 unmounted mint SG616/18.  
2.001569 1948 Merchant Marine 6z to 35z set of 3 unmounted mint SG619/21.  
2.501570 1997 Presentation pack containing 1996 Tatra Mountains 40g to 70g set of 6 SG3645/50 and 

1997 Bats 50g to 1z 30 set of 4 SG3690/93 all unmounted mint.
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4.001571 2002 Presentation pack containing 2000 Olympic Games 70g to 1z 55 set of 4 SG3880/83 
2001 Classic Seniors Ski Jump 1z two different SG3904/05 plus 2002 World Cup se-tenant 
block of 4 SG3999a x 2 all unmounted mint.  

 

4.001572 2002 Presentation pack containing 2000 Olympic Games 70g to 1z 55 set of 4 SG3880/83 
2001 Classic Seniors Ski Jump 1z three different SG3904/06 plus 2002 World Cup se-tenant 
block of 4 SG3999a x 2 all unmounted mint.  

 

4.001573 2002 Presentation pack 2001 CITES set of 6 plus miniature sheet SG3918/MS3924 and 
2002 Domestic & Wild Animals set of 4 SG3981/84 all unmounted mint.

 

7.501574 1892-94 10r rosy mauve perf 12½ mounted mint SG239.  
PORTUGAL

9.001575 1882-94 50r pale ultramarine centered high fluffy perfs mounted mint heavy hinge SG278.  
8.001576 1941 Costumes 4c blue-green to 2E red-orange set of 10 all fine part cds used SG932/41.  
8.001577 1946 Portugese Castles 3r 50 reddish brown mounted mint SG996.  

45.001578 1947 Regional Costumes 10c mauve to 3E 50 green set of 8 mounted mint SG1001/09.  
6.501579 1952 Third Anniversary of NATO 1E & 3E 50 fine part cds used SG1065/66.  
2.001580 1967 Europa 3E 50 mounted mint SG1313.  
1.001581 1994 Trawlers 45E to 140E booklet pane of 4 unmounted mint SG2392ab.  
7.001582 Azores - 1980-86 Nine (one typed address rest unaddressed) illustrated FDC's for various 

different issues most with full sets tied by special pictorial handstamps for date of issue.
 

7.001583 Maderia - 1980-86 Eight (one typed address rest unaddressed) illustrated FDC's for various 
different issues most with full sets tied by special pictorial handstamps for date of issue.

 

10.001584 Mozambique Company - 1937 Lion triangle design 45c brown & new blue imperf printers 
plate proof top left corner marginal frame only horizontal block of 10  each with small circular 
hole punch ex Waterlow & Sons archive unmounted mint couple light marks on gum SG293.

 

5.001585 Mozambique Company - 1937 Sao Caetano fortress at Sofala 15c black & carmine-red left 
marginal horizontal strip of 4 each having small circular hole punch ex Waterlow & Sons 
archive unmounted mint SG289.

 

15.001586 Mozambique Company - 1937 Common Zebra 20c dull ultramarine & yellowish green 
bottom right corner marginal mint block of 15 (5 x 3) each having small circular hole punch ex 
Waterlow & Sons archive mounted on two stamps and selvedge only SG290.

 

15.001587 Mozambique Company - 1937 Leopard 60c deep blue & carmine bottom left corner 
marginal block of 12 (3 x 4) each having small circular hole punch ex Waterlow & Sons 
archive unmounted mint SG295.

 

15.001588 Mozambique Company - 1937 Hippopotami 80c green & carmine corner marginal printers 
imprint frame only imperf block of 15 (5 x 3) each with small circular hole punch ex Waterlow 
& Sons archive, 4 with small purple items circled by examiner unmounted mint SG295.

 

15.001589 Mozambique Company - 1937 Railway Bridge over River Zambesi 5E blue & orange-brown 
printers imprint imperf bottom right corner marginal block of 8 (2 x 4) complete design top 
marginal block of 10 (2 x 5) frame only plus right marginal perforated complete design pair all 
having small circular hole punch ex Waterlow & Sons archive unmounted mint SG302.

 

4.001590 1866-67 20p black/rose (A) no clear margins fine cds used damaged top right corner SG57.  
ROMANIA

7.501591 1868-70 2b yellow white wove paper just 4 margins mounted mint 3b mauve cut to shape no 
full margins good used pls 3b bright mauve white wove paper 4 margins fine used SG71/72a.

 

12.001592 1869 10b dull blue x 3 25b blue & yellow 25b blue & orange plus 50b red & pale blue all 4 
close to large margins fine used SG75 77/77b & 78. 

 

7.501593 1869 2p yellow 4 margins 2p orange 4 margins both mounted mint plus 20p scarlet repaired 
small tear at left very fine cds SG45/45a &47.

 

2.001594 1871-72 10b orange-yellow diagonal closed tear at left very fine cds used SG84.  
10.001595 1872-79 Range of used (most part cds) stamps (unless noted) comprising 1½b black 

(unused-no gum) 5b blue-green 10b rose-red 10b blue (shades ) x 3 15b orange (shades) x 4 
25b blue (shades) x 3 plus 50b bistre between SG114/131.

 

4.001596 1885-88 50b ochre/yellowish x 2 both off centre part cds used SG173.  
5.001597 1890 50b orange x 2 both usual centering one fine one good used SG257.  
4.001598 1923 Hand addressed cover to Bougie Algeria at 6L rate bearing on reverse 1L purple x 6 

(three pairs) SG931 tied by Bucharest cds's 14 March 1923. Bougie arrival cds also applied. 
 

3.001599 1931 Centenary of Romanian Army 25b to 16L set of 7 fine part cds used most values having 
light tone marks visible from front SG1209/15.

 

7.501600 1931-46 Eightly mostly mint slightly duplicated stamps displayed on two stockcards.  
5.001601 1936 First Marine Exhibition set of 3 mounted mint SG1343/45.  
3.501602 1938 Birth Centenary of Grigorescu set of 5 lightly mounted mint SG1385/90.  
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4.001603 1941 Red Cross Fund miniature sheet no gum (as issued) SGMS1508.  
3.001604 1946 Labour Day 200L miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1808.  

5.001605 1864-65 5k black & lilac part red cds cancel with couple light surface scuffs SG14.  
RUSSIA

15.001606 1937 First Soviet Architectural Congress miniature sheet having some soiling on front with 
single central strike of Moscow double ring cds dated 16 June 1937 SG741c.

 

2.001607 1949 300th Anniv of Dezhnevs exploration of Bearing Strait 40k fine part cds used SG1464.  
5.001608 1952 150th Anniv of Extension of Tartu University 40k unmounted mint SG1775.   
4.001609 1998 Official presentation pack containing 12 different stamps and a miniature sheet all 

unmounted mint comprising 1997 Europa SG6665 1998 Fish set of 5 SG6748/52 EXPO 98 
miniature sheet SGMS6758 National Festivals SG6760 Death Anniv Tsar Nicolas II plus 
setenant label SG6769 and orders se-tenant block of 4 SG6780/83 all unmounted mint.

 

3.001610 1991 Nordic Countries Postal Co-operation Tourism issue from 8 countries unmounted mint.  
SCANDINAVIA

3.001611 1995 Nordic Countries Postal Co-operation Travel issue from 8 countries unmounted mint.  
3.001612 2002 Nordic Countries Postal Co-operation Contemporary Art issue from 8 countries each 

countries stamps mounted on A4 illustrated card tied by FDI handstamp.
 

4.001613 2004 Nordic Countries Top of the World of Stamps Nordic Mythology issue miniature sheets 
from 8 countries all unmounted mint.

 

8.001614 1935 500th Anniv of First Swedish Parliament 35ö claret and 60ö claret imperf x perf 10 both 
unmounted mint SG186/87.

 
SWEDEN

2.001615 1936 Tercentenary of Swedish Post 1k x 3 fine cds used examples SG199.  
4.001616 1941-42 Two Fieldpost hand addressed covers (Type M4b and M10A) both with reply stamp 

removed, one with Karlskrona 1 machine cancel dated 16 March 1942 other with 
Postanstalten 1004 cds dated 19 July 1941.

 

20.001617 1947-61 Thirty one Hotel Regina typed address covers used as first day covers sent 
registered to same person and address in London with all stamps tied by Stockholm pictorial 
or FDI handstamps between 8 December 1947 and 9 December 1961. Lot includes 1953 
colour postcard of Hotel Regina typed poste restante address to New York having Swedish 
American Line M/S Kungsholm Maiden Voyage framed cachet applied.

 

3.001618 1949 Three typed address first day covers for 75th Anniv of UPU each cover bearing 
horizontal strip of 5 of 10ö green 20ö red or 30ö blue issued stamps SG315/17 tied by three 
strike of special commemorative handstamp for date of issue.

 

1.001619 1980 Tourism Halsingland 11k 50 complete booklet in fine condition SB342.  
1.501620 1986 Stockholmia 86 complete 11k booklet containing pane SG1285a fine condition SB386.  

10.001621 1850 10r red, black & yellow fine lightly applied barred oval used SG10.  
SWITZERLAND

10.001622 1854-62 40c green thick paper 4 margins light soiling fine part oblong barred cancel SG51.  
10.001623 1854-62 40r green bright green silk thread thick paper cut square just into frame line on two 

sides other two clear smudged feather type cancel SG51.
 

10.001624 1862-64 40c green centered right one pulled perf very fine large part cds used SG58.  
14.001625 1867-78 50c purple centered right & low fine part cds used SG67.  

7.001626 1867-78 15c lemon-yellow centered right fine part cds used SG63.  
6.001627 1882-99 12c pale ultramarine centered left and high fine cds used SG124.  
3.501628 1882-1903 50c deep blue light soiling on front fine cds used SG150Bc.  
7.001629 1882-1903 40c grey centered right & high fine part cds used SG158.  
6.001630 1882-1903 1f maroon centered high fine cds used SG152A.  
7.001631 1882-1903 40c grey centered right fine cds used SG158.  
7.001632 1882-1903 40c grey centered left fine cds used SG158.  
5.001633 1908-40 70c orange-yellow & chocolate centered right fine part cds used SG242.  
5.001634 1923-40 Air 65c slate-blue & deep turquoise-blue cancelled to order part red cds SG325.  
5.001635 1932 International Disarmament Conference 60c bistre-brown unmounted mint SG342.  
6.501636 1934 30c ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG356.  
1.501637 1936-42 Landscapes issue 40c grey very lightly mounted mint SG379A.  
3.501638 1942 Hand addressed illustrated Pro Juventute cover to Ireland (redirected on arrival) bearing 

1941 Pro Juventute 10c + 5c brown tied by slogan cancel, date unclear Irish cds on front 
dated 3 June 1942 along with GB crowned passed censor P.146 mark.  
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NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
SWITZERLAND (contd.)

3.501639 1947 circa plain manila cover typed address to Berlin with 30c dull ultramarine SG377B tied 
by date unclear pictorial Brissago Lago Maggiorge cds. Opened and sealed by Military 
Censor Civil Mails black on clear tape at left tied by fine strike of US Civil Censorship Passed 
30300 Germany pictorial censor mark.

 

2.001640 1947 Typed address to England post card (no message) bearing Railway Centenary 5c 
SG473 tied by Baden slogan cancel for date of issue. Lot includes colour postcard of Alpine 
Postal Motor Coach in the mountains typed address to England bearing Pro Juventute 10c 
horizontal pair SGJ121 tied by Motor Coach cds dated 6 December 1947 with additional train 
slogan cancel alongside.   

 

6.501641 1949 Incoming typed address commercial airmail cover (three vertical creases) from South 
West Africa bearing 6d Luderitz Bay x 2 (one Afrikaans one English) SG79 tied by 
Swakopmund SWA cds dated 18 May 1949. 16½ gr applied to front in pencil along with Tax 
1/- probably applied in South West Africa with 3.25 in black crayon added, probably in 
Switzerland with 3f 25 (25c plus 50c x 6) postage dues tied by Briefausgabe (Letter Office) 
Zurich cds's dated 19 May 1949.  

 

3.501642 1953 Hand addressed cover to Nottingham bearing 10c definitive tied by fine strike of Luzern 
- Fluelen Schiff  (Lake Steamer TPO) cds dated 20 June 1953. Invoice to previous owner 
included showing cost of £7.50 in May 1999.

 

7.001643 1858 Commercial entire (usual filing crease and a little soiling not suprising as 160+ years 
old) to Paris rated '8' on front having fine strike of 3 New York single ring cds dated 26 
January with good strike of ET Unis Serv Br A C M double ring shipping cds mark on front 
dated 10 February 1858 with Paris arrival mark dated 14 February on reverse.  

 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

10.001644 1861-62 Washington 12c grey-black straight edge at right and base rounded perfs other 
sides centred left lightly soiled on front unused (no gum) SG65.

 

15.001645 1869 Paddle Streamer 12c green off centre usual perfs part cork cancel SG119a  
14.001646 1869 Paddle Steamer 12c blue-green well centered, good perfs part cork cancel SG119.  

4.501647 1870-71 Jefferson 10c deep brown centered left light stain at base fine used SG152a.  
3.001648 1888 Special Delivery 10c blue good used example SGE283.  
7.001649 1893 Columbian Exposition 8c claret well centered unused (no gum) SG241.  

35.001650 1893 Recall of Columbus 50c greenish slate mounted mint SG245.  
2.501651 1925 Three long 1c olive postal stationery envelopes typed Fresno address having vertically 

bisected 1c definitive applied tied by Fresno machine cancel dated 16/17 April 1925. 
 

1.501652 1939 Hand addressed cover to Scotland bearing 9c stamp tied by Hudson machine cancel 
dated 15 July 1939. New York World's Fair label affixed to reverse but untied.

 

1.501653 1985 Printed address cover at 10c rate to Canada bearing Washington 5c x 2 tied by US 
Postal Service machine cancel dated 17 November 1987. Purple 'Pointing Finger' applied 
(also ties stamps pointing to senders address with two black on yellow US Postal Service 
labels affixed advising service to Canada temporarily suspended. 

 

1.501654 Micronesia - 2008 90th Anniversary of RAF miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1492.  

9.001655 1929 Artigas10p blue ex Waterlow archives with security punch hole unmounted mint SG604.  
URUGUAY

9.001656 1929 Artigas10p lake ex Waterlow archives with security punch hole unmounted mint SG605.  
18.001657 1929-30 Air Pegasus 1c mauve to 4p 50 black set of 17 ex Waterlow archives each stamp 

having security punch hole unmounted mint with dryish gum SG617/33.
 

14.001658 1929-30 Pegasus 1c Prussian blue to 6c chestnut-brown 8c bright green to 60c emerald 80c 
green to 1p 50 black brown plus 4p 50 deep lilac and 10p ultramarine 16 different values ex 
Waterlow archives each stamp having security punch hole unmounted mint with dryish gum 
SG659/62 664/69 671/74 & 676/77.

 

2.501659 1893 Columbian Exposition 25c purple mounted mint light soiling SG168.  
VENEZUELA

7.001660 1938-39 Bolivar 7½c emerald-green 10c carmine 40c slate-blue 50c bright violet and 3b 
vermilion ex Waterlow archives each with security punch hole unmounted mint SG570/74.

 

11.001661 1938-39 Air Aeroplane & Venezuela 5c green to 1b deep blue mint set of 8 in imperf 
horizontal pairs ex Waterlow archives each stamp having security punch hole with some gum 
creasing and marks from mounting SG575/82.

 

7.501662 1945 Illustrated registered typed Curacao addressed long airmail FDC for 150th Birth Anniv 
of General Sucre bearing Air 5c orange to 2b yellow set of 10 SG708/17 (couple creased at 
right) tied by three strikes of purple date unclear cds. 
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NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
VENEZUELA (contd.)

3.001663 1949 110th Anniversary of First Participation in International Postal Convention 25c green 
and 1b violet imperf marginal singles ex Waterlow archives each stamp having security 
punch hole unmounted mint with vertical creasing on 1b value SG817 & 819.

 

5.001664 1949-50 450th Anniversary of Columbus Discovery of Mainland of America 5c blue to 1b 
violet set of 10 ex Waterlow archives each stamp having security punch hole unmounted mint 
many with horizontal creasing SG820/29.

 

2.001665 Japan - 1949 Folded unused 62y airmail air letter commemorating 75th Anniv of UPU.  

POSTAL STATIONERY
NON COMMONWEALTH

1.501666 Romania - 2001 Presentation pack containing unused folded 11,500L air mail letter sheet 
with imprint for AEROMFIL 2001.

 

1.501667 Romania - 2001 Presentation pack containing unused folded 11,500L air mail letter sheet 
with imprint for AEROMFIL 2001.

 

3.001668 Saxony - 1863-65 H&GB19 5Ng dull purple fine unused lightly soiled envelope with Saxony 
on flap plus H&GB21 1Ng carmine soiled envelope Prussia on flap used Liebenwalde to 
Berlin in May 1868.

 

1.001669 Siam - 1883 H&G1 1A red on yellow unused postal card with some damage on reverse.  
12.001670 Vatican - 1998-2008 Forty different postal cards including few priority mail cards mostly in 

sets thirty eight unused, two cancelled to order in nice clean condition.
 

3.001671 Vatican - 1998-2010 Twelve different illustrated unused air mail letter sheets for various 
events nine unused three cancelled to order.

 

2.001672 USA - 1899-1914 Six 1c postal stationery cards printed details on rear used within America 
for various organisations including Antioch Shrine Club, J C Root Camp, Massachusetts 
Catholic Order of Foresters, Brotherhood of America and Bucksport Lodge.  

 

5.001673 New South Wales - 1877 H&G3 1d penny rose on white lightly soiled unused postal card 
having printed back advising Electorate of Murrumbidgee to vote for A. T. Bolton. 

 
AUSTRALIA

6.001674 1949-50 Brusden White RE34 8½d brown registered envelope uprated with 1/- Lyebird sent 
airmail Mona Vale NSW to a bank in Hong Kong having Mona Vale cds's 27 April 1950 both 
sides with small circular 'R5' undated purple Hong Kong Postmans mark applied.

 

1.501675 1956 H&GFG8 Olympic Games 10c dark red on blue air mail letter sheet genuine 
commercial postal use with typed Indonesian address and contents in April 1957.

 

3.001676 1889 H&GB6 5m carmine envelope uprated with 5m bright rose SG63a hand addressed to 
Rhodes all tied by Caire (sic) single ring cds dated 3 April 1902. Priced to sell £30.

 
EGYPT

2.001677 1857-65 H&B EP range 1d pink envelopes seven envelopes (five different sizes and one blue 
paper) all to same person in Caistor  condition a little mixed various handstamps.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - ENVELOPES

2.001678 1915 H&B ES45 2d orange envelope uprated with KGV ½d green sent to Ceylon with Hants 
cds dated 18 February 1921. Peradeniya arrival cds 18 March on reverse.  

 

1.501679 1925 H&B EP61 1½d red -brown size H envelope (couple closed tears at top) uprated with 
½d & 1d x 2 sent air mail to Holland with Southend on Sea cds dated 22 October 1936.

 

2.001680 1930-34 H&B EP68 ½d green on white envelope tongued flap at left used registered within 
London typed George King address uprated with 2d orange x 2 to pay registration fee plus 
KGV 1½d paying Senders Excess tied by Registered purple oval cancels 2 November 1931. 

 

6.001681 1904 H&B WP21 ½d yellow-green wrapper sent to Persia having Liverpool cds dated 11 July 
1906 applied. Two Indian style railway cds's on reverse dated 27 July along with Boushire 
bilingual oval arrival cancel dated 8 August 1906.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - NEWSPAPER WRAPPERS

10.001682 1902 H&B TP17b fine unused 6d purple A1 Inland Telgram Form sold singly size b with Wy. 
& S. Ltd imprint on front having two small staple holes top left. 

 
GREAT BRITAIN - TELEGRAPH FORMS

6.001683 1880s-1940s Thirty two postal stationery cards (some preprinted backs), envelopes and 
wrappers condition a little mixed all used within India with good range of cancels.

 
INDIA

1.501684 1880 H&G7 ¼a red-brown slight scruffy postal card (crease and hole punch) bilingual 
address and local script message fine strike of Manekohok single ring cds 31 July applied.

 

14.001685 1883 H&GB4 QV ½a green postal stationery envelopes sixty four examples in mixed 
condition all used within India between 1889-1904 addressed in local script having large 
range of postmarks applied front and back.
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POSTAL STATIONERY
INDIA (contd.)

2.001686 1889-1903 seven ¼a brown postal cards condition a little mixed message and address in 
local script with some postmark interest.

 

3.001687 1953 H&GB28 3d black on 2d red envelope used registered with Sumner label applied 
uprated with QEII 6d tied by Sumner single ring cds dated 5 October 1954.

 
NEW ZEALAND

4.001688 1899 H&G12 1d + 1d brick red unused reply card small light stain on front of card. Although 
card is unused there is a hand written message from a brother to his sister 12 November 
1910 in Salisbury with regard to funds to be transferred on the back of the reply card.

 
RHODESIA

1.001689 1878 H&G1 1d red on cream Seated Hope unused postal card having light ageing at top.  
SOUTH AFRICA - CAPE OF GOOD HOPE

5.001690 1882-95 Seven different unused postal stationery items comprising 1d brown on white ½d 
green on white and 1½d grey on buff postal cards H&G2, 5 & 9 ½d slate plus 1d pink (two 
shades) envelopes H&GB1/B2 plus ½d grey wrapper H&GE1 few with usual light soiling.

 

4.001691 1890s-1900s Three unused different QV postal cards and QV wrapper plus two KEVII 
wrappers both used to Pretoria all light soiling.

 

12.001692 1980s Thirty unused Aerogrammes/Inland Aerogrammes all unfolded only duplication being 
mint and cancelled to order of same item. Includes some from Homelands plus SWA. 

 
SOUTH AFRICA

4.001693 1927 H&GC5 South Africa 4d blue registered envelope (light soiling both sides) overprinted 
Zuid-West Afrika in red uprated 1d ship used to Usakos (registered mark applied direct to 
envelope) all tied by Usakos cds dated 3 January 1927 good strike of Swakopmund Sea 
Bathing Health Resort cds dated 4 January 1927 on reverse.

 
SOUTH WEST AFRICA

2.001694 1927 H&GC3a South Africa 6d blue registered envelope (light soiling both sides) overprinted 
South West Africa in red to Swakopmund with location and date unclear cancel. S W Africa 
cds dated 22 December 1923 on reverse.

 

1.001695 1960s circa Black and white photographic unused postcard titled Memento of Horatio Nelson. 
having crease top left corner 

 

POSTAL HISTORY
ANTIGUA

15.001696 1986 Ninety two different unaddressed official covers having a black & white illustration of a 
different rare stamp with matching 24Kt Gold Postage Stamp encapsulated Official 
Government Certification Antigua & Barbuda First Day of Issue 4 April 1986 unframed cds 
applied. Nice items for display all the great rarities seen. Two covers slightly damaged most 
having light tone marks both sides plus a slight odour of dampness, due to storage.

 
ANTIGUA & BARBUDA

3.001697 1929 Hand addressed cover sent air mail to England at 6d rate bearing 4 stamps all tied by 
Buninyong Vic cds dated 26 November 1929. Black "T" in oval cachet applied with 3 and 
ordinary post added in pencil however no other indications that postage due was charged.

 
AUSTRALIA

9.001698 1944 ACF cover (central vertical fold and light creasing around edges) hand addressed to 
South Australia with address included within drawing of an elephant covering the front of the 
cover bearing KGVI 3d purple-brown SG187 tied by Air Force PO 201 cds dated 4 July 1944, 
on reverse in pencil Milne Bay Papua added.

 

3.001699 1957 Front only of 6d red registered envelope hand addressed to Morija uprated with3d 
pictorial definitive tied by Tsime cds dated 24 September 1957 with Butha Buthe and Morija 
cds's dated 26 and 30 September also applied.

 
BASUTOLAND

20.001700 1914 Lightly soiled hand addressed commercial cover to USA bearing 2c rose-red SG253 
tied by Georegetown cds dated 23 May 1914. Black 'T' unpaid mark applied which is unlisted 
in Proud (similar to UP8 but thinner oval surround) along with US Collect Postage 6 Cents 
cachet however only 5c postage due affixed tied by location unclear duplex cancel.

 
BRITISH GUIANA

15.001701 1927 Lightly soiled hand addressed cover sent registered to Georgetown bearing 6c bright 
blue SG276 tied by Mackenzie type D2 single ring cds 5 September 1927. Same cds ties 
registered label both sides along with 'S.o. Supt B.Guiana type D120 cds 5 September 1927 
which is 22 months earlier than earliest date of use in Proud 4.11.29.
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POSTAL HISTORY
BRITISH GUIANA (contd.)

20.001702 1934 Printed address cover sent registered to Austin Reed Ltd London at 10c rate bearing 4c 
brown & bright purple and 6c bright blue SG275/76 tied by individual strikes of Registered 
British Guiana single ring cds type R15 dated 9 April 1934. On reverse is a fine strike of 
purple Registered At British Guiana oval cachet unlisted in Proud with copy correspondence 
stating 'The registered oval mark I think is a new type, which I have designated R7A' Type R7 
last date of use was 24.3.34..

 

5.001703 1938 Printed address plain cover to England bearing Coronation 1d to 2½d set of 3 tied by 
individual strikes of Paquebot Trindad double ring cds's dated 5 October 1938 plus two purple 
strikes of ' CNS Lady Hawkins Posted on the High Seas Pursers Office' cachets. 

 
BRITISH VIRGIN IS.

1.501704 1969 Printed bilingually addressed commercially airmail cover to Singapore at 20c rate 
bearing on reverse Sultan 10c black & sepia horizontal pair SG124 tied by fine strike of 
Brunei Brunei single ring cds dated 2 July 1969.

 
BRUNEI

15.001705 1928-37 Ten covers (eight printed or typed address) in good condition all for different first 
flights bearing various stamps tied by appropriate cancels. All covers have various colour 
illustrated cachets providing details of the flight along with arrival cancels on reverse.

 
CANADA

7.501706 1931 Canada Post Office long OHMS manila cover (central vertical fold) sent registered air 
mail Vancouver to London at 15c rate bearing 10c olive-green SG299 and Air 5c SG310 (cat 
£26 used from x 2 on cover) tied by Vancouver cds's dated 23 June 1931. 

 

6.001707 1945 Hand addressed air mail cover (light soiling both sides) Special Delivery (two straight 
line unframed cachets applied) at 80c rate bearing Special Delivery 16c ultramarine SGS13 
block of 5 tied by Edmonton Alberta cds 2 May 1945. "2" slug in cds inverted.

 

7.001708 1935 Typed addressed cover to England bearing Silver Jubilee 9c tied by Colombo slogan 
cancel dated December 1935. Marked Gone away in pencil with two purple Gone Away or 
Return to Sender cachets applied along with Post Office brown M2a Returned Letter label 
with Colombo Returned Letter Office cds dated 20 January 1936 on both sides.

 
CEYLON AND SRI LANKA

2.001709 1941 Typed Colombo address cover at 6c rate bearing 3c on 20c horizontal pair SG399 tied 
by individual strikes of Ceylon double ring cds dated 2 November 1941.

 

4.001710 1962 Hand addressed airmail cover to England ensorsed Forces Air Mail bearing 3d lilac 
Wilding tied by BFPO Christmas Island single ring cds dated 30 September 1962.

 
CHRISTMAS ISLAND

5.001711 1915-55 Seventeen covers (condition a little mixed) most 1935/36 period many to same 
address in Scotland bearing various stamps tied by a number of different cancels with two 
opened and sealed with censor tape and five with censor cachets.

 
EGYPT

3.001712 1916 Black & white unstamped postcard (creased and a little tatty) showing British soldier on 
camel in front of Sphinx sent to England having APO SZ 15 single ring cds dated 31 
December 1916 with large purple Base Censor Office Port Said oval mark also applied along 
with unclear APO cds dated 1 January 1917.

 

7.501713 1949 Illustrated Airmail cover for French Stamp Centenary part typed part printed address 
C/o CITX Paris bearing 2m vermilion and 30m purple SG322 & 329 tied by Le Caire Egypte 
(sic) CITEX Paris Vol Special pictorial bilingual cds dated 1 June 1949. French green labels 
for exhibition in block of 4 on reverse tied by Cairo arrival cancel dated 29 June 1949.

 

2.001714 1953 Typed address cover to South Georgia bearing Coronation 1d pair SGG25 tied by 
single strike of Falkland Islands Dependency single ring black cds dated 5 August 1953. 
Couple of hinge marks and part of same cds bottom right of cover.

 
FALKLAND ISLANDS

3.001715 Australia - 1952 Illustrated typed address FDC (small closed tear at top not affecting stamps) 
to England bearing KGVI 1s 0½d indigo SG252 tied by good strike of Lonsdale Victoria cds 
dated 19 March 1952 - date of issue.

 
FIRST DAY COVERS

7.501716 British Commonwealth - 1953 Thirteen illustrated printed address or unaddressed FDC's 
for Coronation of HM Queen Elizabeth II bearing issued stamps tied by cancels for date of 
issue comprising Great Britain, Antigua, Canada, Malaya (nine different States) and 
Mauritius.
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POSTAL HISTORY
FIRST DAY COVERS (contd.)

15.001717 Caribbean - 1984-85 Leaders of the World Cars issue from Grenadines of St Vincent, Nevis, 
St Lucia and Tuvalu seventeen different illustrated unaddressed first day covers each bearing 
vertical pair plus sixteen different maxi cards with single stamps affixed to front all stamps 
tied by FDI cds handstamps plus nine different unused postal cards for Auto 100 issue.

 

4.001718 Fiji - 1950 Illustrated rubber stamped address FDC bearing Map 1s 6d ultramarine SG263a 
tied by Suva cds dated 1 August 1950 - date of issue. Lot includes 1946 Victory issue FDC, 
Royal Visit cover bearing 8d issued stamp SG279 and 1967 BOAC First Flight cover.

 

2.001719 Ireland - 1952 Locally hand addressed plain cover (damage to back flap) bearing Death 
Centenary of Thomas Moore 2½d & 3½d tied by individual strikes of Carraig D??? double 
ring cds for date of issue.

 

1.501720 Kiribati - 2008 History of the Royal Air Force Mercury printed address illustrated 
commemorative coin cover having a Gibraltar History of the Royal Air Force 1 Crown 
encapsulated which matches the issued stamp and illustration on cover for 50c Hawker 
Harrier SG824 tied by FDI pictorial handstamp.

 

2.001721 Malta - 1954 Hand addressed cover to John Lister London England bearing QEII 3d Royal 
Visit tied by Birkirkara Malta double ring cds dated 3 May 1954 - date of issue.

 

10.001722 Nauru - 2008 Three History of the Royal Air Force Mercury printed address illustrated 
commemorative coin covers each having a Guernsey History of the Royal Air Force different 
£5 coin encapsulated which relates to the issued stamp or illustration on cover for 70c Air 
Vice Marshall "Johnnie" Johnson SG664 70c Sir Sydney Camm SG666 and 70c Sir Douglas 
Bader SG668 all tied by FDI pictorial handstamp.

 

1.501723 New Zealand - 1984 Unaddressed illustrated FDC for Antarctic Research issue 24c to 70c 
set of 4 SG1327/30 tied by single central strike of Philatelic Bureau FDI cds. 

 

3.501724 Northern Rhodesia - 1953 Plain short manuscript address cover bearing Birth Centenary of 
Rhodes ½d brown to 1/- orange & black set of 5 plus Rhodes Centenary Exhibition 6d violet 
SG54/59 all with light tone around perfs tied by two Kitwe cds's for date of issue. 

 

5.001725 Nyasaland - 1951 Illustrated FDC (central vertical fold not affecting stamps) for Diamond 
Jubilee of Protectorate hand addressed sent registered airmail Zomba to England bearing 2d 
to 5/- set of 4 issued stamps SG167/70 tied by Nyasaland Diamond Jubilee circular undated  
handstamp having Zomba cds dated 15 May 1951 (date of issue) alongside.

 

7.001726 Nyasaland - 1963 Illustrated unaddressed FDC for Provisional Issue bearing Revenue 
Stamps ½d to £1 set of 11 issued stamps SG188/98 tied by four strikes of Blantyre double 
ring cds dated 1 November 1963 - date of issue.

 

1.501727 St Helena - 2008 History of the Royal Air Force Mercury printed address illustrated 
commemorative coin cover having a Gibraltar History of the Royal Air Force 1 Crown 
encapsulated which matches the issued stamp and illustration on cover for 15p Airco DH9 
SG1047 tied by FDI pictorial handstamp.

 

4.001728 Singapore - 1984-90 Two illustrated unaddressed first day covers comprising 25 Years of 
Nation Building bearing 10c to $2 set of 6 SG475/80 tied by two strikes of pictorial FDI 
handstamps plus 1990 150 Years of Postage Stamps bearing miniature sheet SGMS623 tied 
by two strikes of Stamp World London 1990 pictorial cds for date of issue.

 

10.001729 Solomon Islands - 2008 Four History of the Royal Air Force Mercury printed address 
illustrated commemorative coin covers each having a Guernsey History of the Royal Air 
Force different £5 coin encapsulated which relates to the issued stamp or illustration on cover 
for $4 Sir Hugh Dowding SG1232 $4c Sir William Douglas SG1233 $4 Sir Hugh Trenchard 
SG1235 and $4 Sir Charles Portal SG1236 all tied by FDI pictorial handstamp.

 

1.501730 South Africa - 1945 Victory special printed details and address cover to East London Cape 
Province bearing issued set of 3 in horizontal pairs SG108/10 tied by East London cds 3 
December 1945 date of issue.

 

2.001731 South Africa - 1999 Illustrated unaddressed FDC for 900th Anniversary of The Order of St 
John bearing issued miniature sheet SGMS1132 tied by FDI pictorial handstamp.

 

2.001732 South Africa - 1999 Illustrated unaddressed FDC for China 99 World Philatelic Exhibition 
bearing issued miniature sheet SGMS1153 tied by FDI pictorial handstamp.

 

2.001733 South Africa - 1999 Illustrated unaddressed FDC for JOPEX 99 Philatelic Exhibition bearing 
issued miniature sheet SGMS1154 tied by FDI pictorial handstamp.

 

2.501734 Southern Rhodesia - 1953 Plain locally hand addressed cover bearing Birth Centenary of 
Rhodes ½d to 1/- set of 5 SG71/75 tied by Gatooma cds's for date of issue.

 

1.501735 Tristan da Cunha - 2008 History of the Royal Air Force Mercury printed address illustrated 
commemorative coin cover having a Gibraltar History of the Royal Air Force 1 Crown 
encapsulated which matches the issued stamp and illustration on cover for 30p Typhoon 
SG908 tied by FDI pictorial handstamp.
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POSTAL HISTORY
FIRST DAY COVERS (contd.)

3.001736 Tristan da Cunha - 2008 History of the Royal Air Force (The Falklands War) Mercury printed 
address large illustrated commemorative coin cover having a Guernsey History of the Royal 
Air Force £5 coin encapsulated which matches the illustration on the cover for 30p Avero 
Vulcan SG910 tied by FDI pictorial handstamp.

 

4.001737 Jersey - 1941 Correspondence post card bearing Arms 1d scarlet x 2 SG2 (one with light 
tone on perfs) tied by cds for date of issue 1 April 1941.

 
FIRST DAY COVERS - GREAT BRITAIN

1.501738 Jersey - 1943 Plain hand addressed cover (large closed tear at left) bearing Views 1d and 
1½d SG4/5 both tied by machine cancel dated 8 June 1943 date of issue for 1½d value.

 

4.001739 1940 Hand addressed cover bearing Centenary of First Adhesive Postage Stamps ½d to 3d 
set of 6 SG479/84 (all values light tone on perfs) tied by New Cross machine cancel and cds 
cancels all dated 6 May 1940 - date of issue. 

 

2.001740 1948 Correspondence post card locally hand addressed bearing 3rd Anniv of Liberation 1d & 
2½d SGC1/C2 both tied by Jersey machine cancel for date of issue.

 

3.001741 1961 Hand addressed plain cover bearing Post Office Savings Bank 2½d to 1s 6d set of 
three tied by Margate machine cancel for date of issue.

 

2.501742 1972 Illustrated unaddressed Post Office FDC for £1 black SG831b tied by Windsor FDI cds 
6 December 1972 plus 1977 Illustrated unaddressed Post Office High Value definitive FDC 
bearing £1 bright yellow-green £2 light emerald & purple-brown and £5 salmon & chalky-blue 
SG1026/28 tied by Bureau FDI handstamp. 

 

7.501743 1977 Royal Mail typed address FDC bearing £1 £2 and £5 set of 3 SG1026/1028 tied by two 
strikes of Edinburgh Philatelic Bureau pictorial FDI handstamp. £5 value has retouched 
'Scratch across cheek' variety cylinder 1A dot row 1/3 SG Specialised cat SGU507b.

 

4.001744 1977 Plain hand address cover bearing £5 salmon & chalky blue block of 4 SG1028 tied by 
two strikes of Edinburgh Philatelic Bureau pictorial FDI handstamp. 

 

10.001745 1980 Famous Authoresses 12p to 17½p set of 4 SG1125/28 tied to Post Office illustrated 
unaddressed FDC by two strikes of Newcastle-Upon-Tyne FDI single ring cds for date of 
issue. Jane Eyre 12p value shows missing 'P' in value variety ex row 4/6 SG1125Ea.

 

25.001746 1980 The Sumner Collection of 22ct Gold Stamp Replicas First Day Covers 23 different 
single stamp typed address illustrated first day covers each has gold plated replica of the 
issued stamp encapsulated, all stamps tied by pictorial handstamp for date of issue.

 

1.501747 1997 British Aircraft Designers 20p to 63p set of 5 SG1984/88 each tied to Luxury First Day 
Cover Series individual cover by Architects of the Air Scampton Lincolnshire pictorial 
handstamp for date of issue. Lot includes additional similar covers for 37p 43p & 63p values.

 

6.501748 2002 Bletchley Park illustrated small printed address cover (number 259 of 300 issued) for 
British Coastlines issue set of 10 SG2265/74 split into two se-tenant strips of 5 all tied by 
Coastline Signals Bletchley Park pictorial handstamp for date of issue.

 

4.001749 2005 Privately produced plain unaddressed white envelope having black and white picture of 
Prince Charles on horseback with horse having face of Camilla Parker Bowles superimposed 
applied at left with four stamps and bottom selvedge from miniature sheet SGMS2531 affixed 
tied by Reading Berks cds dated 9 April 2005 - date of issue. A most irreverent item stated by 
vendor to be one of only three produced.

 

4.001750 2007 Benham illustrated limited edition of 2000 covers number 0368 for 40th Anniversary of 
Machin Definitives bearing Arnold Machin 1st SG2741 x 5 each having attached different 
label from Post Office Label sheet values 1s 9d to £1 tied by three strikes of Machin road 
Birmingham pictorial handstamp for date of issue.

 

3.501751 1934 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover (with original contents) to England with 2d slate 
SG106 tied by fine strike of Nsawam cds dated 20 October 1934 another strike alongside.

 
GOLD COAST

4.001752 1840 Entire (2 vertical creases) dated 2 November 1840 to Dorset rated 6 in red on front 
having fair strike of Ryde single ring cds dated 2 November 1840 also on front.  

 
GREAT BRITAIN

4.001753 1849 Hand addressed cover Swindon to London bearing 3½ margin 1d red (MG) horizontal 
crease on stamp only tied by unclear barred oval cancel with stamp showing major re-entry in 
design. Swindon and London transit marks on reverse.

 

3.001754 1849 Hand addressed cover to Brislington bearing 1d red (CI) no margins all four corners 
trimmed having 53 barred oval cancel. Fine three line unframed Missent to Bristol' 
instructional mark on front with Bath and Bristol double arc cds's dated 12 or 13 August on 
reverse. Unclear faint cds on front.  
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POSTAL HISTORY
GREAT BRITAIN (contd.)

3.501755 1852 Hand addressed cover (light soiling plus couple of brown marks on front) to Thanet 
bearing 1d red (HF) 3 margins tied by 8 in diamond barred oval cancel. Nice strike of More to 
Pay circular mark on front along with manuscript "2" plus Ramsgate double arc blue cds 13 
January 1852. Unclear blue straight line mark on reverse.

 

2.001756 1853 Large part of wrapper to Colchester at 2d rate bearing 1d red (PI) one margin and 1d 
red (DF) 3 margins both tied by 39 in diamond barred oval cancels and both having light 
staining around margins. Unclear blue straight line mileage mark, red circular mark dated 21 
December 1853 and red Colchester double arc cds dated 22 December 1853 on reverse.

 

2.001757 1856 Wrapper addressed to the Inspector of the Poor Inveraray (stamp removed). On 
reverse there is black Fortwilliam framed cancel 17 April 1856 a black Bonaw framed cancel 
18 April 1856 an Inveraray double arc cds same date plus Unachaah undated cancel.

 

5.001758 1860s circa Original envelope for The People's packet of Mourning Stationery with six unused 
mourning envelopes (all light tone spots) plus 1855 and 1862 small mourning covers postally 
used each bearing 1d red stars tied by Margate or unclear cancels.

 

4.001759 1861 Unfranked commercial entire (central vertical crease) London to Nice on thin paper with 
contents showing through all sides having red crayon '4' mark and location unclear 'Paid' 
single ring cds dated 13 September 1861 on front along with usual French red 'PD' in oval 
transit mark plus Paris and Nice cds's dated 14 and 16 September on reverse.

 

4.001760 1874 Long hand addressed cover (creasing around edges with some contemporary writing 
on front at left) Liverpool to Chorley at 1½d rate bearing 1d red (IL) plate 152 and ½d red (FK) 
plate 10 tied by Liverpool barred oval cancel dated 10 October 1874 with Chorley arrival 
backstamp dated 12 October on reverse.

 

12.001761 1893-1977 Bundle of 30 cards and covers including a number of FPO covers a 1893 cover (a 
little tatty) sent registered Sussex readdressed and sent registered to Devon 1968 Perishable 
Plants typed address parcel label with 5/- castle and 1/- Wilding tied by parcel cancel and 
1977 hand addressed long House of Commons envelope (albino crest on reverse - closed 
tear from opening) to Mrs Margaret Thatcher MP having Postmaster House of Commons 
purple cachet applied dated 13 May 1977 and red House of Commons official paid cds of 
same date. Lot includes 6 Irish covers for similar period.

 

4.001762 1900s Three different unused Pitman Ideal Food Series colour postcards (all with light tone 
marks) all having brown or green imprinted stamps (design similar to KEVII ½d stamp with 
King's head and values removed replaced with 'bunch of grapes and Pitmans Birmingham) 
comprising series 1 (1) and (6) printed in brown plus series 2 (1) printed in green. The 
imprinted stamps have 'Halfpenny Stamp to be placed here' overprint, GPO banned the use 
of the imprinted "stamp".

 

1.501763 1901 Undivided back black & white postcard showing view of Cecil and Savoy Hotels from 
the Thames with lengthy message sent to France at 1d rate bearing Jubilee ½d green vertical 
pair tied by Herne Hill cds's 3 June 1901. Monnt Lucon Allier cds 4 June also on reverse.

 

3.001764 1907 Real photographic black & white postcard of Beech Avenue (Just trees and forest track 
no buildings) sent to Huddersfield (no message) bearing KEVII ½d yellow-green tied by 
Ollerton Newark single ring cds 24 September 1907.

 

2.501765 1907 Colour postcard (lightly soiled) showing view of Irish National Exhibition Dublin 1907 
(one creased corner) used within Ireland bearing KEVII ½d yellow-green tied by Dublin 
double ring timed cds dated 23 April 1907.

 

2.001766 1908 Real photographic black & white postcard of Cloister Court Newstead Abbey sent to St 
Ives bearing KEVII ½d yellow-green tied by Hucknall Torkard single ring cds 4 March 1908.

 

3.001767 1908 Valentine colour postcard showing City of Paris Pavilion Franco-British Exhibition 
London 1908 used to Edinburgh bearing KEVII ½d yellow-green tied by South Kensington 
SW8 double ring timed cds dated 29 September 1908.

 

3.001768 1908 Colour post card showing Lady on Beach with four 'Peeping Toms' to Wisbech bearing 
KEVII ½d yellow-green tied by Skegness skeleton single ring cds 22 October 1908.

 

3.001769 1908-19 two black & white postcards showing interior of Southwell Catherdral/Minster one 
unused with date 25/9/08 on reverse other postally used to Newark with KGV 1d scarlet tied 
by Southwell double ring cds dated 2 August 1919.

 

5.001770 1912 Colour postcard of Tower Bridge set to India at 1d rate bearing KGV Mackennal ½d 
green horizontal pair SG322 tied by South Kensington machine cancel 4 January 1912 with 
good strike of Sea Post Office Bombay Aden code C single ring cds 16 January 1912.

 

3.001771 1913 Colour New Year card (one creased corner) used within Bath bearing KGV ½d green 
tied by Kilmington Bath rubber temporary single ring cds dated 31 December 1913.

 

15.001772 1913-39 Ninety covers (over half pre 1920) to same person (mainly in London) most including 
original contents (family letters.). Range of stamps affixed tied by various postmarks with 
condition a little mixed but most fine..
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2.001773 1914-15 Album page displaying 15 red crowned censor marks (ten different).  
1.001774 1918-39 Unused double view postcard of Nothe Gardens and Bowleaze Cove Weymouth 

produced by Photochrom Ltd.
 

1.501775 1922-31 Two typed address and one hand addressed stampless covers each having ½d or 
2d Paid oblong marks paying postage.

 

7.001776 1923-52 Twelve Provident Association of London printed address and instructions on reverse 
postal cards (4 with imprinted KGV ½d stamp) used within GB plus Cyprus, Ireland and 
Monaco with range of councils including one with GPO Maritime Mail handstamp.

 

2.001777 1924 Black & white postcard of Waterworks Valley Jersey used to London bearing 1d 
carmine tied by Jersey machine cancel dated 26 August 1924.

 

1.501778 1931 Three typed address wrappers for The Local Government Chronicle to same address in 
Brighton each having red London 1d Paid cds applied. 

 

2.001779 1939 Typed London address cover with contents (solicitors letter re non payment of fines) 
bearing 1½d red-brown tied by Tenterdeden cds 12 June 1939. Pencil marks Gone away with 
two line purple Undelivered For Reason Stated Return to Sender cachet on front. 

 

15.001780 1939-40 Hand addressed Robson Lowe special illustrated cover for The Centenary of 
Uniform Postage Throughout The British Isles 5 December 1839 withLondon 4d paid circular 
mark applied 5 December 1939 plus 11 printed Robson Lowe illustrated special covers for 
The Centenary of the Introduction of Uniform Penny Postage 10 January 1840 each with red 
1d Paid circular mark applied for Andover, Bangor, Basingstoke, Bolton, Bradford, Brighton, 
Carlisle, London, Northampton, Slough and York all 10 January 1940.  

 

5.001781 1942-44 Seven airgraphs (including 3 with envelopes) all addressed to locations in Wales 
from Iraq (one typed from British Consulate) or MEF having appropriate censor marks.

 

15.001782 1947 Ninety covers (mix of hand and typed address) various rates and stamps condition a 
little mixed, showing 'E.P. Bells and Bow' slogan machine cancels dated in November 1947 
from various locations for the Royal Silver Wedding of King George VI and Queen Elizabeth.

 

6.501783 1950 Eight illustrated typed address covers for London International Stamp Exhibition 6 to 13 
May 1950 dates 6 to 9 with 2½d to 1/- individual stamp from 75th Anniv of UPU plus dates 10 
to 13 with 2½d to 1/- individual stamp from Olympic Games each tied by London International 
Stamp Exhibition 1950 numbered Maltese Cross cancel 6 to 13 May 1950..

 

6.501784 1950 Seven illustrated typed address covers for London International Stamp Exhibition 6 to 
13 May 1950 each bearing KGVI 2½d definitive tied by London International Stamp Exhibition 
numbered Maltese Cross cancel 7/13 May 1950. Lot includes illustrated unaddressed cover 
for N W Stampex 1965 bearing QEII 4d tied by pictorial handstamp 28 August 1965.

 

2.001785 1951 Illustrated Philatelic Trader's Society Festival of Britain hand addressed cover sent 
registered to South Shields bearing issued 2½d and 4d stamps tied by Festival of Britain 
pictorial handstamp dated 4 May 1951 (not first day of issue).

 

2.001786 1953 Festival of Britain pictorial envelope (damaged backflap) typed address sent registered 
air mail to Kenya at 3/- rate with KGVI 2d  2½d & 6d definitives x 2 of each 3d definitive and 
6d Olympic Games x 2 all tied by Ealing single ring cds's of 2 January 1953 

 

7.501787 1953-97 Accumulation of 240+ covers (condition a little mixed but mostly fine) all bearing 
QEII stamps values to £2 with good range of postmarks including many slogan cancels and 
lots of Regional use. Includes some nice higher value single use to 2s 6d few with meter 
marks, perfins and bocks. Includes 1984 Postage Labels 3½p 12½p and 16p on five typed 
address illustrated FDC's with FDI pictorial handstamps.

 

3.001788 1957 Hand addressed airmail cover from BFPO 170 Christmas Island to Plymouth with QEII 
2½d carmine tied by FPO 1063 13 March 1957. Vendor states delivered via Hawaii.

 

4.001789 1964 Typed address plain cover to British European Airways Austria with black oblong BEA 
Trident First Flight cachet applied bearing 6d tied by London cds 4 November 1964. Lot 
includes similar typed address cover from Austria and Italy to British European Airways 
London with same cachet applied along with appropriate stamps and postmarks.. 

 

10.001790 1969 Illustrated unaddressed cover for last day of ½d being legal tender bearing ½d and 4d 
machins tied by special Halfpenny Green Last day of ½d cds dated 31 July 1969. Large 
illustrated printed address cover for Last Day of Legal Tender of ½d  having Wilding and 
Machine ½d's blocks of 4 each tied by Halfpenny Green Last Day of ½d cds 31 July 1969 
cover having two QEII ½d coins affixed to front. Lot includes 1969 Unaddressed special 
cover commemorating last day of Half Crown (2s 6d) bearing large Machin 2s 6d tied by 
National Postal Museum pictorial cds 31 December 1969.

 

3.001791 1968 Illustrated printed address covers for First Flight of Seaspeed Hovercraft Service Dover 
- Boulogne and return 1 August 1968 each cover bearing French or GB stamp tied by slogan 
cancels 1 August 1968. Both have three line purple cachets with ink signature of pilot.
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3.001792 1971 Two unaddressed covers for Postal Strike one bearing Hovercraft Mail 4/- pink on white 
tied by blue Europa Mail cds dated 4 February 1971 Other GB FDC bearing Raleigh Stamp 
Postal Service Budleigh Salterton 2½p black & pink and 10p black & buff tied by First Day of 
Issue Raleigh Stamps Budleigh Salterton cds dated 15 February 1971 .

 

9.001793 1972-83 Eight different illustrated small printed label address Royal Air Forces Escaping 
Society signed covers bearing various countries stamps all tied with appropriate postmarks 
with most having additional cachets applied on both sides.

 

2.001794 1973 Royal Air Force Museum (RAF 10) flown illustrated 72 Squadron small printed label 
address cover number 33 of 43 prepared commemorating 55th Operational Anniv of the 
Squadron with GB 3p Silver Wedding tied by special pictorial cancel dated 2 March 1973. 
Malta 1c & 2c coin definitives added tied by Luqa Airport Malta cds of 12 July 1973 with 
additional red cachet regarding 30th Anniv of Squadrons operations in Sicily. RAF Museum 
and 7th Aviation Division handstamps of 15 March 1973 on reverse.

 

7.501795 1973 Royal Air Force Museum (RAF 14) flown illustrated 5 Squadron small printed label 
address x 10 covers commemorating 60th Anniv of formation of the Squadron bearing GB 3p 
British Legion tied by special pictorial hand stamp dated 26 July 1973. Air to Air Refuelling 
Flight red pictorial cachet on front with 3 different RAF cds's on reverse.

 

7.501796 1974 Royal Air Force Museum (RAF 21) flown illustrated 21 Squadron small printed label 
address x 13 identical covers for 30th Anniv of Operation Jericho bearing GB 3p David 
Livingstone tied by special pictorial hand stamp 18 February 1974. French 1c stamp also on 
cover tied by different French pictorial hand stamps. Two  RAF cachets on rear.

 

8.001797 1975 Royal Air Force Museum (RAF 29) flown illustrated 10 Squadron small printed label 
address x 10 covers all the same commemorating 60th Anniv of formation of the Squadron 
bearing GB 3½p Scottish regional definitive tied by special pictorial hand stamp dated 1 
January 1975. RAF BFPO 53 Cyprus BFPO 180 Maldives, Kai Tak Hong Kong and 10 
Squadron Brize Norton cds's on reverse.

 

2.001798 1985 Two hand addressed covers one to New Zealand other East Finchley address both 
bearing blue on white Local Scouts Post Christmas 1985 label tied by reindeer shaped cancel 
with 22nd Finchley Scout Group two line cachet applied which ties one of the labels. 

 

6.001799 1993-95 Four hand addressed covers to Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead Town Hall 
bearing 24p chestnut Machin forgery tied by slogan cancels dated between 14 October 1993 
and 19 March 1995 (one uncancelled). Lot includes some details re forgeries.

 

2.001800 1997 Henry VIII The Great Tudor plus Fifty Years of the Wildfowl & Wetlands Trust complete 
Royal Mail souvenir postcard books in fine condition.

 

7.501801 1999-2000 Millennium Moment Royal Mail and Royal Mint unaddressed illustrated cover 
bearing Millennium Timekeeper miniature sheet SGMS2123 tied by 'Last Day of 1999 and 
First Day of 2000 Greenwich London' special cancel having special £5 Millenium coin 
encapsulated all in presentation folder.

 

2.501802 1999-2000 Millennium Moment Royal Mail Commemorative Document number 165,985 
bearing Millennium Timekeeper miniature sheet SGMS2123 tied by 'Last Day of 1999 and 
First Day of 2000 Greenwich London' special cancel in presentation folder.

 

2.501803 1999-2000 Millennium Moment Royal Mail Commemorative Document number 127,740 
bearing Millennium Timekeeper miniature sheet SGMS2123 tied by 'Last Day of 1999 and 
First Day of 2000 Greenwich London' special cancel in presentation folder.

 

3.501804 2002 Incoming hand addressed cover from Togo at 450f rate bearing 25f & 425f OAU 
SG2258 & 2264 tied by Lome cds's dated 12 June 2002. Black framed three line Suspected 
Fraudulent Material cachet applied on front assumed in GB.

 

30.001805 2008-09 History of the Monarchy Kings & Queens Westminster collection number 0217 of 
just 19,500 comprising thirty six different illustrated Mercury printed address first day covers 
between 1066 William I to 1936 Edward VIII each bearing a England 1st NVI stamp having a 
label attached showing four different rulers portraits all tied by History of the Monarchy 
Westminster pictorial handstamp dated between 16 May 2008 and 24 March 2009. Lot 
includes few similar covers from Ascension, Cook Islands and Solomon Islands.

 

1.001806 2017 Bradbury illustrated limited edition of 100 covers number 079 for new £1 coin bearing 
Machin 1st NVI bright lilac SGU3744 tied by £1 coin shaped handstamp 28 March 2017.

 

1.501807 1923 Printed matter cover to USA with ½d green tied by unclear cds of 23 January 1923.  
GRENADA

4.001808 1934 Hand addressed cover (clear tape repair at right overall light soiling) to England at 24c 
rate bearing KGV 4c carmine-rose and 20c purple & sage-green tied by single strike of 
Victoria cds dated 2 February 1934.

 
HONG KONG
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7.501809 1952-56 Five airmail covers (four Forces Airmail, one HM Ships Afloat) to England (three 
hand addressed two typed address) at 2½d rate. Ships Afloat cover bearing KGVI 2½d tied 
by Maritime Mail undated slogan cancel other four with QEII 2½d tied by different cancels 
including one with continuous Field Post Office 5 machine cancel dated 22 August 1955 
stated to be first day of use.

 

5.001810 1900 Hand addressed commercial cover sent registered Bombay to Austria at 7a rate 
bearing 2a blue and 2a 6p green x 2 tied by Bombay cds's dated 3 August 1900. Good strike 
of Sea Post Office code A single ring cds dated 4 August 1900 on reverse.

 
INDIA

4.001811 1923 Incoming hand addressed cover from France redirected three times on arrival bearing 
Sower 50c blue (damaged) tied by unclear maybe paquebot cds having five different Indian 
cds's on reverse including one railway cds all relating to redirection.

 

3.001812 1916 Rotary real photograph black & white unused postcard in fine condition showing the 
interior of the main sorting room in the Post Office Dublin.

 
IRELAND

6.001813 1990s Ten different unused sepia or black & white postcards showing views of damage 
caused during Irish Rebillion 1916 produced by Ian Whyte, Irish Museum or unidentified. 

 

2.501814 1954 Hand addressed airmail cover to Kenya at 3s 3d rate bearing KGVI 3d 1/- & 2/- pictorial 
definitives tied by two strikes of Myrtle bank double rimmed cds dated 4 October 1954. Lot 
includes reverse only of cover bearing KGV 1½d Troops Embarking tied by Colleyville double 
rimmed cds dated 9 October 1919. 

 
JAMAICA

3.501815 1937 Typed address commercial cover at 4/- rate to England bearing KGV 1/- x 2 and 50c x 4 
tied by individual strikes of Morogoro double ring cds dated 6 January 1937.

 
KUT - KENYA, UGANDA AND TANGANYIKA

6.001816 1941 Slightly tatty typed address long cover (central vertical fold, small piece missing bottom 
left) sent registered Nairobi to Umtali Southern Rhodesia from Umatali & District Publicity 
Association (straight line cachet applied plus black & white advertising label) bearing 
overprints on South African stamps 5c 10c & 20c x 2 of each (not pairs) tied Nairobi cds 5  
November 1941. Mombasa and Umtali transit cds's 6 & 30 December 1941 on reverse.  

 

3.001817 1960s Two different unused black & white postcards showing views of buildings in Nairobi, 
one Delamere Avenue other 'Modern Nairobi' showing office blocks.

 
KENYA

3.501818 1952 Hand addressed cover sent air mail to England with KGVI 6a on 6d reddish purple tied 
by good strike of type 25 Ahmadi cds of 3 April 1952. Firms dated arrival mark on front.

 
KUWAIT

4.001819 1961 Typed address airmail cover commercial use to England bearing 45f Wara Hill SG157 
tied by fine strike of Collection of Stamps Promotes Education and Saving bilingual slogan 
cancel dated 17 July 1961. 

 

5.001820 1976 Printed official government form in local script Ministry of Agriculture completed in ink 
and sent hand addressed within Lesotho having purple crowned Official Free 10 Basutoland 
Agriculture cachet applied along with Qachasnek double ring cds 1 March 1976..

 
LESOTHO

3.001821 Kedah - 1938 Hand addressed cover in local script at 5c rate bearing Sheaf of Rice 1c black 
and 2c green horizontal pair SG27 & 52 tied by location unclear cds 11 February 1938.

 
MALAYSIAN STATES

3.001822 Perak - 1952 Hand addressed airmail (slightly shortened vertically at right when opened) to 
India at 25c rate bearing 25c purple & orange SG141 tied by fine strike of Ipoh A single ring 
cds dated 9 June 1952, Indian arrival slogan cancel dated 13 June 

 

15.001823 1937 Sliema Stamp Company printed manila envelope having typed endorsement 
'Coronation of HM King George VI Posted on Day of Issue' with Coronation ½d green to 2½d 
bright blue SG214/16 tied by Sliema BO cds's for date of issue. It is stated that the 1½d value 
is the scarce brown-lake shade SG215a (SG cat £650) of which very few used examples are 
known only existing on first day covers prepared by Sliema Stamp Company. Lot includes 
registered cover to England showing 'normal shade' for comparison. Offered as is.

 
MALTA

5.001824 1937 Hand addressed cover to London bearing Coronation 1d to 2½d set of 3 tied by two 
strikes of New York Paquebot cancels dated 15 September 1937. Purple single ring 'Posted 
on the High Seas' cachet also applied.

 
MONTSERRAT
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2.001825 1993 Hand addresed registered cover at 2r 40 rate to college in Jersey (opened out on three 
sides) having Oshakati registered label applied and all stamps tied by Oshakati cds.

 

7.001826 1937 Typed address Pan American Airways Company long cover to Texas having large black 
framed oblong cachet 'First Air Mail Flight, Pan American Airways New Zealand to United 
States of America' at 4s 6d rate bearing Coronation 6d red-orange SG601 and Captain Cook 
2/- olive-green SG589 x 2 tied by two strikes of Auckland cds dated 29 December 1937.

 
NEW ZEALAND

3.501827 1984 Black & white postcard showing 1907 photograph view of North West Bay Campbell 
Island rubber stamped address to New Zealand with large red MS Lindblad Explorer pictorial 
cachet. New Zealand 24c stamp & New Zealand Antarctic Research Programme 1983-84 
label both tied by Post Master Campbell Island cds of 25 February 1984. 

 

4.001828 1974 Qatar Petroleum Company printed address business reply service cover to London at 
1r 50 rate bearing 75d x 2 SG451 plus typed address cover to same address bearing 20d 
and 55d definitives SG447 & 450 all stamps tied by date unclear Doha cds cancels.

 
QATAR

4.001829 1947-1976 Eleven various covers condition somewhat mixed from Southern Rhodesia or 
Rhodesia including 1947 cover with Royal Visit special cancels plus some FDC's.

 
RHODESIA

3.001830 1939 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover to England with original contents 4 page family 
letter at 2d rate bearing ½d green SG tied by Mwinilunga cds dated 20 July 1939.

 
NORTHERN RHODESIA

7.501831 1957 Four 6d pink on light blue airmail lettersheets H&GFG2 typed address to F J Field 
Sutton Coldfield England all with good strikes of special 'Royal Visit Rhodesia & Nyasaland 
2-17 July 1957' oval cancel with creast at top. Each has a cds applied for different location of 
visit comprising Bulawayo and Salisbury 2 July plus Lusaka and Noola 8 July.

 
RHODESIA & NYASALAND

2.001832 1964 Small plain typed address cover to England bearing 15c definitive SG198 tied by fine 
strike of Coëtivy Island single ring cds 8 December 1964, additional strike alongside.

 
SEYCHELLES

7.501833 1917 Black & white unstamped postcard showing Susan's Bay Freetown produced by 
Lisk-Carew Brothers endorsed 'On Active Service' used to England with fair strike of 
Freetown continuous machine cancel dated 15 September 1917. 

 
SIERRA LEONE

2.501834 1990 Illustrated unaddressed cover for 150 Years of Postage Stamps with miniature sheet 
SGMS623 tied by Penny Black Day pictorial cds 6 May 1990.

 
SINGAPORE

4.001835 1899-1973 Ten various covers condition somewhat mixed including 1947 registered cover 
with Royal Visit special cancels and some plain first day covers.

 
SOUTH AFRICA

4.001836 1901 Size F and size G GB 2d blue registered envelopes (usual soiling both sides) sent to 
London uprated with GB 1d lilacs all tied by Field Post Office British Army S Africa code 31 or 
41 cds's dated July or September 1901 both with London registered oval cancels.

 

5.001837 1901-02 Two covers and a front (creasing and a little soiling & tears) from Johannesburg all 
bearing Transvaal Wagon stamps overprinted ERI to England each with oval Passed Press 
Censor Johannesburg undated cachets.

 

2.001838 1904 Incoming black & white post card from England showing St John The Evangelist's 
Church Iffley Road Oxford bearing GB KEVII 1d scarlet tied by Oxford cds dated 21 January 
1904. Queenstown  transit cds on reverse plus St Marks's CGH code B single ring arrival cds 
dated 13 February 1904 on front.

 

1.501839 1905 Hand address cover (lightly soiled and a little tatty) used within Natal bearing KEVII 1d 
scarlet tied by unclear cds having fine strike of Ixopo Natal arrival cds on reverse.

 

12.001840 1905-2011 Bundle of 40 cards and covers including postal stationery items with seven items 
with censor marks 1952 Union Castle line typed address cover to England stamp tied by 
Paquebot Posted At Sea slogan cancel 1936 cover with Empire Exhibition label tied by 
postmark a few FDC's and Southern Rhodesia colour illustrated Royal Visit cover (central 
vertical crease) with issued stamps tied by Royal Tour cancel. 

 

7.501841 1907 Six hand addressed covers (light soiling and a little tatty) all hand addressed within 
Cape Colony bearing Cape of Good Hope KEVII 1d scarlet, four tied by Witmoss Station cds, 
one with Mill Street cds and one with Humansdorp cds dated in 1907.

 

2.001842 1912 Hand addressed slightly tatty cover to Germany used in Interprovincial Period at 5d rate 
with Transvaal KEVII 1d scarlet x 5 SGZ142 tied by Pietersburg Transvaal cds 23 June 1912.
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3.001843 1913 Sepia postcard showing ships in Durban Bay sent to France bearing KGV 1d scarlet 
tied by fine strike of Point Natal double ring cds dated 24 October 1913.  

 

4.001844 1943 Long manilla typed address commercial envelope (tatty at right) bearing Airman 1½d 
horizontal pair SG99 tied by Johannesburg continuous machine cancel 30 October 1943. 
Opened and sealed at left with black on white Examiner tape with red on white' For Our Ally 
1d Medical Aid to Russia' label affixed (not tied) featuring a soldier with a machine gun.

 

2.501845 1962 Two illustrated hand addressed covers airmail to Bloemfontein for Port Elizabeth 
Philatelic Society bearing Unveiling of Precinct Stone, Grahamstown 2½c or 12½c in 
horizontal pairs SG222/23 tied by Port Elizabeth handstamps 17-22 September 1962. 

 

2.001846 1976 Unstamped tri-lingual official envelope (item 132) hand addressed to Johannesburg 
having fine strike of Cala with cross at base double ring group 3 type 4 cds 20 April 1976.

 

2.001847 1980 Illustrated unaddressed bilingual cover for GEBEKS 80 National Philatelic Exhibition 
bearing bilingual miniature sheet for Exhibition showing 1925 Air stamps in different colours 
with 5c stamp also affixed tied by GEBEKS 80 pictorial hand stamp dated 7 October 1980. 

 

10.001848 1945 Entire (small light stain on front) from Italian Prisoner of War Camp Number 1 sent to 
Avellino (Near Naples) Italy dated 29 January 1945 having on front purple Postage Free, 
Evacuee Mail and framed PW Middle East 114 cachets along with POW EAC double ring cds 
dated 17 February 1945. Avellino arrival cds dated 19 June 1945 on reverse.  

 
TANGANYIKA

2.501849 1941 Slightly tatty hand addressed cover to Scotland endorsed Air Mail from HMS Goshawk 
(RAF base at Piarco Trinidad) at 68c rate with KGVI 8c & 60c definitives SG251 & 254 tied by 
individual strikes of Port of Spain double ring cds's dated 1941, month and day unclear. 

 
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

5.001850 Alderney - 1970s-80s Ten identical imperf Parcel Delivery Service Parcel Fee one side 70p 
other side 80p on thin different colour card plus ten same in different colours on thin paper 
and one black on white with double printing plus same 30p one side 40p on other.

 

CINDERELLA ITEMS
CINDERELLA ITEMS

10.001851 Belgium - 1897 Three different labels for Bruxelles Exposition one in brown, blue, 
blue-green, green and red unmounted mint second in seventeen different colours (three used 
rest mint) some unmounted and third six mint in different colours and three used. 

 

2.001852 Czechoslovakia - 1966 BRNO Industrial Fair imperf and perf (this separated into two halfs) 
sheets of six red & blue on white labels on ungummed paper.

 

5.001853 Germany - 1985 Softbound 250 page book all in German for FERPHILEX 85 Nurnberg 8 to 
11 August 1985 includes few stamps and miniature sheet from participating countries 
including Austria souvenir sheet reprint of 1933 WIPA Wien miniature sheet and five postal 
stationery cards all having special pictorial handstamps for Exhibition.. 

 

14.001854 Great Britain - 1695 Hand drawn map by Rob Morden of Nottinghamshire with colour 
boundaries, woodland and waterways (little light soiling and missing bottom left and right 
corners, probably from previous mounting) but fine condition for age. Printed inscription 'sold 
by Abel Srvale Aronsham & John Churchill' having a little creasing at top .

 

2.001855 Great Britain - 1868 Birmingham Delivery Company 6d red label on ungummed paper (as 
issued)  straight edge at right from edge of sheet. Refer Robson Lowe Vol 1 page 303.

 

5.001856 Great Britain - 1890s-1940s Bundle of 60 different mainly illustrated company letterheads 
with typed contents relating to orders for goods nearly all to Abbot & Co Newark.

 

5.001857 Great Britain - 1900s-1950s Bundle of 60 different mainly illustrated company letterheads 
with typed contents relating to orders for goods most to Abbot & Co Newark.

 

5.001858 Great Britain - 1902 Postage Stamps for a Deposit of One Shilling in the Post Office Savings 
Bank form having 12 KEVII 1d scarlet stamps affixed by hinges 1956 National Savings Stamp 
Book having 25 (Princess ANN 20x 1st issue and 5 x 2nd issue) 6d National savings stamps 
affixed plus five different unused 1960s Christmas Savings booklets. 

 

2.001859 Great Britain - 1930s-40s 'Poached Egg' green testing stamp having full offset in green of 
two stamps on reverse unmounted mint.

 

3.001860 Great Britain - 1934-39 The Post Office Magazine eleven copies between May 1934 and 
March 1939 full of interesting information in reasonable condition for age.

 

4.001861 Great Britain - 1938 Centenary of P.S.Sirius 1838-1938 the first vessel to steam 
continuously across the Atlantic blue label in miniature sheet of 4 mounted twice in selvedge 
stamps unmounted with couple of light tone spots on gum. 

 

3.001862 Great Britain - 1950s? Plain postcard with black ink signature of Ted Ditchburn Tottenham 
Hotspur and England goalkeeper from 1940's/ 50's. Offered as is.
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7.001863 Great Britain - 1955 Commemorative labels for centenary of Thomas De La Rue in corner 
marginal blocks of 4 black, blue and red colours plus different design in green top corner 
marginal block of 4 all unmounted mint.

 

5.001864 Great Britain - 1962 Four different unmounted mint souvenir sheets for Eurostamp 1962 
London Stamp Exhibition mounted on two album pages with photograph corner mounts. 

 

7.501865 Great Britain - 1962-71 Ten covers (eight different all bearing stamps tied by appropriate 
handstamps for period during postal strike plus Gloucester Emergency Postal Service 1/-, 2/- 
& 5/- mint stamps and 1962 People's League Delivery 6d to 5/- x 2 mint sets of 6.

 

5.001866 Great Britain - 1970 Pink Stamps Saving Book containing 640stamps affixed to first eight 
pages plus 1972 Green Shield Stamps Saver Books both complete one with 128 'Big Ten' 
stamps other with 1280 small size stamps all have soiling on covers. 

 

4.001867 Great Britain - 1977 Total Oil small album containing 24 different labels commemorating the 
Silver Jubilee of Queen Elizabeth II along with an additional unmounted mint set of 24 labels 
in vertical pairs each in individual packets as issued.

 

4.001868 Great Britain - 1977 Total Oil small album containing 24 different labels commemorating the 
Silver Jubilee of Queen Elizabeth II along with an additional unmounted mint set of 24 labels 
in vertical pairs each in individual packets as issued.

 

2.001869 Great Britain - 1973 Black on gold miniature sheet featuring 2s 6d 900th Anniv of 
Westminster Abbey for Showpex 73 plus Isle of Man 25th Anniv of Coronation Cancer 
Research miniature sheet both unmounted mint.

 

3.001870 Great Britain - 1983 British Rail Inter City 125 Executive Saloon service colour 6 page 
booklet complete with specimen menu's and routing in fine condition. 

 

1.501871 Great Britain - 2000 Royal Mail Snapshots of Millennium Britain for 2000 sheet of 18 self 
adhesive labels to remind owner to purchase issued stamps.

 

3.001872 India - 1850s-60s circa Part of document having large wafer seal affixed for Bishop of 
Bombay John Harding who served between 1851-69.

 

3.001873 Ireland - 1969 Lightly soiled Way Bill for goods sent by passenger train to Belfast 29 May 
1969 with £3 3s 6d charge bearing on reverse 1/-, 2s 6d and £1 x 3 tied by faint cancels.

 

2.001874 Italy - 1906 Two identical perforated labels for Milan Philatelic Exhibition 1906 one sage 
green other bistre both fresh unmounted mint.

 

4.001875 Italy - 1914 Six identical blue and red on white perforated labels for the Naples Philatelic 
Exhibition 21-24 May 1914 all mint couple unmounted.  

 

2.001876 Monaco - 1987 Monte Carlo Philatelic Exhibition horizontal strip of 5 labels unmounted mint.  
1.001877 St Lucia - 1890s circa 1d blue imperf label showing sailing ship for St Lucia Steam 

Conveyance Co Limited on thick ungummed paper.
 

1.501878 South Africa - 1947 Bilingual Union of South Africa Immigration Landing Permit for 
passenger on "Capetown Castle" with purple Immigration Officer cachet 20 March 1947.

 

3.001879 Spain - 1907 Madrid Exhibition 10c to 4p set of 6 different colour labels in identical design 
unmounted mint with a little gum disturbance.

 

3.001880 Spain - 1930s circa Ultramarine label block of 4 showing lady in lace vale having garden in 
background Jardines de Espana Perfumeria Gal Madrid underneath unmounted mint.

 

1.501881 Spain - 1950 Four identical stamp like labels inscribed E.C.S.E. for Madrid 1950 Stamp 
Exhibition 12-22 October two in blue and two in green all unmounted mint.

 

10.001882 World - 1943-2002 Ninteen different items from a number of different countries including 
Spain publicity materia, Israel 98 sheetlet of 10, South Africa Kruger National Park Wildlife 
se-tenant block of 8 plus others inc The Pineapple Post Hawaii sheetlet of 10.

 

7.501883 World - 1959-75 Thirteen International Reply Coupons (five different) dated between July 
1959 to January 1975 including some with no issuing office cancels. includes Dubai 1974 
Gibraltar 1974 Great Britain 5d to 13p Guernsey 1974 Malta 1969 and New Zealand undated. 

 

10.001884 The Local Posts of London 1680-1840 by George Brumell 1938; second edition hard back 
reprinted 1970 by R C Alcock in as new condition.

 

CATALOGUES AND PUBLICATIONS
LITERATURE

5.001885 Collectors Club 'Philatelist' volume VIII, No 1 January 1929 includes China translated from 
Kohl's handbook. Contents separated from cover which is somewhat tatty.

 

7.501886 Ormond Plating Cards to assist in the identification of plates of the Penny Black in a small 
folder as issued plus Robson Lowe Ltd A Review 1942-43 softbound 32 pages providing 
details of private treaty and auction sales during the period
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